# Police and Fire Consolidation Fund ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT

June 30, 1999



MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

LCP&R NOV 23 1999



Internationally WOODROW MILLIMAN

Suite 400, 15800 Bluemound Road, Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005-6069 Telephone: 414/784-2250 Fax: 414/784-7287 November 22, 1999

Legislative Commission on Pensions and Retirement 55 State Office Building St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

#### **RE:** Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

**Commission Members:** 

Pursuant to your request, we have performed an actuarial valuation of the Fund as of June 30, 1999 in preparation for its merger with the Police and Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999.

The results of our calculations are set forth in the following report, as are the actuarial assumptions upon which our calculations have been made. We have relied without audit on the basic employee data, plan provisions, and asset figures as submitted by the Public Employees Retirement Association.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, this report is complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Section 356.215, Minnesota Statutes, and the requirements of the Standards for Actuarial Work as restated and adopted by the Commission.

Respectfully submitted,

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

lat.

Thomas K. Custis, F.S.A., M.A.A.A. Consulting Actuary

William V. Hogan William V. Hogan, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.

William V. Hogan, F.S.A., M.A.A.A. Consulting Actuary

TKC/WVH/bh

Albany, Atlanta, Boston, Chicago, Dallas, Denver, Hartford, Houston, Indianapolis, Irvine, Los Angeles, Milwaukee, Minneapolis, New York, Omaha, Philadelphia, Phoenix, Portland, ME, Portland, OR, St. Louis, Salt Lake City, San Diego, San Francisco, Seattle, Tampa, Washington, D.C., Bermuda, Tokyo

# Table of Contents

		Page
REPORT HIGI	HLIGHTS	1
COMMENTAR	RY	
Purpose		2
Report Hig	ghlights	2 2
Asset Info	rmation	2
	tion of Merger Funding Status	3
GASB Dis		3
-	n Actuarial Assumptions	4
Changes in	n Plan Provisions	4
ASSET INFOR	MATION	
Table 1 -	Statement of Plan Net Assets	5
Table 2 -	Statement of Change in Plan Net Assets	6
MEMBERSHI	P DATA	
Table 3 -	Active Members	7
Table 4 -	Service Retirements	8
Table 5 -	Survivors	9
Table 6 -	Disability Retirements	10
Table 7 -	Reconciliation of Members	11
FUNDING STA	ATUS	
Table 8 -	Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations	12
Table 9 -	Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)	13
Table 10 -	Final Funding Status	14

# <u>Table of Contents</u> (Continued)

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS					
Table 12 -	Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods	16			
PLAN PROVISI	ONS				
Table 13 - Table 14 -	Summary of PERA Police and Fire Plan Provisions Summary of Local Police and Fire Fighter Plan Provisions	22 28			
GASB 25 DISCL	OSURES				
	Schedule of Funding Progress Schedule of Employer Contributions	39 40			
CONSOLIDATI	ON ACCOUNTS MEMBERSHIP DATA AND FUNDING STATUS				
Albert Lea Fire Albert Lea Police Anoka Police Austin Fire Austin Police		41 49 57 65 73			
Bloomington Poli Brainerd Police Buhl Police Chisholm Fire	ce	81 89 97 105			
Chisholm Police Columbia Heights Columbia Heights Crookston Fire		113 121 129 137			
Crookston Police Crystal Police Duluth Fire		145 153 161			
Duluth Police Faribault Fire Faribault Police Fridley Police		169 177 185 193			
Hibbing Fire		201			

#### Table of Contents (Continued)

	Page
Hibbing Police	209
Mankato Fire	217
Mankato Police	225
New Ulm Police	233
Red Wing Fire	241
Red Wing Police	249
Richfield Fire	257
Richfield Police	265
Rochester Fire	273
Rochester Police	281
St. Cloud Fire	289
St. Cloud Police	297
St. Louis Park Fire	305
St. Louis Park Police	313
St. Paul Fire	321
St. Paul Police	329
South St. Paul Fire	337
South St. Paul Police	345
Virginia Police	353
West St. Paul Fire	361
West St. Paul Police	369
Winona Fire	377
Winona Police	385

# **Report Highlights**

(actual dollars)

	07/01/98	06/30/99
A. CONTRIBUTIONS (Table 11)	Valuation	Valuation
1. Employee Contribution	7.60%	7.60%
2. Required Municipal Contribution	11.40%	11.40%
B. FUNDING RATIOS		
1. Accrued Liability Funding Ratio		
a. Current Assets (Table 1)	\$1,011,361,720	\$1,092,684,198
b. Actuarial Accrued Liability (Table 8)	\$969,875,818	\$1,030,916,988
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)	104.28%	105.99%
C. PLAN PARTICIPANTS		
1. Active Members		
a. Number (Table 3)	797	699
b. Projected Annual Earnings	\$45,027,899	\$39,205,867
c. Average Annual Earnings (Actual \$)	\$56,497	\$56,089
d. Average Age	49.1	49.5
e. Average Service	23.2	23.6
2. Others		
a. Service Retirements (Table 4)	1,663	1,696
b. Disability Retirements (Table 5)	88	1,090
c. Survivors (Table 6)	666	672
d. Deferred Retirements (Table 7)	32	24
e. Terminated Other Non-vested (Table 7)	0	0
f. Total	2,449	2,511
D. NUMBER OF CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNTS	43	44

## Commentary

#### Purpose

The purpose of this valuation is to determine the financial status of the Plan and each of its sub-accounts. This is the final valuation of this Plan as it will be merged into the PERA Police and Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999.

#### **Report Highlights**

The final financial status of the Plan prior to merger is measured by the Accrued Liability Funding Ratio. This is a measure based on the actuarial cost method that has historically been used by the State and which is also used by the PERA Police and Fire Fund. For 1999 the ratio is 105.99%, which is an increase from the 1998 value of 104.28%.

#### Asset Information (Tables 1 and 2)

Minnesota Statutes require that the asset value used for actuarial purposes recognize only a third of the unrealized gains and losses. This requirement exists because market values (which include all unrealized gain and losses) are typically volatile and can produce erratic changes in the contribution requirements from year to year.

The calculation of the Actuarial Value of Assets is shown in Table 1 on lines E1 to E6. It combines the cost value of the Assets Available for benefits and one-third of the difference between the market value and cost value of those assets.

The term "Actuarial Value of Assets" is used to indicate that the value was determined for use in this actuarial valuation. Since Minnesota Statutes refer to this value as "Current Assets," the latter phrase will be used in the remainder of this report.

This Plan participates in the Minnesota Post Retirement Investment Fund (i.e., MPRIF). After the MPRIF liability has been calculated for each participating Plan, the State Board of Investments, (i.e., SBI) will determine each Plan's portion of the excess earnings for the January benefit increase as well as the Plan's allocated market share of MPRIF.

#### Determination of Merger Funding Status (Tables 8 and 9)

Table 8 develops for each account and in total the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Accrued Liability.

Table 9 develops for each account and in total the remaining Amortizable Base. This is the total present value of future benefits less the present value of expected future statutory contributions (both based on the plan provisions in effect on June 30, 1999).

Municipalities that sponsor the 15 accounts that have a positive amortization base as of June 30, 1999 will have to make fixed annual supplemental contributions to the PERA Police and Fire Fund to pay this amount off over the next 10 years. These requirements are shown on Table 10A.

Municipalities that sponsor accounts with negative amortization bases will retain the rights to residual assets upon termination of the Police and Fire Consolidation Trust as shown on Table 10B. The Residual Asset Amount is determined by retaining 50% of excess assets up to the 6/30/99 accrued liability funding levels of the PERA Police and Fire Fund (1.542) plus 100% of any excess assets above this level.

The four municipalities shown below have one overfunded account and one underfunded account. In these cases, statutes provide for the determination of an offsetting credit for the underfunded account based on a portion of the excess assets of the overfunded account that would otherwise be transferred to the PERA Police and Fire Fund.

The special credits shown below serve to reduce the fixed future obligations for these municipalities:

Columbia Heights Police	\$	49,763
Mankato Fire		236,570
St. Cloud Fire		740,820
St. Paul Fire	14	,256,133

#### GASB Disclosure

Disclosure of the Current Benefit Obligation amounts used to be required by Statement No. 5 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). However, Statement No. 5 has been superceded by Statement No. 25. Tables 15 and 16 of this report have been added to fulfill the new requirements of Statement No. 25. Since the plan is to be merged into the PERA Police and Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999, this report will be the last time these items are separately shown for this plan.

#### **Changes in Actuarial Assumptions**

There were no changes in actuarial assumptions from the last valuation.

#### **Changes in Plan Provisions**

The following accounts elected to increase the P.E.R.A. Police and Fire retirement factor from 2.9% to 3.0%:

Crookston Police Fridley Police Virginia Police

There was only one new account added for the current valuation:

Crookston Police

Plan provisions used in this final valuation, including the statutory contribution rates, are those in effect on June 30, 1999. Special one-time election of existing non-MPRIF retirees and beneficiaries into MPRIF for prospective determinations of dividend adjustments have been reflected. Starting July 1, 1999 all active participants will be covered by the provisions of the PERA Police and Fire Fund, including the new reduced statutory contribution rates.

R:\CLIENT\06MPC\REPORTS\COMENTRY.DOC

.

#### Statement of Plan Net Assets (actual dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

2. Fixed Income       106,878,144       112,012,650         3. Equity       363,403,352       298,077,317         4. Real Estate       17,396,021       13,667,394         5. Equity in Minnesota Post-Retirement       681,904,798       681,904,798         Investment Fund (MPRIF)       126,017       126,017         6. Other       126,017       126,017         subtotal       \$1,174,074,068       \$1,110,153,912         B. ASSETS RECEIVABLE       66,696       66,696         C. LIABILITES       (38,843,129)       (38,843,129)         D. NET ASSETS HELD IN TRUST FOR PENSION BENEFITS       1. MPRIF Reserves       681,904,798         681,904,798       681,904,798       681,904,798			Market Value	Cost Value
2. Fixed Income       106,878,144       112,012,650         3. Equity       363,403,352       298,077,317         4. Real Estate       17,396,021       13,667,394         5. Equity in Minnesota Post-Retirement       681,904,798       681,904,798         Investment Fund (MPRIF)       126,017       126,017         6. Other       126,017       126,017         Subtotal       \$1,174,074,068       \$1,110,153,912         B. ASSETS RECEIVABLE       66,696       66,696         C. LIABILITES       (38,843,129)       (38,843,129)         D. NET ASSETS HELD IN TRUST FOR PENSION BENEFITS       1. MPRIF Reserves       681,904,798         681,904,798       681,904,798       681,904,798	A.	ASSETS IN TRUST		
3. Equity       363,403,352       298,077,317         4. Real Estate       17,396,021       13,667,394         5. Equity in Minnesota Post-Retirement       681,904,798       681,904,798         Investment Fund (MPRIF)       126,017       126,017         6. Other       126,017       126,017         Subtotal       \$1,174,074,068       \$1,110,153,912         B. ASSETS RECEIVABLE       666,696       66,696         C. LIABILITES       (38,843,129)       (38,843,129)         D. NET ASSETS HELD IN TRUST FOR PENSION BENEFITS       1. MPRIF Reserves       681,904,798         681,904,798       681,904,798       681,904,798		1. Cash, Equivalents, Short-term Securities	\$4,365,736	\$4,365,736
4. Real Estate       17,396,021       13,667,394         5. Equity in Minnesota Post-Retirement       681,904,798       681,904,798         Investment Fund (MPRIF)       126,017       126,017         6. Other       126,017       \$1,174,074,068       \$1,110,153,912         8. ASSETS RECEIVABLE       66,696       66,696       66,696         C. LIABILITES       (38,843,129)       (38,843,129)       (38,843,129)         D. NET ASSETS HELD IN TRUST FOR PENSION BENEFITS       681,904,798       681,904,798		2. Fixed Income	106,878,144	112,012,650
5. Equity in Minnesota Post-Retirement Investment Fund (MPRIF)       681,904,798       681,904,798         6. Other       126,017       126,017         Subtotal       \$1,174,074,068       \$1,110,153,912         B. ASSETS RECEIVABLE       66,696       66,696         C. LIABILITES       (38,843,129)       (38,843,129)         D. NET ASSETS HELD IN TRUST FOR PENSION BENEFITS       1. MPRIF Reserves       681,904,798		3. Equity	363,403,352	298,077,317
Investment Fund (MPRIF)       126,017       126,017         6. Other       126,017       126,017         Subtotal       \$1,174,074,068       \$1,110,153,912         B. ASSETS RECEIVABLE       66,696       66,696         C. LIABILITES       (38,843,129)       (38,843,129)         D. NET ASSETS HELD IN TRUST FOR PENSION BENEFITS       1. MPRIF Reserves       681,904,798		4. Real Estate	17,396,021	13,667,394
6. Other       126,017       126,017         Subtotal       \$1,174,074,068       \$1,110,153,912         B. ASSETS RECEIVABLE       66,696       66,696         C. LIABILITES       (38,843,129)       (38,843,129)         D. NET ASSETS HELD IN TRUST FOR PENSION BENEFITS       1. MPRIF Reserves       681,904,798			681,904,798	681,904,798
Subtotal       120,017       120,017         Subtotal       \$1,174,074,068       \$1,110,153,912         B. ASSETS RECEIVABLE       66,696       66,696         C. LIABILITES       (38,843,129)       (38,843,129)         D. NET ASSETS HELD IN TRUST FOR PENSION BENEFITS       1. MPRIF Reserves       681,904,798         681,904,798       681,904,798       681,904,798		Investment Fund (MPRIF)		
B. ASSETS RECEIVABLE       66,696       66,696         C. LIABILITES       (38,843,129)       (38,843,129)         D. NET ASSETS HELD IN TRUST FOR PENSION BENEFITS       1. MPRIF Reserves       681,904,798		6. Other	126,017	126,017
C. LIABILITES       (38,843,129)       (38,843,129)         D. NET ASSETS HELD IN TRUST FOR PENSION BENEFITS       (38,843,129)         1. MPRIF Reserves       681,904,798         681,904,798       681,904,798		Subtotal	\$1,174,074,068	\$1,110,153,912
D. NET ASSETS HELD IN TRUST FOR PENSION BENEFITS(30,013,12)1. MPRIF Reserves681,904,798681,904,798	B.	ASSETS RECEIVABLE	66,696	66,696
1. MPRIF Reserves         681,904,798         681,904,798	C.	LIABILITES	(38,843,129)	(38,843,129)
	D.	NET ASSETS HELD IN TRUST FOR PENSION BENE	FITS	
		1. MPRIF Reserves	681,904,798	681,904,798
2. Member Reserves 45,619,591 45,619,591		2. Member Reserves	45,619,591	45,619,591
3. Other Non-MPRIF Reserves         407,773,246         343,853,090		3. Other Non-MPRIF Reserves	407,773,246	
4. Total Assets Available for Benefits \$1,135,297,635 \$1,071,377,479		4. Total Assets Available for Benefits	\$1,135,297,635	

#### E. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

1. Cost Value of Assets Available		\$1,071,377,479
for Benefits (D5)		
2. Market Value (D5)	\$1,135,297,635	
3. Cost Value (D5)	1,071,377,479	
4. Market Over Cost: (E2-E3)	\$63,920,156	
5. One-third of Market Over Cost: (E4)/3		21,306,719
6. Actuarial Value of Assets (E1+E5)		\$1,092,684,198
(Same as "Current Assets")		<u> </u>

# Statement of Change In Plan Net Assets (actual dollars)

#### YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1999

	Market Value	Cost Value
A. ASSETS AVAILABLE AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD	\$1,050,201,162	\$991,941,998
B. OPERATING REVENUES		
<ol> <li>Member Contributions</li> <li>Employer Contributions</li> <li>Contributions From Other Sources</li> <li>MPRIF Income</li> <li>Net Investment Income         <ul> <li>Interest and Dividends</li> <li>Net Realized Gain (Loss)</li> <li>Net Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss)</li> <li>Investment Expenses</li></ul></li></ol>	\$3,428,995 \$11,568,579 \$0 \$88,287,854 45,964,630 0 5,660,992 (616,428) 51,009,194 2,077,626	\$3,428,995 \$11,568,579 \$0 \$88,287,854 45,964,630 0 (616,428) 45,348,202 2,077,626
7. Total Additions	\$156,372,248	\$150,711,256
C. OPERATING EXPENSES		
<ol> <li>Service Retirements paid from MPRIF</li> <li>Service Retirements paid from plan assets</li> <li>Disability Benefits</li> <li>Survivor Benefits</li> <li>Refunds</li> <li>Administrative Expenses</li> <li>Other</li> <li>Total Disbursements</li> </ol>	\$58,097,688 \$3,698,750 \$4,056,352 \$4,927,038 \$29,806 \$277,546 \$188,595 \$71,275,775	\$58,097,688 \$3,698,750 \$4,056,352 \$4,927,038 \$29,806 \$277,546 \$188,595
	\$71,275,775	\$71,275,775
D. OTHER CHANGES IN RESERVES	0	0
E. ASSETS AVAILABLE AT END OF PERIOD	\$1,135,297,635	\$1,071,377,479

				Ye	ars of Serv	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
40-44	0	0	0	0	50	38	0	0	88
45-49	0	0	0	0	43	193	22	0	258
50-54	0	0	0	0	17	89	136	33	275
55-59	0	0	0	1	3	15	22	30	71
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	3	5
65+	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	L
ALL	0	0	0	2	114	335	182	66	699

#### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

	Years of Service									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL	
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
35-39	0	0	0	47,896	0	0	0	0	47,896	
40-44	0	0	0	0	59,971	62,646	0	0	61,126	
45-49	0	0	0	0	57,773	58,824	63,964	0	59,087	
50-54	0	0	0	0	53,292	58,163	60,755	61,561	59,552	
55-59	0	0	0	52,478	55,480	55,412	59,981	64,254	60,525	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	71,849	71,015	71,349	
65+	0	0	0	0	51,791	0	0	0	51,791	
ALL	0	0	0	50,187	57,956	58 <b>,</b> 929	61,171	63,215	59,733	

#### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25-29	30+	ALL
All	0	V	0	100	6,607	19.741	11,133		41 753

#### MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

				Years 1	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	<u>ALL</u>
<50	0	3	1	0	0	0	0	4
50-54	29	70	8	6	5	1	0	119
55-59	38	136	111	20	5	3	1	314
60-64	6	78	103	70	13	5	1	276
65-69	1	30	77	79	75	17	4	283
70-74	0	5	43	69	108	67	13	305
75-79	0	0	11	33	67	65	26	202
80-84	0	0	0	5.	34	36	44	119
85+	0	0	0	2	4	19	49	74
ALL	74	322	354	284	. 311	213	138	1,696

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years ]	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	4,531	3,483	0	. 0	0	0	4,269
50-54	31,465	30,573	23,362	29,771	20,470	38,853	0	29,910
55-59	42,911	39,711	30,507	25,323	21,532	29,225	23,648	35,488
60-64	44,213	47,434	36,509	29,255	30,235	27,408	36,347	37,463
65-69	46,917	50,713	42,142	31,682	31,702	31,364	19,659	36,415
70-74	0	64,496	42,103	34,960	34,377	31,706	28,020	35,234
75-79	0	0	40,011	37,029	34,156	31,539	28,572	33,383
80-84	0	0	0	37,319	35,653	31,457	31,254	32,827
85+	0	0	0	28,750	32,869	32,231	28,496	29,699
ALL	38,585	40,677	36,250	32,092	33,201	31,530	29,111	34,764

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	2,855	13,098	12,833	9,114	10,326	6.716	4.017	58,960

Page 8

	Years Since Death							
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	4	4	4	7	0	0	
50-54	1	3	6	7	2	1	1	19 21
55-59	0	7	8	10	3	1	1	30 40
60-64	0	1	9	11	10	6	3	40
65-69	0	1	6	21	19	16	16	79
70-74	0	1	5	24	31	27	21	79 109 118
75-79	0	1	14	15	30	27	31	118
80-84	0	1	7	7	16	27	64	122
85+	0	0	5	11	13	19	86	134
ALL	na sina sina sina sina sina sina sina si	19	64	110	131	124	223	672

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years Sin	ce Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	31,731	22,222	4,482	9,011	0	0	15,622
50-54	18,093	18,041	23,974	18,583	21,024	14,423	21,564	20,199
55-59	0	27,739	18,206	16,094	19,677	15,975	20,837	19,887
60-64	0	37,362	19,087	17,660	14,050	16,760	19,079	17,543
65-69	0	14,317	20,496	16,324	16,384	17,764	15,161	16,686
70-74	0	15,146	19,556	16,770	17,329	16,567	15,069	16,664
75-79	0	12,582	16,766	15,484	15,662	15,343	15,912	15,737
80-84	0	25,010	15,401	15,479	17,446	16,433	16,327	16,467
85+	0	0	18,196	15,106	17,677	15,251	15,262	15,591
ALL	18,093	25,244	18,819	15,957	16,274	16,211	15,737	16,531

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
A 11 00000	18,093	479,636	1,204,416	1.755.270	2,131,894	2,010,101	2 500 261	

				Years D	Disabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
<50	6	9	1	5	2	0	0	23
50-54	25	28	5	1	2	1	Ő	62
55-59	2	19	2	1	0	0	0	21
60-64	1	7	2	0	0	Ő	Ő	10
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	23 62 24 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	ŏ	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	ů	0	0	0 D
85+	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	ů 0	0
ALL	34	63	10	7	4	1	0	119

# **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years I	Disabled			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25+	ALL
<50	31,000	25,096	30,099	21,858	33,811	0	0	26,907
50-54	39,550	38,121	37,464	30,328	27,705	12,915	0	37,776
55-59	44,087	45,219	39,221	17,886	0	0	0	43,486
60-64	29,427	53,950	41,974	0	0	0	0	49,102
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	Ŏ	Ő	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	Õ	Ŏ
ALL	38,011	40,160	<b>37,98</b> 1	22,500	30,758	12,915	0	37,779

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	5-9	10-14	15-19	20-24	25+	ALT
A11	1 292 374	2,530,080	270 810	157 500	102 023	12.016	<u></u>	<u>ALL</u> 4 405 701
		4,000,000	979,010	121,300	123,032	12,913	Q	4,495,701

#### **Reconciliation of Members**

			Term	inated
		<u>Actives</u>	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>
A.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	797	32	0
B.	ADDITIONS	3	2	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	(65)	(6)	0
	2. Disability	(36)	(1)	0
	3. Death – Survivor	(1)	0	0
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	(2)	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0
	8. Returned as Active	3	(3)	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	699		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	699	24	0

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	1,663	88	666
В.	ADDITIONS	88	41	48
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	(9)	0
	2. Death	(53)	(1)	(35)
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	(2)	0	(7)
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	1,696	119	672

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

				Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected Benefits	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A.	DE	TERMI	NATION OF ACTUARIAL AC	CRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
	1.	Active	Members			
		a. Ele	cted PERA Police and Fire	690	\$309,980,790	\$250,103,353
		b. No	Election (Greater Value)	<u>9</u>	3,646,000	2,853,842
		c. Tot	al	699	\$313,626,790	\$252,957,195
	2.	Former	Members			
		a. Ele	cted PERA Police and Fire	21	\$5,629,013	\$5,629,013
		b. No	Election (Greater Value)	<u>3</u>	172,343	172,343
		c. Tot	al	24	\$5,801,356	\$5,801,356
	3.	Benefit	Recipients			
		a. Ele	cted PERA Police and Fire*	2,479	\$770,129,542	\$770,129,542
		b. Ele	cted Relief Association	<u>8</u>	2,028,895	2,028,895
		c. Tot	al	2,487	\$772,158,437	\$772,158,437
	4.	Total				
		a. Ele	cted PERA Police and Fire	3,190	\$1,085,739,345	\$1,025,861,908
			cted Relief Association	8	2,028,895	2,028,895
		c. No	Election (Greater Value)	<u>12</u>	\$3,818,343	\$3,026,185
		d. Tot	al	3,210	1,091,586,583	1,030,916,988
-	DE					

# B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

1. AAL: (A4)	\$1,030,916,988
2. Current Assets (100.00% of Table 1, E6)	1,092,684,198*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$(61,767,210)</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$681,904,798.

#### Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

# A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8)

	1. 2.	Elected PERA Police and Fire Elected Relief Association	\$1,085,739,345
	2. 3.	No Election (Greater Value)	2,028,895
	3. 4.	Total	<u>3,818,343</u>
		1044	\$1,091,586,583
В.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$22,318,032
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	296,202
	3.	Total	\$22,614,234
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$33,477,044
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	444,303
	3.	Total	33,921,347
D.	CUR	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (100.00% of Table 1, E6)	\$1,092,684,198
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIO	NS
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$228,075,456
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	<u>(260,430,007)</u>
	3.	Total	\$(32,354,551)
Б	TOG		,
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(25,278,645)</u>
G.	ANA	LYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$313,565
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	(271,889)
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	(10,004,206)
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(13,402,996)
	5.	Other	<u>(1,913,119)</u>
	6.	Total	<u>\$(25,278,645)</u>
H.	AMO	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(57,633,196)
	1.	Subtotal of accounts with positive amortizable base	\$59,605,391
	2.	Subtotal of accounts with negative amortizable base	\$(117,238,587)

## Summary of Accounts with Positive Amortizable Bases at June 30, 1999

#### TABLE 10A

		June 30, 1999 Ass	ets		
		Accumulated	Net	10 Year	
		Employee		Amortizable	Amortization
Account	MPRIF	Contributions	<b>Total Assets</b>	Base	Payment
Anoka Police	\$3,703,264	\$80,550	\$3,826,232	\$96,702	\$14,149
Columbia Heights Police	\$3,809,578	\$138,388	\$4,787,155	\$387,560	\$56,706
Crookston Fire	\$1,092,707	\$181,548	\$2,037,738	\$26,276	\$3,845
Crookston Police	\$1,482,074	\$9,167	\$1,993,975	\$216,647	\$31,699
Duluth Fire	\$45,282,211	\$2,936,203	\$46,966,817	\$20,526,006	\$3,003,285
Duluth Police	\$42,814,182	\$2,066,260	\$53,924,331	\$5,610,532	\$820,911
Faribault Fire	\$6,424,797	\$200,720	\$6,630,687	\$1,615,265	\$236,339
Faribault Police	\$3,889,325	\$399,916	\$5,935,110	\$191,233	\$27,980
Hibbing Fire	\$7,986,000	\$551,588	\$8,675,679	\$3,124,146	\$457,113
Hibbing Police	\$5,805,966	\$501,918	\$7,645,971	\$1,368,173	\$200,186
Mankato Fire	\$8,283,361	\$55,842	\$8,885,270	\$918,827	\$134,439
St. Cloud Fire	\$13,845,080	\$468,569	\$14,188,424	\$2,896,905	\$423,864
St. Paul Fire	\$143,340,838	\$10,444,511	\$205,078,689	\$279,992	\$40,967
South St. Paul Fire	\$6,095,070	\$424,567	\$7,954,278	\$1,532,328	\$224,204
South St. Paul Police	\$9,216,531	\$378,209	\$11,021,553	\$726,244	\$106,261
Winona Fire	\$10,782,740	\$594,269	\$12,646,850	\$2,936,286	\$429,626
Winona Police	\$9,749,843	\$492,488	\$10,977,117	\$1,868,983	\$273,462
Total	\$323,603,567	\$19,924,713	\$413,175,876	\$44,322,105	\$6,485,036

Page 14

.

#### Summary of Accounts with Negative Amortizable Bases at June 30, 1999

June 30, 1999 Assets

.

		Accumulated	Non-MPRIF	Non-MPRIF	Non-MPRIF	Residual	Total Non-MPRIF
		Employee	Market	Actuarial	Accrued	Asset	Assets Transferred
Account	MPRIF	Contributions	Value	Value	Liability	Amount (RAA)	To PERA P&F
Albert Lea Fire	\$8,082,696	\$348,530	\$11,050,714	\$10,012,081	\$2,291,677	\$7,064,580	\$3,986,134
Albert Lea Police	\$7,265,898	\$404,148	\$7,482,185	\$6,778,950	\$2,956,789	\$2,977,254	\$4,504,931
Austin Fire	\$7,889,036	\$0	\$1,498,987	\$1,358,100	\$153,494	\$1,163,009	\$335,978
Austin Police	\$9,295,556	\$257,405	\$5,194,012	\$4,705,838	\$2,751,259	\$1,190,608	\$4,003,404
<b>Bloomington Police</b>	\$30,098,586	\$1,507,148	\$44,776,424	\$40,567,982	\$11,287,253	\$26,046,223	\$18,730,201
Brainerd Police	\$2,413,738	\$340,166	\$3,569,826	\$3,234,306	\$2,201,467	\$491,371	\$3,078,455
Buhl Police	\$676,973	\$0	\$902,699	\$817,856	\$0	\$817,856	\$84,843
Chisolm Fire	\$2,419,525	\$0	\$303,442	\$274,922	\$75,887	\$178,470	\$124,972
Chisolm Police	\$1,642,641	\$298	\$117,400	\$106,366	\$70,839	\$17,764	\$99,636
Columbia Heights Fire	\$1,905,426	-\$16	\$705,952	\$639,601	\$0	\$639,601	\$66,351
Crystal Police	\$6,727,208	\$399,834	\$7,063,891	\$6,399,971	\$2,733,945	\$2,883,846	\$4,180,045
Fridley Police	\$5,803,352	\$448,605	\$6,759,919	\$6,124,568	\$3,089,192	\$2,151,912	\$4,608,007
Mankato Police	\$9,508,905	\$128,941	\$2,011,283	\$1,822,247	\$466,384	\$1,225,781	\$785,502
New Ulm Police	\$3,746,172	\$117,226	\$3,296,985	\$2,987,108	\$824,007	\$1,936,992	\$1,359,993
Red Wing Fire	\$5,778,469	\$97,420	\$3,557,507	\$3,223,144	\$927,627	\$2,039,368	\$1,518,139
Red Wing Police	\$6,215,945	\$120,844	\$8,291,995	\$7,512,648	\$856,804	\$6,413,503	\$1,878,492
<b>Richfield Fire</b>	\$6,762,012	\$351,863	\$5,931,970	\$5,374,437	\$2,431,420	\$2,229,254	\$3,702,716
<b>Richfield</b> Police	\$7,081,744	\$965,382	\$14,584,946	\$13,214,137	\$6,213,738	\$5,223,284	\$9,361,662
Rochester Fire	\$25,190,903	\$1,283,724	\$17,229,604	\$15,610,230	\$9,349,195	\$3,616,916	\$13,612,688
Rochester Police	\$26,966,439	\$1,954,300	\$15,980,063	\$14,478,130	\$13,584,504	\$367,420	\$15,612,643
St. Cloud Police	\$11,702,827	\$120,142	\$5,133,402	\$4,650,924	\$1,864,511	\$2,276,508	\$2,856,894
St. Louis Park Fire	\$7,045,002	\$565,299	\$10,554,860	\$9,562,831	\$4,974,322	\$3,176,624	\$7,378,236
St. Louis Park Police	\$13,329,323	\$1,215,063	\$17,798,227	\$16,125,409	\$9,568,571	\$3,849,017	\$13,949,210
St. Paul Police	\$136,224,951	\$14,007,610	\$140,392,987	\$127,197,744	\$114,532,228	\$5,812,934	\$134,580,053
Virginia Police	\$3,943,943	\$434,824	\$7,923,488	\$7,178,776	\$2,245,438	\$4,268,221	\$3,655,267
West St. Paul Fire	\$4,584,051	\$274,087	\$6,830,184	\$6,188,229	\$3,204,723	\$2,081,793	\$4,748,391
West St. Paul Police	\$5,999,910	\$352,036	\$5,585,528	\$5,060,556	\$3,092,772	\$1,070,705	\$4,514,823
Total	\$358,301,231	\$25,694,879	\$354,528,480	\$321,207,091	\$201,748,046	\$91,210,814	\$263,317,666

Page 15

#### TABLE 12

#### Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

# Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Interest: Benefit Increases After Retirement:	<b>Pre-Retirement:</b> <b>Post-Retirement</b> PERA Police an Relief Associati	t: 1d Fire	<ul><li>8.5% per annum</li><li>8.5% per annum</li><li>8.5% per annum</li></ul>			
PERA Police and Fire:	Payment of earnings on retired reserves in excess of 6% accounted for by 6% post-retirement interest.					
Relief Association:	5.0% per annum.	The following	are exceptions:			
	<b>Rochester Fire -</b> If hired after June	If hired before 30, 1969, 3.25	July 1, 1969, 5.0% per annum. % per annum.			
			e July 1, 1969, 5.0% per 969, 3.25% per annum.			
Salary Increases:	Reported salary for year and annually table below.	or prior fiscal yo for each future	ear, increased to current fiscal year according to the rate			
Mortality:	Pre-Retirement:					
	Male -		nnuity Mortality Table for five years.			
	Female -	1983 Group A females setbac	nnuity Mortality Table k five years.			
	<b>Post-Retirement</b>	:				
	Male -		nnuity Mortality Table for			
	Female -	1983 Group A Females.	nnuity Mortality Table for			

Post-Disability:	
Male -	1965 R

RRB rates Female - 1965 RRB rates

#### Retirement Age:

PERA Police and Fire	Rates as shown in table below.
Albert Lea Police	Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 58, one year from the valuation date.
Bloomington Police	Age 53 and 20 years of service, or if over 58, one year from the valuation date.
Duluth Fire	Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 58, one year from the valuation date.
Fridley Police	Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 50, one year from the valuation date.
Mankato Fire	Age 57 and 20 years of service, or if over 50, one year from the valuation date.
Richfield Police	Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 58, one year from the valuation date.
Rochester Fire	Age 60 and 20 years of service, or if over 56, one year from the valuation date.
Rochester Police	Age 60 and 20 years of service, or if over 60, one year from the valuation date.
St. Louis Park Fire	Age 62 and 20 years of service, or if over 62, one year from the valuation date.
St. Louis Park Police	Age 58 and 10 years of service, or if over 50, one year from the valuation date.
St. Paul Fire	Age 60 and 20 years of service, or if over 60, one year from the valuation date.

St. Paul Police	Age 58 and 20 valuation date.	Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 60, one year from the valuation date.					
Winona Fire	Age 58 and 20 valuation date.	Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 58, one year from the valuation date.					
Separation:		used on PERA Police and Fire Fund experience 990. Rates are shown in rate table.					
Disability:	Rates as shown	Rates as shown in rate table.					
Return of Contributions:							
PERA Police and Fire:	deferred benefi contributions a	All employees withdrawing after becoming eligible for a deferred benefit were assumed to take the larger of their contributions accumulated with interest or the value of their deferred benefits.					
Relief Association:	contributions a	If a relief association allows for the return of contributions, the contributions are returned to the Member if the Member is not eligible for any other benefit.					
Family Composition:	assumed to be	85% of male Members and 65% of female Members are assumed to be married. Female is four years younger than male. Assume Members have no children.					
Social Security:	N/A						
Special Consideration:							
PERA Police and Fire:		ers assumed to elect subsidized joint and of annuity as follows:					
	Males -	40% elect 50% J&S option 45% elect 100% J&S option					
	Females -	15% elect 50% J&S option 15% elect 100% J&S option					
Relief Association:	N/A						

Actuarial Cost Method:	Calculations of the Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal Cost under the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method are disclosed in the report.				
	The Final Additional Municipal Contribution is derived by sub- tracting the following items from the Actuarial Present Value of Projected Benefits:				
	<ul> <li>Present Value of Future Employee Contributions</li> <li>Present Value of Future Regular Municipal Contributions</li> <li>Current Value of Assets</li> </ul>				
	The deficit (if any) is to be funded as a fixed amortization payment over the next 10 years.				
Asset Valuation Method:	Cost Value plus one-third Unrealized Gains or Losses.				

# Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

#### Separations Expressed as the Number of Occurrences per 10,000:

	Pre-Retirement Death		With	hdrawal Disability			Retii	rement	Salary Increases
<u>Age</u>	<u>Male</u>	Female	<u>Male</u>	<u>Female</u>	<u>Male</u>	<u>Female</u>	<u>Male</u>	<u>Female</u>	
20	3	1	859	859	11	11	0	0	11.50%
21	3	1	750	750	11	11	0	0	11.50
22	3	2	660	660	12	12	0	0	11.00
23	4	2	583	583	12	12	0	0	10.50
24	4	2	519	519	13	13	0	0	10.00
25	4	2	463	463	13	13	0	0	9.50
26	4	2 2	416	416	14	14	0	0	9.20
27	4		374	374	14	14	0	0	8.90
28	4	2 2	339	339	14	14	0	0	8.60
29	4	2	307	307	15	15	0	0	8.30
30	5	3	280	280	16	16	0	0	8.00
31	5	3 3	256	256	16	16	0	0	7.80
32	5		234	234	17	17	0	0	7.60
33	5	3	215	215	17	17	0	0	7.40
34	6	3	198	198	18	18	0	0	7.20
35	6	3	183	183	19	19	0	0	7.00
36	6	4	169	169	20	20	0	0	6.80
37	7	4	157	157	22	22	0	0	6.60
38	7	4	146	146	23	23	0	0	6.40
39	8	4	135	135	24	24	0	0	6.20
40	9	5	126	126	26	26	0	0	6.00
41	9	5	118	118	28	28	0	0	5.90
42	10	5	110	110	29	29	0	0	5.80
43	10	6	103	103	31	31	0	0	5.70
44	11	6	97	97	34	34	0	0	5.60
45	12	7	<b>9</b> 1	91	36	36	0	0	5.50
46	14	7	86	86	41	41	0	0	5.45
47	15	8	81	81	46	46	0	0	5.40
48	17	8	69	69	52	52	0	0	5.35
49	19	9	59	59	60	60	0	0	5.30

# Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Separations Expressed as the Number of Occurrences per 10,000:

		etirement eath		drawal	Disa	ability		ement	Salary Increases
<u>Age</u>	<u>Male</u>	<u>Female</u>	<u>Male</u>	<u>Female</u>	<u>Male</u>	<u>Female</u>	<u>Male</u>	<u>Female</u>	
50	22	10	50	50	69	69	500	500	5.25%
51	25	11	39	39	80	80	500	500	5.25
52	28	12	29	29	91	91	500	500	5.25
53	31	14	22	22	104	104	500	500	5.25
54	35	15	15	15	119	119	500	500	5.25
55	39	16	11	11	135	135	3,000	3,000	5.25
56	43	18	7	7	152	152	1,000	1,000	5.25
57	48	19	5	5	171	171	1,000	1,000	5.25
58	52	21	3	3	192	192	1,000	1,000	5.25
59	57	23	1	1	215	215	1,000	1,000	5.25
60	61	25	0	0	0	0	2,000	2,000	5.25
61	66	28	0	0	0	0	2,000	2,000	5.25
62	71	31	0	0	0	0	5,000	5,000	5.25
63	77	34	0	0	0	0	5,000	5,000	5.25
64	84	38	0	0	0	0	5,000	5,000	5.25
65	92	42	0	0	0	0	5,000	5,000	5.25
66	101	47	0	0	0	0	5,000	5,000	5.25
67	111	52	0	0	0	0	5,000	5,000	5.25
68	124	58	0	0	0	0	5,000	5,000	5.25
69	134	64	0	0	0	0	5,000	5,000	5.25
70	156	71	0	0	0	0	10,000	10,000	5.25

#### TABLE 13

#### **Police and Fire Consolidation Fund**

# Summary of PERA Police and Fire Plan Provisions

#### **GENERAL**

<i>Eligibility</i> :	All full-time and certain part-time police officers and fire fighters who are not contributing to any other local retirement fund.				
Contributions:					
Member:	7.6% of salary effective January 1, 1994.				
Employer:	11.4% of salary effective January 1, 1994.				
Allowable Service:	Police and fire service during which Member contributions were deducted. May also include certain leaves of absence and military service.				
Salary:	Includes amounts deducted for deferred compensation or supplemental retirement plans, net income from fees and sick leave payments funded by the employer. Excludes lump sum payments at separation and Workers' Compensation benefits.				
Average Salary:	Average of the five highest successive years of salary. Average Salary is based on all Allowable Service if less than five years.				

#### RETIREMENT

#### Normal Retirement Benefit:

Eligibility:	Age 55 and three years of Allowable Service. Pro- portionate Retirement Annuity is available at age 65 and one year of Allowable Service.
Amount:	2.74% of Average Salary for each year of Allowable Service. 2.9% of Average Salary for each year of Allowable

Service for new consolidations after July 1, 1993 and existing consolidations that have municipal approval, and 3% of average salary for existing accounts that have received municipal approval for the July 1, 1997 change.

#### Early Retirement Benefit:

Eligibility:	Age 50 and three years of Allowable Service.	
Amount:	Normal Retirement Benefit based on Allowable Service and Average Salary at retirement date assuming augmenta- tion to age 55 at 3% per year and actuarial reduction for each month the Member is under age 55	
	or	
	Normal Retirement Benefit based on Allowable Service and Average Salary at retirement date and a 0.2% reduction for each month the Member is under age 55 for accounts that have received municipal approval.	
Form of Payment:	Life annuity with return on death of any balance of contributions over aggregate monthly payments. Actuarially equivalent options are:	
	25%, 50%, 75% or 100% joint and survivor with bounce back feature without additional reduction (option canceled if Member is pre-deceased by beneficiary).	
Benefit Increases:	Benefits may be increased each January 1 depending on the investment performance of the Minnesota Post Retirement Investment Fund (MPRIF). A benefit recipient who has been receiving a benefit for at least 12 full months as of June 30 will receive a full increase. Benefit recipients re- ceiving benefits for at least one full month but less than 12 full months will receive a partial increase.	
	Members retired under law in effect before July 1, 1973 receive an additional lump sum payment each year. In 1989, this lump sum payment is the greater of \$25 times each full year of Allowable Service or the difference	

between \$400 times each full year of Allowable Service and the sum of the benefits paid from any Minnesota public pension plan plus cash payments from the Social Security Administration for the preceding fiscal year July 1, 1988 through June 30, 1989. In each following year, the lump sum payment will increase by the same percentage increase that is applied to regular annuities paid from MPRIF.

Any deferred or survivor benefit which first becomes payable after 6/30/97 to the surviving spouse of a Member who retired prior to July 1, 1997 and chose P.E.R.A. benefits at consolidation shall receive an actuarial increase to reflect the post-retirement interest rate change from 5% to 6%.

#### DISABILITY

#### Duty Disability Benefit:

Eligibility:	Physically or mentally unable to perform duties as a police officer or fire fighter as a direct result of an act of duty.
Amount:	54.8% of Average Salary plus 2.74% of Average Salary for each year in excess of 20 years of Allowable Service (58% and 2.9%, respectively for new consolidations after 7/1/93 or prior consolidations with municipal approval).* The disability benefit is reduced to that amount which when added to Workers' Compensation and actual earnings does not exceed salary or 125% of salary for an employee at the same position. Payments revert to retirement annuity at age 65.

\*60% and 3% respectively for those accounts who have received municipal approval of the July 1, 1997 P&F changes.

#### Non-Duty Disability Benefits:

*Eligibility*: Physically or mentally unable to perform duties as a police officer or fire fighter with one year of Allowable Service.

Amount:	Normal Retirement benefit based on Allowable Service (minimum of 15 years) and Average Salary at disability without reduction for commencement before age 55. Payments revert to retirement annuity at age 65.	
Form of Payment:	Same as for retirement.	
Benefit Increases:	Adjusted by PERA to provide same increase as MPRIF.	

#### Retirement Benefits:

Eligibility:	Age 55
Amount:	Any optional annuity continues. Otherwise, the larger of the disability benefit paid before age 55 or the normal retirement benefit available at age 55, or an actuarially equivalent optional annuity.
Benefit Increases:	Same as for retirement.

# DEATH

#### Surviving Spouse Benefit:

Eligibility:	Active or Disabled Member with surviving spouse, married for at least one year unless death in the line of duty.	
Amount:	50% of salary averaged over last six months. Benefit paid until spouse's death.	

#### Surviving Dependent Child Benefit:

Eligibility:	Active or Disabled Member with dependent child.
Amount:	10% of salary averaged over last six months for each child. Family benefit minimum (including spouse's benefit) of 50% of salary and maximum of 70% of salary. Benefits paid until child marries, dies, or attains age 18 (age 23 if full-time student.)

# Surviving Spouse Optional Annuity:

Eligibility:	Active or Disabled Member. If the Member dies before age 55, benefits commence when Member would have been age 55 or as early as age 50 if qualified for early retirement.
Amount:	Survivor's payment of the 100% joint and survivor benefit the Member could have elected if terminated. Alternatively, spouse may elect refund of deceased contributions with interest if there are no dependent children.
Benefit Increases:	Adjusted by PERA to provide same increase as MPRIF.

# **TERMINATION**

#### Refund of Contributions:

Eligibility:	Termination of public service.	
Amount:	Member's contributions with 5% interest compounded annually if termination occurred before May 16, 1989 and 6% interest if termination occurred on or after May 16, 1989. A deferred annuity may be elected in lieu of a refund if three or more years of Allowable Service.	
Deferred Annuity:		
Eligibility:	Three years of Allowable Service.	
Amount:	Benefit computed under law in effect at termination and increased by the following annual percentage: 0% before $7/1/71$ ; 5% from $7/1/71$ to $1/1/81$ ; and 3% thereafter until January 1 of the year following attainment of age 55 and 5% thereafter until the annuity begins. Amount is payable as a normal or early retirement.	

#### **CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNTS USING 2.74% BENEFIT FACTOR**

Mankato Fire

#### **CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNTS USING 3.0% BENEFIT FACTOR**

Albert Lea Fire Albert Lea Police Anoka Police Austin Fire **Austin Police Bloomington Police Brainerd Police** Chisholm Fire **Chisholm Police** Columbia Heights Police **Crookston Police Crystal Police Fridley Police** Hibbing Fire **Hibbing Police** New Ulm Police

Red Wing Fire Red Wing Police Richfield Fire Richfield Police South St. Paul Fire South St. Paul Police St. Cloud Fire St. Cloud Police St. Louis Park Fire St. Louis Park Fire St. Louis Park Police Virginia Police West St. Paul Fire West St. Paul Police Winona Fire Winona Police

# CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNTS <u>NOT</u> USING 2.4% PER YEAR REDUCTION FACTORS

Anoka Police Chisholm Fire Chisholm Police Columbia Heights Fire Mankato Fire New Ulm Police

# Summary of Local Police or Fire Fighter Plan Provisions

# GENERAL

Eligibility:	A Member of a local relief association consolidating with PERA Police and Fire Fund who elects to retain benefit coverage in the local relief association benefit plan.
Contributions:	
Member:	7.6% of contribution salary.
Employer:	11.4% of contribution salary.
Allowable Service:	Any service rendered in the municipality in which the Local relief association is located before the effective date of consolidation and any service rendered by a covered employee as a police officer or fire fighter in the municipality in which the local relief association is located.
Salary:	
Benefit Salary:	
Albert Lea Police	Final salary for the rank held including educa- tional incentive pay but excluding overtime, holidays and shift differential pay, etc.
Bloomington Police	Salary of a First Grade Patrolman with 15 years of service.
Duluth Fire	Maximum pay of a Fire Fighter including overtime payments for a regular work week.
Fridley Police	Salary of a First Grade Patrolman.

Mankato Fire	Base pay of a First Class Fire Fighter.	
Richfield Police	Salary of the highest paid patrol officer including college incentive pay.	
Rochester Fire	Base pay of a First Class Fire Fighter.	
Rochester Police	Salary of a First Grade Patrol Officer.	
St. Louis Park Fire	Salary of the highest grade full-time Fire Fighter.	
St. Louis Park Police	Base pay of first grade patrolman during the second month of previous fiscal year.	
St. Paul Fire	Salary of a First Grade Fire Fighter.	
St. Paul Police	Salary of Patrolman.	
Winona Fire	Salary of a First Grade Fire Fighter.	
Contribution Salary:	Greater of Benefit Salary or actual salary. The following are exceptions:	

Albert Lea -	Benefit Salary.
Fridley Police -	Benefit Salary.
Richfield Police -	Base Salary.

# RETIREMENT

Normal	Retirement	Benefit:
--------	------------	----------

Eligibility:	
Albert Lea Police	Age 50 and 20 years or age 57 and 10 years of Allowable Service.
Bloomington Police	Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.
Duluth Fire	Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.
Fridley Police	Age 50 and 10 years of Allowable Service.

Mankato Fire	Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.
Richfield Police	Age 55 and 20 years of Allowable Service.
Rochester Fire	Age 55 and 20 years of Allowable Service or, if hired prior to July 1, 1969, age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.
Rochester Police	Age 55 and 20 years of Allowable Service or, if hired prior to July 1, 1969, age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.
St. Louis Park Fire	Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.
St. Louis Park Police	Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.
St. Paul Fire	Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.
St. Paul Police	Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.
Winona Fire	Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.
Amount:	
Albert Lea Police	2.5% of Benefit Salary for each of the first 20 years of Allowable Service.
Albert Lea Police Bloomington Police	•
	years of Allowable Service. 2.33% of Benefit Salary for each of the first 20 years of Allowable Service plus 1.33% of Benefit Salary for each year in excess of 20 years of

	1.33% for service in excess of 20 years up to 27 years.
Mankato Fire	50% of Benefit Salary, plus \$30 per year for each year of service in excess of 20 years, not to exceed \$300.
Richfield Police	2.4% of Benefit Salary in excess of first 20 years of Allowable Service, 1.333% of Benefit Salary for each year of Allowable Service in excess of 20 years but not in excess of 27 year.
Rochester Fire	46.67% of Benefit Salary plus 1.33% of Benefit Salary for each year of service in excess of 20 up to seven years plus .5% of Benefit Salary for each year of service in excess of 25.
Rochester Police	2.333% of Benefit Salary for each of the first 20 years of Allowable Service, 1.333% of Benefit Salary for each year of Allowable Service in ex- cess of 20 years but not in excess of 27 years and 0.5% of Benefit Salary for each year of Allowable Service in excess of 25 years.
St. Louis Park Fire	2.6% of Benefit Salary for each of the first 20 years of Allowable Service and 1.0% of Benefit Service for each year of Allowable Service in excess of 20 years but not more than 30 years. If Members had 20 or more years of Allowable Service on June 16, 1985, the 2.6% in the above formula is replaced by 2.6175%.
St. Louis Park Police	23.34% of Benefit Salary plus 1.33% of Benefit Salary for each year of service in excess of 10, up to 17 years.
St. Paul Fire	38.75% of Benefit Salary plus 2.25% of Benefit Salary for each year of service in excess of 20 up to 25 years plus .5% of Benefit Salary for service in excess of 25 years.

St. Paul Police	40% of Benefit Salary plus 2% of Benefit Salary for each year of service in excess of 20 up to 25. In addition, $\frac{1}{2}$ % of Benefit Salary for each year of service over 25.
Winona Fire	2.333% of Benefit Salary for each of the first 20 years of Allowable Service, 1.333% of Benefit Salary for each year of Allowable Service in excess of 20 years but not more than 28 years and 0.5% of Benefit Salary for each year of Allowable Service in excess of 25 years.
Form of Payment:	Life annuity.
Benefit Increases:	
Albert Lea Police	Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.
<b>Bloomington Police</b>	Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.
Duluth Fire	Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.
Fridley Police	Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased except for Members retiring with less than 20 years of service the maximum increase for any one year is 3%.
Mankato Fire	Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.
Richfield Police	Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.
Rochester Fire	Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.
Rochester Police	Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased unless employed after July 1, 1969; then increase is one-half of the dollar increase granted to Members employed prior to July 1, 1969. The additional benefit of 0.5% of Benefit Salary for each year of Allowable Service in excess of 25 years is not increased.

St. Louis Park Fire	Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.
St. Louis Park Police	Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.
St. Paul Fire	Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased. The additional benefit of 0.5% of Benefit Salary for each year of Allowable Service in excess of 25 years is not increased.
St. Paul Police	Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.
Winona Fire	Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased. The additional benefit of 0.5% of Benefit Salary for each year of Allowable Service in excess of 25 years is not increased.

# DISABILITY

Duty Disability Benefit <u>:</u>	
Eligibility:	Not eligible for a retirement benefit and physi- cally unfit to perform duties as a police officer or fire fighter as a direct result of an act of duty.
Amount:	me fighter as a direct result of all act of daty.
Albert Lea Police	50% of Benefit Salary.
Bloomington Police	48% of Benefit Salary.
Duluth Fire	51.0625% of Benefit Salary.
Fridley Police	48% of Benefit Salary.
Mankato Fire	50% of Benefit Salary.
Richfield Police	48% of Benefit Salary.
Rochester Fire	48% of Benefit Salary.

Rochester Police	An amount equal to 48% of the Benefit Salary.
St. Louis Park Fire	50% of Benefit Salary if less than 20 years of Allowable Service. If 20 or more years of Al- lowable Service, an amount equal to the retire- ment benefit.
St. Louis Park Police	48% of Benefit Salary.
St. Paul Fire	50% of Benefit Salary.
St. Paul Police	40% of Benefit Salary.
Winona Fire	42.667% of Benefit Salary.

# Non-Duty Disability Benefits:

Eligibility:	Not eligible for a retirement benefit and physi- cally unfit to perform duties as a police officer or fire fighter which did not arise as a direct result of an act of duty.
Amount:	Same as the Duty Disability Benefit. The fol- lowing are exceptions:
	Duluth Fire - Between 39.8125% and 51.0625% of Benefit Salary as determined by the Board.
	<i>St. Paul Police</i> - After 5 years of service, 10% of Benefit Salary plus 25 of Benefit Salary for each year of service in excess of 5 up to 20.
Form of Payment:	Same as for retirement.
Benefit Increases:	Same as for retirement.

# Retirement Benefits:

Eligibility:	Age 50 and continued disability. The following are exceptions:
	Richfield Police - Age 55 and continued disability.
Amount:	The larger of the disability benefit paid before Eligibility or the retirement benefit available at Eligibility.
Benefit Increases:	Same as for retirement.

# DEATH

Any active, retired, disabled or deferred Member with surviving spouse.				
•				
30% of Benefit Salary.				
27.33% of Benefit Salary.				
25% of Benefit Salary.				
24% of Benefit Salary.				
60% of Benefit Due Member.				
24% of Benefit Salary.				
24% of Benefit Salary.				
24% of Benefit Salary.				

St. Louis Park Fire	40% of Benefit Salary if former Member had at least 20 years of Allowable Service. If less than 20 years of Allowable Service, a prorata portion of 40% of the Benefit Salary.
St. Louis Park Police	26.67% of Benefit Salary.
St. Paul Fire	27.5% of Benefit Salary.
St. Paul Police	27.5% of Benefit Salary.
Winona Fire	24% of Benefit Salary.
Benefit Increases:	Same as retirement.
Surviving Dependent Child Benefit:	
Eligibility:	Any active, deferred, retired or disabled Member with a child younger than age 18.
Amount:	
Albert Lea Police	10% of Base Salary.
Bloomington Police	8% of Benefit Salary per child up to 24% if spouse is receiving benefits, 48% if not.
Duluth Fire	10% of Benefit Salary per child. Maximum family benefit is 50% of Benefit Salary.
Fridley Police	8% of Benefit Salary per child up to 24% if spouse is receiving benefits, 48% if not.
Mankato Fire	12.5% of Benefit Due Member.
Richfield Police	8% of Benefit Salary.
Rochester Fire	8% of Benefit Salary.
Rochester Police	8% of Benefit Salary.
St. Louis Park Fire	5% of Benefit Salary.

٠

St. Louis Park Police	5% of Benefit Salary.
St. Paul Fire	10% of Benefit Salary per child. Family maximum is 57.5% of Benefit Salary.
St. Paul Police	5% of Benefit Salary.
Winona Fire	8% of Benefit Salary.
Benefit Increases:	Same as retirement.

# **TERMINATION**

Termination of public service and not eligible for any other benefits.
Member's accumulated contributions without inter- est. The following are exceptions:
<i>Bloomington Police</i> - 75% of the Member's accumulated contribution without interest.
<i>Fridley Police</i> - 75% of the Member's accumulated contribution without interest.
<i>Richfield Police</i> - 75% of the Member's accumulated contributions without interest.
<i>Rochester Police</i> - 75% of the Member's accumulated contributions without interest.
St. Paul Fire - No refunds.
St. Paul Police - No refunds.
<i>Winona Fire</i> - 75% of the Member's accumulated contributions without interest.

# Deferred Annuity:

Eligibility:	Any active Member with sufficient Allowable Ser- vice for the retirement benefit, but does not meet the age requirement for the retirement benefit. The following are exceptions:
	<i>Duluth Fire</i> - Prior to age 50 with five years of Allowable Service.
	<i>St. Louis Park Fire</i> - Prior to age 50 with minimum of 10 years of Allowable Service.
	St. Paul Fire - Prior to age 50.
Amount:	The amount calculated under the retirement benefit using the Allowable Service and Benefit Salary as of date of termination. The following are excep- tions:
	Bloomington Police - The amount calculated under the retirement benefit using the Allowable Service and Benefit Salary as of date of termination. Benefit cannot exceed 56% of Benefit Salary.
	<i>Fridley Police</i> - The amount calculated under the retirement benefit using the Allowable Service and Benefit Salary as of date of termination. Benefit cannot exceed 53.3333% of Benefit Salary.
	<i>St. Paul Fire</i> - 1.25% of Benefit Salary for each year of Benefit Service.
	Winona Fire - The amount calculated under the retirement benefit using the Allowable Service and Benefit Salary as of date of termination. Benefit cannot exceed 50.6667% of Benefit Salary.
Benefit Increases:	Same as retirement.
	R:\CLIENT\06MPE\REPORTS\CONSOLPF.DOC

# **Police and Fire Consolidation Fund**

### SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

(actual dollars)

Actuarial Valuation Date	Actuarial Value of Assets (A)	Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) (B)	Unfunded AAL (UAAL) (B - A)	Funded Ratio (A)/(B)	Actual Covered Payroll (Previous FY) (C)	UAAL as % of Covered Payroll (B - A) / (C)
07/01/91	143,369,657	201,882,085	58,512,428	71.02%	13,319,150	439.31%
07/01/92	178,169,280	227,080,316	48,911,036	78.46%	16,638,425	293.96%
07/01/93	357,159,994	444,720,844	87,560,850	80.31%	20,236,888	432.68%
07/01/94	636,766,147	726,611,146	89,844,999	87.64%	38,848,962	231.27%
07/01/95	675,331,674	744,513,553	69,181,879	90.71%	56,004,263	123.53%
07/01/96	753,862,242	791,353,415	37,491,173	95.26%	53,431,105	70.17%
07/01/97	876,171,028	880,210,670	4,039,642	99.54%	51,968,618	7.77%
07/01/98	1,011,361,720	969,875,818	(41,485,902)	104.28%	49,093,290	-84.50%
07/01/99	1,092,684,198	1,030,916,988	(61,767,210)	105.99%	45,086,428	-137.00%

# Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

# SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS (actual dollars)

Year Ended June 30**	Actuarially Required Contribution Rate (A)	Actual Covered Payroll (B)	Actual Member Contributions (C)	Annual Required Contribution [(A) x (B)] - (C)	Actual Employer Contribution*	Percentage Contributed
1991	0.00%	0	0			0.000/
1992	0.00%	0	0	0	0	0.00%
	······································	0	0	0	0	0.00%
1993	0.00%	0	0	0	0	0.00%
1994	0.00%	0	0	0	0	0.00%
1995	0.00%	0	0	0	0	0.00%
1996	0.00%	0	0	0	0	0.00%
1997	0.00%	0	0	0	0	0.00%
1998	8.53%	49,093,290	3,732,888	454,770	13,229,210	2908.99%
1999	-4.20%	45,086,428	3,428,995	(5,322,625)	11,568,579	-217.35%

\* Includes contributions from other sources (if applicable).

\*\* For years prior to June 30, 1997, the Actuarially Required Contribution Rate was not calculated according to the parameters of of GASB Statement No. 25. However, the actual employer contributions paid were actuarially determined in accordance with statutes and actuarial standards in effect at the time. Consequently, the historical information required under GASB Statement No. 25 is not developed herein.

**TABLE 16** 

				Ye	ars of Servi	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.01
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	2	1	1	1 4 2
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	2
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ō
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	n -
ALL	0	Ó	0	0		3	2	2	7

### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

# **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

_	Years of Service									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL	
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	54,350	0	0	54,350	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	39,673	41,852	46,406	41,901	
55-59	. 0	0	0	0	0	0	39,433	45,666	42,550	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	44,565	40,643	46,036	43,864	

### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	25-29	30+	ALL
A11		0		0	0	133,695		03 073	307,048

_				Years 1	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	25+	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	4	2	0	0	0	0	6
60-64	0	2	2	0	0	0	0	4
65-69	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	2
70-74	0	0	0	0	4	0	0	4
75-79	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	2
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	6	4	1	5	1	1	18

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years l	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	37,582	35,294	0	0	0	0	36,819
60-64	0	46,744	34,523	0	0	0	0	40,634
65-69	0	0	0	0	32,996	30,056	0	31,526
70-74	0	0	0	0	35,191	0	0	35,191
75-79	0	0	0	54,426	0	0	26,700	40,563
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	40,636	34,909	54,426	34,752	30,056	26,700	37,133

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25+	ALL
All	ya dibili di kata ana 😯 tata	243,816	139,636	54,426	173,760	30,056	26,700	668,394

	Years Since Death										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL			
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
65-69	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1			
70-74	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1			
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1			
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1			
ALL	0	0	• 0	0	2	1	2	5			

### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Since Death								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
65-69	0	0	0	0	16,910	0	0	16,910	
70-74	0	0	0	0	17,808	0	0	17,808	
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	16,324	0	16,324	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	17,177	17,177	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	14,023	14,023	
ALL	0	0	0	0	17,359	16,324	15,600	16,448	

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24		
All		er de la constant de la 👗 de la		0	34,718	16,324	and the state of the	40

_	Years Disabled									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0		

### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_	Years Disabled									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ö.		
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
85+	0	<b>0</b>	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0		

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

-								
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
All	0		0	0	0	0	0	0

# **Reconciliation of Members**

			Term	inated
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other Non-Vested
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	7	0	0
B.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Disability	0	0	0
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0
Đ.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	7		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	7	0	0

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	<u>Disabled</u>	Survivors
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	18	0	5
B.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	0	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	18	0	5

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

# JULY 1, 1999

	Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected Benefits	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUAR	NAL ACCRUAL LIABILI	TY (AAL)	
1. Active Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and	Fire 7	\$2,429,279	\$2,101,071
b. No Election (Greater Valu	ıe) <u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	7	\$2,429,279	\$2,101,071
2. Former Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and	Fire 0	\$0	\$0
b. No Election (Greater Valu	ue) <u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	$\frac{1}{0}$	\$0	\$0
3. Benefit Recipients			
a. Elected PERA Police and	Fire* 23	\$8,273,302	\$8,273,302
b. Elected Relief Association	n <u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0
c. Total	23	\$8,273,302	\$8,273,302
4. Total			
a. Elected PERA Police and	Fire 30	\$10,702,581	¢10 274 272
b. Elected Relief Association		\$10,702,581 0	\$10,374,373 0
c. No Election (Greater Valu	•	\$0	\$0
d. Total	<u>30</u>	<u>10,702,581</u>	10,374,373
B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNI	DED ACTUARIAL ACCR	UED LIABILITY (U	AAL)

1. AAL: (A4)	\$10,374,373
2. Current Assets (1.66% of Table 1, E6)	18,094,777*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$(7,720,404)</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$8,082,696.

·

# **Albert Lea Fire Consolidation Account**

# Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

# JULY 1, 1999

Α.	AC]	IUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -165)	
	1. 2. 3.	Elected PERA Police and Fire Elected Relief Association No Election (Greater Value)	\$10,702,581 0 <u>0</u>
	4.	Total	\$10,702,581
B.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1. 2. 3.	Elected PERA Police and Fire No Election (Greater Value) Total	\$117,371 <u>0</u> \$117,371
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1. 2. 3.	Elected PERA Police and Fire No Election (Greater Value) Total	\$176,057 <u>0</u> 176,057
D.	CUR	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.66% of Table 1, E6)	\$18,094,777
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1. 2. 3.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010) 15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain) Total	\$171,149 <u>(6,403,570)</u> \$(6,232,421)
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(1,453,203)</u>
G.	ANA	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	~
	1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.	MPRIF Mortality PERA Benefit Election Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees Additional Contributions Made Other Total	\$43,039 0 (818,089) <u>(678,153)</u> <u>\$(1,453,203)</u>
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(7,685,624)

# DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$7,685,624
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$2,291,677
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$6,443,535
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$1,242,089
5.	Residual Asset Amount: $[(3) + .50 \times (4)]$	\$7,064,580*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$348,530 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, Albert Lea will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

_				Ye	ars of Serv	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	30+	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	n
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	ŏ	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0 0 2 2 5 0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	Ő	2
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	5	0	Sector Sector
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	Ŏ
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	<b>^</b>
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	2	5	0	7

# **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

-				Ye	ars of Serv	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	25-29	30+	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ō
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	49,348	0	0	49,348
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	48,742	0	48,742
55-59	0	0	0	0	. 0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	49,348	48,742	. 0	48,915

# PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	5-9	10-14	15-19	20-24	25-29	30+	ΔΤΙ
A11	<b>.</b>						<u></u>	<u></u>	
All	0.	0	0	0	0	98,696	243,710	0	<u>342,405</u>

				Years H	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	و در در دهند و در ا	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0	0
55-59	0	3	2	0	1	0	0	6 7 3
60-64	0	1	0	4	1	1	0	7
65-69	0	0	1	1	0	0	1	3
70-74	0	0	0	2	0	1	1	4
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 1 1
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
ALL	0	4		7	2	2	4	

### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

-

ŗ

				Years I	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	32,482	26,139	0	30,080	0	0	29,967
60-64	0	58,503	0	27,520	29,844	29,881	0	32,615
65-69	0	0	30,933	29,604	0	0	10,834	23,790
70-74	0	0	0	20,617	0	29,148	7,542	19,481
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	28,610	28,610
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	5,481	5,481
ALL	0	38,987	27,737	25,845	29,962	29,515	13,117	26,886

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

		110.0					
Age	<1 1	_4	<u>5-9 10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0 15		3,211 180,915	59,924	59,030	52,468	591,492

Page 50

### MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

-				Years Sin	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0 1
60-64	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	2
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
ALL	0	0	0	0	2	0	3	

# SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

# **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years Sin	ce Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25+	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	18,150	0	0	18,150
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	17,287	0	6,171	11,729
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	17,222	17,222
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	1,743	1,743
ALL	0	0	0	0	17,719	0	8,379	12,115

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>
All	U	0		0	35,438	0	25,137 60,575

_				Years D	isabled		
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u> <u>ALL</u>
<50	0	1	0	0	0	0	0 1
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	1	0	0	0	<b>0</b>	0 1

# **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years Di	sabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	18,023	0	0	0	0	0	18,023
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	1. N. 1. J.	0	0	0	0	0	18,023

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
All	0	18,023	0	•			0	18,023

# **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated	
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	7	1	0
B.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Disability	0	0	0
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	7		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	7	1	0

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	22	1	5
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	0	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	22	1	5

### Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

		Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DE	TERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AC	CRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1.	Active Members			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	7	\$2,677,506	\$2,208,302
	b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	• <b>2,2</b> 00,502
	c. Total	$\frac{-}{7}$	\$2,677,506	\$2,208,30 <u>2</u>
2.	Former Members			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
	b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>1</u>	118,080	118,080
	c. Total	1	\$118,080	\$118,080
3.	Benefit Recipients			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	27	\$7,654,824	\$7,654,824
	b. Elected Relief Association	<u>1</u>	241,481	241,481
	c. Total	28	\$7,896,305	\$7,896,305
	►			
4.	Total			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	34	\$10,332,330	\$9,863,126
	b. Elected Relief Association	1	241,481	241,481
	c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>1</u>	<u>\$118,080</u>	\$118,080
	d. Total	<u>36</u>	<u>10,691,891</u>	10,222,687
B. DE	TERMINATION OF UNFUNDED AC	TUARIAL ACCRUI	ED LIABILITY (UAA	L)

# 1. AAL: (A4) \$10,222,687 2. Current Assets (1.29% of Table 1, E6) 14.044.848

2.	Current Assets (1.29% of Table 1, E6)	14,044,848*
3.	UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$(3,822,161)</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$7,265,898.

# Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

### JULY 1, 1999

Α.	AC	TUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -098)						
	1. 2.	Elected PERA Police and Fire Elected Relief Association	\$10,332,330					
	2. 3.	No Election (Greater Value)	241,481					
	4.	Total	<u>118,080</u> \$10,691,891					
B.	PRI	ESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS						
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$170,235					
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	0					
	3.	Total	\$170,235					
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS						
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$255,352					
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>					
	3.	Total	255,352					
D.	CUF	RRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.29% of Table 1, E6)	\$14,044,848					
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS						
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$1,584,703					
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(4,374,702)					
	3.	Total	\$(2,789,999)					
F.	LOS	SS (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(988,545)</u>					
G.	AN	ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)						
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$88,012					
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	000,012					
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	(323,126)					
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(428,164)					
	5.	Other	(325,267)					
	6.	Total	<u>\$(988,545)</u>					
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(3,778,544)					

# DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$3,778,544
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$2,956,789
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$2,175,964
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$1,602,580
5.	Residual Asset Amount: $[(3) + .50 \times (4)]$	\$2,977,254*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$404,148 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, Albert Lea will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

_				Ye	ars of Servi	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0 0 0 0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<b>U</b>
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

# **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

			re	ars of Serv	ice			
<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Õ	<b>Q</b>
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0 0 0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	n
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	0 0
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	A
0	0	0	0	0	0	Õ	Ő	0
0	0	0	Ó	0	0	0	0	0
	<1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	$ \leq 1 \qquad 1-4 \\ 0 \qquad 0 \\$	$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	

# PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	25-29	30+	ALL
A11	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<u> </u>	0

-				Years l	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	2
60-64	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	
65-69	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	
70-74	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	2
75-79	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	2
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
<50 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85+ ALL	1	1	<b>0</b>	2	2	1	1	8

### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	59,722	38,828	0	0	0	0	0	49,275
60-64	0	0	0	32,700	0	0	0	32,700
65-69	0	0	0	0	33,600	0	0	33,600
70-74	0	0	0	33,273	0	33,249	0	33,261
75-79	0	0	0	0	32,665	0	32,665	32,665
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	59,722	38,828	0	32,987	33,133	33,249	32,665	37,088

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25+	ALL
All		38,828	0	65,974	66,266		32 665	296,704

-				Years Sir	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	. 0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	2	Ő	ALL 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 0 1 0 3
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	۵.
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	Ō	1	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ō	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	2	1	3

### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

\_ ..

# **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

-				Years Sir	ice Death			
Age	<1	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0; 0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<u> </u>
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	22,207	ů 0	22,207
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	14,162	14,162
85+	0	0	0	0	0	Õ	0	
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	22,207	14,162	19,525

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

<u>Age</u>	$\leq 1$	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	15-19	20-24	25+	ATT
A11	0	0	0	0	0	44,414	<u>- 14.162</u>	58 575
		·····	1251 W GINI WANNA A MITCH STREET AND					

1111111111111

2

				Years D				
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	ALL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.11
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Disabled											
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL				
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	ALL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0				
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.				
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				

### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

	C 0 10 14	16 10	20 24	251	and the state of the A T of The state to the
	5-9 10-14	13-19	7.0-74	2.3T	ALL
	<u>× · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·</u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		12 SOLATON CONTRACTOR OF A STATE
			Yere: () . e	·····	
A11					Λ
A11 0 0					
All V	V		······································		

Page 60

# **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated			
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other Non-Vested		
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	1	0	0		
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0		
C.	DELETIONS					
	1. Service Retirement	(1)	0	0		
	2. Disability	0	0	0		
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0		
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0		
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0		
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0		
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0		
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0		
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0		
	Vested	0				
	Nonvested	0				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	0	0	0		

		Recipients						
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors				
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	7	0	3				
В.	ADDITIONS	1	0	0				
C.	DELETIONS							
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0				
	2. Death	0	0	0				
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0				
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0				
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	8	0	3				

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

			Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A.	DE	ETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL A	CCRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
	1.	Active Members			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	0	\$ <u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
	2.	Former Members			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	0	\$0	\$0
	3.	Benefit Recipients			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	11	\$3,922,934	\$3,922,934
		b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	0	0
		c. Total	11	\$3,922,934	\$3,922,934
	4.	Total			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	11	\$3,922,934	\$2 033 024
		b. Elected Relief Association	0	\$3,922,934 0	\$3,922,934 0
		c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	\$0	\$0
		d. Total	<u>11</u>	<u>3,922,934</u>	<u>3,922,934</u>
п	DE				
D.		ETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED A	LIUAKIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UAA	L)
	1	$AAL \cdot (A4)$			\$2 022 024

1. AAL: (A4)	\$3,922,934
2. Current Assets (0.35% of Table 1, E6)	3,826,232*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$96,702</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$3,703,264.

#### Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

### JULY 1, 1999

A.	AC	TUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -088)	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$3,922,934
	2.	Elected Relief Association	0
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	4.	Total	\$3,922,934
В.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$0
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	\$0
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$0
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	0
D.	CUF	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.35% of Table 1, E6)	\$3,826,232
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$779,078
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(576,446)
	3.	Total	\$202,632
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(105,930)</u>
G.	AN	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$15,259
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	¢10,209
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	(16,078)
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(298,402)
	5.	Other	<u>193,291</u>
	6.	Total	<u>\$(105,930)</u>
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$96,702

#### **Determination of Fixed Municipal Obligation**

#### EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION OBLIGATION Α. (Before Adjustment for State Aid) 1. Amortizable Base (Item H, Table 9) \$96,702 2. Special Credit Attributable to Overfunded Sister Account (see 0 Page 3 of Commentary) 3. Net Amortizable Base (1, -2)96,702 4. 10-Year Fixed Amortization Factor 6.834519 5. Fixed Dollar Amount Payable January 2000 and Each Year \$14,149 Through January 2009 $(3. \div 5.)$ В. ASSET ACCOUNTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999 1. **MPRIF** \$3,703,264\* 2. Estimated Accumulated Employee Contributions 80,550\* (With Allocated Investment Income) 3. **Employer-Financed Active Fund** <u>42,418</u>\* 4. Total \$3,826,232\*

\*Each of these amounts individually and in total along with all future benefit liabilities are transferred into the PERA Police and Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999.

# AUSTIN FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

-	Years of Service										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL		
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	. 0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0		
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ö		

# **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

_	Years of Service										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u> 30+</u>	ALL		
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<b>0</b>		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65+ ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		

# PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	30+	ALL
A11	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

# AUSTIN FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

	Years Retired											
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL				
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
50-54	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	Ì				
55-59	0	0	6	0	1	0	0	7				
60-64	0	0	5	1	0	0	0	6				
65-69	0	0	2	1	1	0	0	4				
70-74	0	0	0	0	1	1	1	3				
75-79	0	0	1	1	0	2	2	6				
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1				
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
ALL	0	1	14	3	3	3	4	28				

# **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

Years Retired										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	22,185	0	0	0	0	0	22,185		
55-59	0	0	21,978	0	21,978	0	0	21,978		
60-64	0	0	22,290	21,978	0	0	0	22,238		
65-69	0	0	22,156	22,495	21,978	0	0	22,196		
70-74	0	0	0	0	21,978	21,978	21,978	21,978		
75-79	0	0	23,932	23,472	0	21,978	21,978	22,553		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	21,978	21,978		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	22,185	22,254	22,648	21,978	21,978	21,978	22,196		

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	25+ ALL
All	and the second	22,185	311.556	67,944	65,934	65,934	87,912 621,488

Page 66

#### MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

-

# AUSTIN FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

-	Years Since Death							
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 2
55-59	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	2
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	
70-74	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	
75-79	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	2
80-84	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
85+	0	0	0	0	1	1	1	0 1 1 2 1 3 3 10
ALL	0	3	0	2	3	1	1	10

### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Since Death							
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	13,187	0	13,187	0	0	0	13,187
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	14,317	0	0	0	0	0	14,317
70-74	0	0	0	0	13,187	0	0	13,187
75-79	0	12,582	0	13,187	0	0	0	12,885
80-84	0	0	0	0	13,187	0	0	13,187
85+	0	0	0	0	13,187	13,187	13,187	13,187
ALL	0	13,362	0	13,187	13,187	13,187	13,187	13,240

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	25+	ALL
All	0	40,086		26 374	5 ST	13,187	13.187	132,400

	Years Disabled								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u> <u>ALL</u>		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0			
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0		
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0		
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0		
ALL	0	0	0	0	0		0 0		

### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Disabled								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u> <u>ALL</u>		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	<b>0</b>		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0 0		
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0			
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0 0 0 0		
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0		
ALL	0	0.	0	0	0	s (° <b>0</b>	0		

### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Age	<1	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated			
		Actives	Deferred Retirement	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>		
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	0	0	0		
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0		
C.	DELETIONS					
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0		
	2. Disability	0	0	0		
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0		
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0		
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0		
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0		
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0		
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0		
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0		
	Vested	0				
	Nonvested	0				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	0	0	0		

		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	31	0	10
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	(3)	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	28	0	10

### Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

### JULY 1, 1999

			Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A.	DE	ETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL A	CCRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
	1.				
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	$\frac{1}{0}$	\$ <u>0</u>	\$ <mark>0</mark>
	2.	Former Members			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	0	\$ <del>0</del>	\$ <u>0</u>
	3.	Benefit Recipients			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	38	\$8,042,530	\$8,042,530
		b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0
		c. Total	38	\$8,042,530	\$8,042,530
	4.	Total			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	38	\$8,042,530	\$8,042,530
		b. Elected Relief Association	0	\$0,042,550 0	\$8,042,330 0
		c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	\$0	\$0
		d. Total	<u>38</u>	<u>8,042,530</u>	<u>8,042,530</u>
B.	DE	ETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED A	CTUARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UAA	L)

1.	AAL: (A4)	\$8,042,530
2.	Current Assets (0.85% of Table 1, E6)	9,247,136*
3.	UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$(1,204.606)</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$7,889,036.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

## Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

### JULY 1, 1999

Α.	AC	TUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 - 158)	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$8,042,530
	2.	Elected Relief Association	0
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	4.	Total	\$8,042,530
В.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$0
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	\$ <u>0</u>
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$0
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	$\overline{\overline{0}}$
D.	CUF	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.85% of Table 1, E6)	\$9,247,136
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$2,237,303
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(2,997,758)
	3.	Total	\$(760,455)
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(444,151)</u>
G.	AN	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$(315,473)
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	0
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	0
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(66,849)
	5.	Other	(61,829)
	6.	Total	\$(444,151)
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(1,204,606)

## DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$1,204,606
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$153,494
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$1,121,412
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$83,194
5.	Residual Asset Amount: [(3) + .50 x (4)]	\$1,163,009*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$0 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, Austin will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

	Years of Service								
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	∩ ≝∞	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	0 1	3
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	n an	4

## **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

	Years of Service								
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	46,299	0	46,299
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	47,877	49,582	48,445
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	47,351	49,582	47,908

	PR	IOR FISC	CAL YEAR	EARNING	S (IN DOL	LARS) BY	YEARS O	F SERVICE	
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u> <u>ALL</u>	
All	0	0	0	0	··· 0 · · ·	0	142,053	49,582 191,632	•

				Years l	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	2
55-59	1	0	1	3	0	0	0	5
60-64	0	1	1	1	2	0	0	5
65-69	0	0	1	1	3	0	0	5
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
75-79	0	0	1	0	1	0	1	3
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	2
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
ALL	· 1	3	4	5	6	3	2	24

### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Retired								
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
50-54	0	29,515	0	0	0	0	0	29,515	
55-59	41,315	0	30,547	30,606	0	0	0	32,736	
60-64	0	30,361	30,479	30,179	30,263	0	0	30,309	
65-69	0	0	32,132	30,135	30,066	0	0	30,493	
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	29,523	0	29,523	
75-79	0	0	54,979	0	31,313	0	29,471	38,588	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	29,121	0	29,121	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	28,920	28,920	
ALL	41,315	29,797	37,034	30,426	30,340	29,255	29,196	31,632	

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	41,315	89,391	148,136		the second se	87,765	58,392	759,168

_				Years Sin	ice Death		
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u> <u>ALL</u>
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
50-54	0	0	1	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	1	0	0	1	0 2
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 2 0 0 2 3 0 0 1 2
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	1	2 3
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	1	0	0	1 2
80-84	0	0	0	1	0	1	0 2
85+	0	0	0	1	0	0	0 1
ALL	0	0		3	0	3	3 11

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_				Years Sir	ice Death			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	16,938	0	0	0	0	16,938
55-59	0	0	18,303	0	0	15,975	0	17,139
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	17,928	15,600	16,376
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	17,585	0	0	17,564	17,575
80-84	0	0	0	17,412	0	17,445	0	17,429
85+	0	0	0	17,335	0	0	0	17,335
ALL	0	0	17,621	17,444		17,116	16,255	17,063

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
i A11 🤅	0	0	35,242	52,332		51,348	48,765	187,693	

-

				Years D	lisabled			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	i ya wa wa sa
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	•••• •••• •••	0	0	0	1	0	0	1

#### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years D	isabled		
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u> <u>ALL</u>
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	30,940	0	0 <b>30,940</b>
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	30,940	0	0 30,940

### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

									_
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>		
	0	0	0	0	20.040	0	0	30,940	·.

### **Reconciliation of Members**

			Term	inated
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	5	1	0
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	(1)	0	0
	2. Disability	0	0	0
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	4		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	4	1	0

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	24	1	10
B.	ADDITIONS	1	0	1
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	(1)	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	24	1	11

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

### JULY 1, 1999

			Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected Benefits	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DI	etei	RMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AC	CRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1.	Ac	ctive Members			
	a.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	4	\$1,643,538	\$1,424,703
	b.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	c.	Total	4	\$1,643,538	\$1,424,703
2.	Fo	rmer Members			
	a,	Elected PERA Police and Fire	1	\$258,408	\$258,408
	b.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0
	c.	Total	1	\$258,408	\$258,408
3.	Be	enefit Recipients			
	a.	Elected PERA Police and Fire*	36	\$10,363,704	\$10,363,704
	b.	Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0
	c.	Total	36	\$10,363,704	\$10,363,704
4.	То	tal			
	a.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	41	\$12,265,650	\$12,046,815
	b.	Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
	c.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
	d.	Total	<u>41</u>	12,265,650	12,046,815

## B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

1. AAL: (A4)	\$12,046,815
2. Current Assets (1.28% of Table 1, E6)	14,001,394*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$(1,954,579)</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$9,295,556.

# Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

### JULY 1, 1999

A.	ACI	UARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 - 167)	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$12,265,650
	2.	Elected Relief Association	0
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	4.	Total	\$12,265,650
B.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$80,182
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	\$80,182
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$120,273
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	120,273
D.	CUF	RRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.28% of Table 1, E6)	\$14,001,394
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	5
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$2,233,302
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	<u>(3,945,624)</u>
	3.	Total	\$(1,712,322)
F.	LOS	SS (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(223,877)</u>
G.	AN	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$(144,569)
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	0
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	0
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(258,744)
	5.	Other	<u>179,436</u>
	6.	Total	<u>\$(223,877)</u>
H.	AM	[ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(1,936,199)

### DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$1,936,199
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$2,751,259
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$445,017
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$1,491,182
5.	Residual Asset Amount: $[(3) + .50 x (4)]$	\$1,190,608*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$257,405 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, Austin will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

## **BLOOMINGTON POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

				Ye	ars of Servi	ice				
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	A	L
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0
40-44	0	0	0	0	3	1	0	0		4
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	5	1	0		6
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	6	3		9
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0		2
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0
ALL	0	0	0	0	3	7	8	3	wa tu u	21

### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

	Years of Service											
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25-29	<u> 30+</u>	ALL			
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<b>0</b>			
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
40-44	0	0	0	0	67,223	79,305	0	0	70,244			
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	65,118	73,716	0	66,551			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	70,338	64,499	68,392			
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	57,435	81,321	0	69,378			
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<b>0</b>			
ALL	0	0	0	0	67,223	66,047	72,133	64,499	68,312			

### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
All	0	0	0	0	202	462	577	 194	1.435

#### MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

## **BLOOMINGTON POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

				Years I	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	5	6	0	0	0	0	0	11
55-59	3	4	9	0	0	0	0	16
60-64	0	4	5	3	1	0	1	10 14 8 8 3
65-69	0	0	3	1	4	0	0	8
70-74	0	0	0	1	4	3	0	8
75-79	0	0	0	0	1	1	1	3
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	8	14	17	5	10	4	2	60

### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Retired												
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u> <u>ALL</u>						
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0						
50-54	34,894	37,540	0	0	0	0	0 36,337						
55-59	51,344	49,839	34,014	0	0	0	0 41,220						
60-64	0	53,787	39,378	37,982	36,432	0	36,347 42,769						
65-69	0	0	43,092	41,464	36,590	0	0 39,638						
70-74	0	0	0	41,159	40,424	35,749	0 38,763						
75-79	0	0	0	0	38,057	31,533	35,494 35,028						
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0						
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0						
ALL	41,063	45,696	37,194	39,314	38,255	34,695	35,921 39,838						

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
A11	328,504	639,744	632,298	196,570	382,550	138,780	71,842	2,390,280

### MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

## **BLOOMINGTON POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

				Years Sin	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u> A	LL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	2
60-64	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	2
65-69	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Õ
75-79	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	2
80-84	0	0	0	0	1	0	0 :	1
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	ō
ALL	n 1	0	4	2	2	.0	0	8

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years Sir	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	15,554	0	0	0	0	15,554
60-64	0	0	0	17,973	19,191	0	0	18,582
65-69	0	0	18,979	0	0	0	0	18,979
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	18,479	18,476	0	0	0	18,478
80-84	0	0	0	0	18,451	0	0	18,451
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	17,142	18,225	18,821	0	0	17,832

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	15-19	20-24	25+	ALL I
All	0	0	68,568	36,450	37 642	0	n restance	142,656

**TABLE 6-168** 

## **BLOOMINGTON POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

-				Years D	isabled			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	2
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	ALL 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	2

## **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	54,996	47,591	0	0	0	0	0	51,294
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	54,996	47,591	0	0	0	0	0	51,294

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
All	54,996	47,591	0	0	0	0	0	102,588

#### MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Term	inated
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	27	4	0
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	(5)	(2)	0
	2. Disability	(1)	0	0
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	21		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	21	2	0

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	53	2	7
В.	ADDITIONS	8	1	1
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	(1)	(1)	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	.0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	60	2	8

### Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

### JULY 1, 1999

				Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected Benefits	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A.	DE	TERMINATI	ON OF ACTUARIAL AC	CRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
	1.	Active Mem				
		a. Elected I	PERA Police and Fire	21	\$11,504,243	\$9,350,242
		b. No Elect	ion (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	φ <i>γ</i> ,550,212 0
		c. Total		21	\$11,504,243	\$9,350,242
	2.	Former Mem	bers			
		a. Elected I	PERA Police and Fire	2	\$623,384	\$623,384
		b. No Elect	ion (Greater Value)		<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total		<u>0</u> 2	\$623,384	\$623,384
	3.	Benefit Recip	pients			
		a. Elected F	ERA Police and Fire*	70	\$31,412,213	\$31,412,213
		b. Elected F	Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0
		c. Total		70	\$31,412,213	\$31,412,213
	4.	Total				
			ERA Police and Fire	93	\$43,539,840	¢41 295 920
			Relief Association	0	\$45,559,840 ()	\$41,385,839
			ion (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	\$0	0 02
		d. Total		<u>93</u>	<u>43,539,840</u>	<u>\$0</u> <u>41,385,839</u>
				<u></u>	-3,337,040	41,565,655
B.	DE	TERMINATI	ON OF UNFUNDED AC	TUARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UA	AL)
	1					• • • • • • • • • •

1. AAL: (A4)	\$41,385,839
2. Current Assets (6.47% of Table 1, E6)	70,666,568*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$(29,280,729)</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$30,098,586.

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

### JULY 1, 1999

Α.	ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Tab	ole 8 -168)
	1. Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$43,539,840
	2. Elected Relief Association	0
	3. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	4. Total	\$43,539,840
B.	PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1. Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$791,336
	2. No Election (Greater Value)	0
	3. Total	\$791,336
C.	PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRI	BUTIONS
	1. Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$1,187,004
	2. No Election (Greater Value)	0
	3. Total	1,187,004
D.	CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (6.47% of Table 1, E6)	\$70,666,568
E.	PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONT	TRIBUTIONS
	1. Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$0
	2. 15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(24,728,408)
	3. Total	\$(24,728,408)
F.	LOSS (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(4,376,660)</u>
G.	ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1. MPRIF Mortality	\$12,454
	2. PERA Benefit Election	(114,415)
	3. Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	(58,290)
	4. Additional Contributions Made	(3,253,678)
	5. Other	(962,731)
	6. Total	<u>\$(4,376,660)</u>
H.	AMORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(29,105,068)

## DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$29,105,068
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$11,287,253
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$22,987,377
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$6,117,691
5.	Residual Asset Amount: [(3) + .50 x (4)]	\$26,046,223*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$1,507,148 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, Bloomington will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

_				Ye	ars of Serv	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Õ	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	2
50-54	0	0	0	0	1	2	0	0	3
55-59	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	2
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ô
ALL	0	0	0	0	2	4	0	1	7

## **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

_				Ye	ars of Serv	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ō
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ō
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	49,298	0	0	49,298
50-54	0	0	0	0	41,063	58,714	0	0	52,830
55-59	0	0	0	0	49,351	0	0	44,659	47,005
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	45,207	54,006	0	44,659	50,156

P	RIOR FIS	CAL YEAR	EARNINGS (IN	DOLLARS) BY	Y YEARS OF SERVICE
-					

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25-29</u>	30+	ALL
All	0	0	0	0	90,414	216,024	0	44,659	351,092

				Years J	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 1
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 2 0 1
60-64	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	2
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	1	3	0	4
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<ul> <li>Systemotics from</li> </ul>
ALL	1	0	0	2	2	3	0	8

### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years I	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	19,546	0	0	0	0	0	0	19,546
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	20,062	0	0	0	20,062
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	19,654	0	0	19,654
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	19,270	19,224	0	19,236
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	19,546	0	0	20,062	19,462	19,224	0	19,534

### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
A 11	10 546	0	0	10 104	38 034	57 673	A STATEMENT	156 077

				Years Sin	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
75-79	0	0	1	0	2	2	0	5
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	1	0 - <sup>1</sup> - 1	i i
ALL	0	0	1	0	2	5	0	8

### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

			•	Years Sir	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	14,955	0	14,955
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	14,730	0	14,730
75-79	0	0	14,523	0	14,493	13,944	0	14,279
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	14,208	0	14,208
ALL	0	0	14,523	0	14,493	14,356	0	14,411

### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	0	14,523	0	20,900	71,780	0	115,288

_				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL.
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0 0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	Ó	0	0	0	0	0

## **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ō
85+	0	0	0	0	. 0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	

### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

						,		
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	15-19	20-24	25+	ALL
All	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	

.

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Term	inated
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	8	0	0
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	(1)	0	0
	2. Disability	0	0	0
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	7		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	7	0	0

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	<u>Survivors</u>
A.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	8	0	7
В.	ADDITIONS	1	0	1
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	(1)	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	8	0	8

#### Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

### JULY 1, 1999

			Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
Α.	DE	TERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL ACC	CRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
	1.	Active Members			
		<ul><li>a. Elected PERA Police and Fire</li><li>b. No Election (Greater Value)</li></ul>	7	\$2,533,718	\$2,094,571
		c. Total	<u>0</u> 7	<u>0</u> \$2,533,718	<u>0</u> \$2,094,571
	2.	Former Members			
		<ul><li>a. Elected PERA Police and Fire</li><li>b. No Election (Greater Value)</li></ul>	0	\$0	\$0
		c. Total	<u>0</u> 0	<u>0</u> \$0	<u>0</u> \$0
	3.	Benefit Recipients			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	16	\$2,520,634	\$2,520,634
		b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	16	\$2,520,634	\$2,520,634
	4.	Total			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	23	\$5,054,352	\$4,615,205
		b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
		c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
		d. Total	<u>23</u>	5,054,352	<u>4,615,205</u>
B.	DE	ETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACT	UARIAL ACCRUI	ED LIABILITY (UAA	L)
	1.	AAL: (A4)			\$4,615,205
	2.	Current Assets (0.52% of Table 1, E6)			5,648,044*

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$2,413,738.

3. UAAL: (B1-B2)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

<u>\$(1,032,839)</u>

### Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

### JULY 1, 1999

### A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -152)

	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$5,054,352								
	2.	Elected Relief Association	0								
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>								
	4.	Total	\$5,054,352								
B.	PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS										
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$155,620								
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>								
	3.	Total	\$155,620								
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS									
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$233,429								
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>								
	3.	Total	233,429								
D.	CUI	RRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.52% of Table 1, E6)	\$5,648,044								
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS									
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$1,331,977								
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	<u>(2,121,280)</u>								
	3.	Total	\$(789,303)								
F.	LO	SS (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(193,438)</u>								
G.	AN	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)									
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$(114,120)								
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	(31,503)								
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	0								
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(93,026)								
	5.	Other	45,211								
	6.	Total	<u>\$(193,438)</u>								
H.	AM	IORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(982,741)								

### DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

.

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$982,741
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$2,201,467
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$0
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$982,741
5.	Residual Asset Amount: [(3) + .50 x (4)]	\$491,371*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$340,166 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, Brainerd will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

				Ye	ars of Serv	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó	0

### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

				Ye	ars of Servi	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ō	0.

## PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

-									and the second second second second
· ·		1 4	50	10 14	16 10	20.24	25.20	2 A L	A T Ta dama
Δne	<	_4	7-4	10-14	12-19	20-24	23-29	307	ALL
nge	<u> </u>	1		<u>1V 1 1</u>	10.12	<u></u>			
		AND ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD ADD	WWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWW	conserve of the Boll score of the Boll State Line and the Boll State Line Sta	and the second second second second		/ the retentheney are you had it at a week		
	A	A	$\Lambda$	n		·····			ravalarava. / a rea (a, area / aca. c
A	Charles Contract Contract								
a a construction of the second se									
**************************************	/ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	A		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					

				Years I	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	ŏ
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	Õ	0
65-69	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	Õ	Û
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	ů N
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	0
ALL	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1

## **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Retired										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+ ALL</u>				
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0				
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0				
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0				
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0				
65-69	0	0	0	40,383	0	0	0 40,383				
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0				
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0				
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0				
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0				
ALL	0	0	0	40,383	0	0	0 40,383				

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	≤1	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	25+	ALL SAL
All		)	0	40,383	0	0	0	40,383

				Years Sin	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ō
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0.	0	0	0	1	0	0	1

### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years Sir	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	20,557	0	0	20,557
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	20,557	0	0	20,557

### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
All	·	0	0	0	20.557	0	0	20.557

_				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	A A
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	Ō	Õ	Ň,
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	0
<50 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85+ ALL	-0		0	0	<b>0</b>	0	0	0

## **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

## **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	Õ	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	Ő	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	Õ	ů 0	0 0 0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	15-19	20-24	25+	ATTANI
All	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<u>, باللم</u> 0

## **Buhl Police Consolidation Account**

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Term	inated
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>
A.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	0	0	0
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			-
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Disability	0	0	0
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	Ő
	4. Death – Other	0	0	ů
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	Ő
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	Õ
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	Ô
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	0		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	0	0	0

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
A.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	1	0	1
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	0	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	1	0	1

## **Buhl Police Consolidation Account**

## Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

### JULY 1, 1999

	Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL A	ACCRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1. Active Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	0	\$ <mark>0</mark>	\$ <u>0</u>
2. Former Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	0	\$ <del>0</del>	\$ <u>0</u>
3. Benefit Recipients			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	2	\$676,973	\$676,973
b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	2	\$676,973	\$676,973
4. Total			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	2	\$676,973	\$676,973
b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	¢070,275
c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	\$0
d. Total	<u>2</u>	<u>676,973</u>	<u>676,973</u>
B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED A	CTUARIAL ACCRUI	ED LIABILITY (UAA	L)
1. AAL: (A4)			\$676,973
2. Current Assets (0.14% of Table 1, E6	<b>j</b> )		1,494,829*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)			<u>\$(817,856)</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$676,973.

.

## **Buhl Police Consolidation Account**

## Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

## JULY 1, 1999

А.	AC	IUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -077)	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$676,973
	2.	Elected Relief Association	0
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	4.	Total	\$676,973
В.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$0
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	\$0
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$0
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	0
D.	CUF	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.14% of Table 1, E6)	\$1,494,829
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$73,108
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(781,807)
	3.	Total	\$(708,699)
F.	LOS	SS (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(109,157)</u>
G.	AN.	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$5,039
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	0
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	0
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(96,652)
	5.	Other	(17,544)
	6.	Total	<u>\$(109,157)</u>
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(817,856)

#### **TABLE 10B-077**

#### **Buhl Police Consolidation Account**

#### DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$817,856
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$0
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$817,856
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$0
5.	Residual Asset Amount: $[(3) + .50 \times (4)]$	\$817,856*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$0 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, Buhl will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

	Years of Service										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL		
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Õ		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Õ		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	<b>0</b>		
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ō	0	0		

#### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

				Ye	ars of Servie	ce			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	ан на <b>с</b>
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

#### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	5-9	10-14	15-19	20-24	25-29	30+ ALL
All	0		0	0	0	0		0 0

				Years Ret	ired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u> ]	-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	2
60-64	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	2	1	0	0	3
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	L	1	1 -	2	1	0	0	6

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u> AI	L
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	34,554	36,288	0	0	0	0	0 35,	421
60-64	0	0	44,644	0	0	0	0 44,	644
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	33,013	29,354	0	0 31,	793
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	<b>0</b> – 21 a	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	34,554	36,288	44,644	33,013	29,354	0	0 35,	144

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	34,554	36,288	44,644	66,026	29,354	0	0	210,864

Page 106

				Years Sin	ce Death		
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+ ALL</u>
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	1 1
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	1	1 2
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	1 1
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	1	3 4

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

## **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years Sin	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	3,954	3,954
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	3,651	7,587	5,619
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	3,071	3,071
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	3,651	4,871	4,566

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
--

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u> A	LL
All	<b>0</b>	0	0	0	Ò	3.651	14 612	18,264

				Years D	isabled			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	U
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0 0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

#### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Disabled									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ō		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0		
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ŏ		
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0		

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Δne	<1	1_4	5_9	10-14	15-19	20-24	25+	ΔΤΤ
<u>ngu</u>	<u>~1</u>	1-4	2-2	10-14	15-17	20-24	<u>25 (</u>	ALL
Allerat	0	0	0	0	0.00		0	0
		the second constant of a second bar of a second s						

#### **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>		
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	1	0	0		
B.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0		
C.	DELETIONS					
	1. Service Retirement	(1)	0	0		
	2. Disability	0	0	0		
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0		
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0		
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0		
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0		
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0		
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0		
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0		
	Vested	0				
	Nonvested	0				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	0	0	0		

		Recipients						
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors				
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	5	0	4				
B.	ADDITIONS	1	0	0				
C.	DELETIONS							
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0				
	2. Death	0	0	0				
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0				
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0				
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	6	0	4				

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

# JULY 1, 1999

	Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected Benefits	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AC	CRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1. Active Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	0	\$ <del>0</del>	\$ <del>0</del>
2. Former Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	0	\$0	\$0 \$0
3. Benefit Recipients			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	10	\$2,495,412	\$2,495,412
b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	10	\$2,495,412	\$2,495,412
4. Total			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	10	\$2,495,412	\$2,495,412
b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
d. Total	<u>10</u>	<u>2,495,412</u>	<u>2,495,412</u>
B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED AC	TUARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UAA	L)
1. AAL: (A4)			\$2,495,412
2. Current Assets (0.25% of Table 1, E6)			2,694,447*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)			<u>\$(199,035)</u>

.

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$2,419,525.

#### Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

(Actual Dottars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

А.	ACT	UARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -091)							
	1. 2.	Elected PERA Police and Fire Elected Relief Association	\$2,495,412 0						
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>						
	4.	Total	\$2,495,412						
В.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS							
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$0						
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>						
	3.	Total	\$ <mark>0</mark>						
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS							
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$0						
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>						
	3.	Total	$\frac{-}{0}$						
D.	CUR	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.25% of Table 1, E6)	\$2,694,447						
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS							
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$346,474						
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(612,677)						
	3.	Total	\$(266,203)						
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$67,168</u>						
G.	ANA	LYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)							
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$8,159						
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	0						
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	0						
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(30,181)						
	5.	Other	89,190						
	6.	Total	\$67,168						
H.	AMORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F] \$(199,0								

#### DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$199,035
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$75,887
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$157,904
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$41,131
5.	Residual Asset Amount: $[(3) + .50 \times (4)]$	\$178,470*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$0 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, Chisolm will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

# CHISHOLM POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

	Years of Service									
Age	≤1	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u> 30+</u>	ALL	
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	• 0	0	

## **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

	Years of Service										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL		
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		

#### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
All	A 10	0	Λ.	0	0	0	0	0	0

_	Years Retired										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	<u>ALL</u>			
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
50-54	· 0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
55-59	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1			
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	anti anti 1			
65-69	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1			
70-74	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1			
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1			
ALL	1	0	0	0	2	1	1	1 5			

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Retired										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL			
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.			
55-59	42,594	0	0	0	0	0	0	42,594			
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	23,860	0	23,860			
65-69	0	0	0	0	31,064	0	0	31,064			
70-74	0	0	0	0	38,809	0	0	38,809			
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	16,146	16,146			
ALL	42,594	0	0	0	34,937	23,860	16,146	30,495			

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	. <u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	42,594	0	0	0	69,874	23,860	16,146	152,475

				Years Sir	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<b>0</b>
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	ം പ്രവിദ്ധിന്ത്രം പ്രവിദ്ധിന്ത്രം പ്രവിദ്ധിന്ത്രം പ്രവിദ്ധിന്ത്രം പ്രവിദ്ധിന്ത്രം പ്രവിദ്ധിന്ത്രം പ്രവിദ്ധിന്ത്ര	0	0	0	2	1	3

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years Sin	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	. 0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	3,968	3,968
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	5,545	0	5,545
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	3,907	0	3,907
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	4,726	3,968	4,473

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	0	0	0	0	9,452	3,968	13,419

Page 115

				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	· 0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ō
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

## **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years D	Disabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25+	ALL	
All	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0

#### **Reconciliation of Members**

			Term	inated
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	1	0	0
B.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	(1)	0	0
	2. Disability	0	0	0
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	0		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	0	0	0

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	4	0	3
В.	ADDITIONS	1	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	0	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	5	0	3

#### Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

			Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected Benefits	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A.	DE	ETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL ACC	RUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
	1.	Active Members			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	0	\$0	\$0
	2.	Former Members			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	0	\$ <b>0</b>	\$0 \$0
	3.	Benefit Recipients			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	8	\$1,713,480	\$1,713,480
		b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0
		c. Total	8	\$1,713,480	\$1,713,480
	4.	Total			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	8	\$1,713,480	\$1,713,480
		b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
		c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	\$0
		d. Total	<u>8</u>	1,713,480	<u>1,713,480</u>
B.	DE	ETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACT	UARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UAAL)	
	1.	AAL: (A4)		( ···)	\$1,713,480
	2.	Current Assets (0.16% of Table 1, E6)			1,749,007*
	_	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			1,717,007

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$1,642,641.

3. UAAL: (B1-B2)

.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

<u>\$(35,527)</u>

# Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

Α.	ACI	UARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -092)	
	1. 2. 3. 4.	Elected PERA Police and Fire Elected Relief Association No Election (Greater Value) Total	\$1,713,480 0 <u>0</u> \$1,713,480
B.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1. 2. 3.	Elected PERA Police and Fire No Election (Greater Value) Total	\$0 <u>0</u> \$0
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1. 2. 3.	Elected PERA Police and Fire No Election (Greater Value) Total	\$0 <u>0</u> 0
D.	CUR	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.16% of Table 1, E6)	\$1,749,007
E.	PRES	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1. 2. 3.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010) 15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain) Total	\$56,851 <u>(163,748)</u> \$(106,897)
F,	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$71,370</u>
G.	ANA	LYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.	MPRIF Mortality PERA Benefit Election Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees Additional Contributions Made Other Total	\$19,770 0 (7,204) <u>58,804</u> <u>\$71,370</u>
H.	AMO	\$(35,527)	

#### **TABLE 10B-092**

#### **Chisolm Police Consolidation Account**

#### DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$35,527
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$70,839
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$0
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$35,527
5.	Residual Asset Amount: [(3) + .50 x (4)]	\$17,764*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$298 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, Chisolm will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

	Years of Service											
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL			
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
ALL	• • • • <b>0</b>	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			

# **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

	Years of Service											
Age	<u>&lt;1</u> .	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL			
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	. 0	0			
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			

## PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL
A11	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

Years Retired										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ŭ.		
65-69	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	2		
70-74	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1		
75-79	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	2		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő		
ALL	0	0	0	0	5	0	····	5		

# **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

Years Retired											
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL			
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	ч <b>о</b>			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
65-69	0	0	0	0	28,508	0	0	28,508			
70-74	0	0	0	0	22,797	0	0	22,797			
75-79	0	0	0	0	32,167	0	0	32,167			
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
ALL	<b>0</b>	0	0	0	28,829	0	0	28,829			

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS RETIRED

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	25+		ALL
All	0	0	0	0	144	0	n	Wiew in the	144

.

	Years Since Death											
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL				
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ô				
50-54	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0 1				
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	1					
85+	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1				
ALL	0	1	0	1	0	0	1	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1				

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_	Years Since Death											
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL				
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
50-54	0	21,465	0	0	0	0	0	21,465				
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
60-64	0	0	. 0	0	0	0	0	0				
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	20,843	20,843				
85+	0	0	0	23,744	0	0	0	23,744				
ALL	0	21,465	0	23,744	0	0	20,843	22,017				

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

1 /	50 1	0.14 1	5 10	10 14	<u> </u>	A CARLES A TRANSFERRE
<u>1-4</u>	)-9 1	V-14 I	12-19	20-24	20T 💠	A
				- and a second school of a second school of the sec	( ) ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) (	
** ***				_		
21.465		25.744	Contraction of the second seco		20 843	66.051
					-0,012	00,031
	21,465	21,465	21,465 0 23,744	21,465 0 23,744 0	21,465 0 23,744 0	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$

Years Disabled										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		

#### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Disabled											
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL				
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
	0	and the second	1. 1. 1. H	· · · 0	0	0	0	0

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Term	inated
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	0	0	0
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Disability	0	0	0
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	0		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	0	0	0

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	<u>Disabled</u>	Survivors
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	5	0	3
B.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	0	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	5	0	3

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

			Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected Benefits	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A.	DE	ETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AC	CRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
	1.	Active Members			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	0	\$0	\$0
	2.	Former Members			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	0	\$0	\$0
	3.	Benefit Recipients			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	8	\$1,905,426	\$1,905,426
		b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	8	\$1,905,426	\$1,905,426
	4.	Total			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	8	\$1,905,426	\$1,905,426
		b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
		c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
		d. Total	<u>0</u> <u>8</u>	<u>1,905,426</u>	<u>1,905,426</u>
B.	DE	ETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED AC	CTUARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UAA	AL)
	1.	AAL: (A4)			\$1,905,426
	2.	Current Assets (0.23% of Table 1, E6)			2,545,027*
	3.	UAAL: (B1-B2)			<u>\$(639,601)</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$1,905,426.

# Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

Α.	AC1	UARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -169)	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$1,905,426
	2.	Elected Relief Association	0
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	4.	Total	\$1,905,426
B.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$0
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	\$0
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$0
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	0
D.	CUR	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.23% of Table 1, E6)	\$2,545,027
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$290,045
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	<u>(777,341)</u>
	3.	Total	\$(487,296)
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(152,305)</u>
G.	ANA	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$151,370
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	0
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	(177,925)
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(61,754)
	5.	Other	<u>(63,996)</u>
	6.	Total	<u>\$(152,305)</u>
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(639,601)

#### DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$639,601
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$0
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$639,601
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$0
5.	Residual Asset Amount: [(3) + .50 x (4)]	\$639,601*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$(16) representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, Columbia Heights will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

	Years of Service									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL	
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.0	
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0	
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0		0	0 0 1	

#### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

	Years of Service										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL		
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	66,045	0	66,045		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0		
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	66,045	0	66,045		

#### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

		1.00							The second first star and second
	-1	1 4	50	10.14	15 10	20.24	25-29	30+	ATT
Age	<1	1-4	<u>3-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	13-12	<u>20-24</u>	<u>LJ_42</u>	501	Addition of the second s
and the second s	States and the second	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	the fight for sector of real states in the sector of the	CONCINEERS AND AND ADDRESS OF A	in the second				66,045
	~	Λ =	<b>^</b>	Λ	n -	Δ	66 045	<u>^</u>	66 045
A		U	U	V	U.	U	00,042	V .	JUJOTJ
						Contraction of the second s			

_	Years Retired											
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL				
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
55-59	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1				
60-64	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	2				
65-69	0	0	0	1	1	0	1	3				
70-74	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	ĺ				
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1				
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1.1				
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0					
85+ ALL	0	2	1	1	2	1	2	9				

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

		Years Retired									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL			
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
55-59	0	37,582	0	0	0	0	0	37,582			
60-64	0	47,108	33,385	0	0	0	0	40,247			
65-69	0	0	0	33,051	33,165	0	29,495	31,904			
70-74	0	0	0	0	29,226	0	0	29,226			
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	29,164	0	29,164			
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	28,847	28,847			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
ALL	0	42,345	33,385	33,051	31,196	-29,164	29,171	33,447			

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	84,690	33.385	33.051	62,392	29,164	58,342	

#### **TABLE 5-172**

# **COLUMBIA HEIGHTS POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

	Years Since Death									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0 1		
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 1 0 2 4		
75-79	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	2		
ALL	0	0	1	0	1	1	1	z statut in t		

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Since Death								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
60-64	0	0	19,695	0	0	0	0	19,695	
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
75-79	0	0	0	0	19,257	0	0	19,257	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	21,839	19,172	20,506	
ALL	0	0	19,695	0	19,257	21,839	19,172	19,991	

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
_	0	0	10 605	0	19 257	21,839	19,172	

#### **TABLE 6-172**

# **COLUMBIA HEIGHTS POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

_	Years Disabled									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0		
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
80-84	0	0	0	. 0	0	0	0	0		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.0		
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		

#### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Disabled									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	5.691575.66.5115196.617.25787791.7176.615		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 		
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
75-79 80-84 85+ ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<b>A11</b>	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<b>0</b>

#### **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated			
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>		
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	2	0	0		
B.	ADDITIONS	0	1	0		
C.	DELETIONS					
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0		
	2. Disability	0	0	0		
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0		
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0		
	5. Terminated – Deferred	(1)	0	0		
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0		
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0		
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0		
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0		
	Vested	1				
	Nonvested	0				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	1	1	0		

		Recipients						
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	<b>Disabled</b>	Survivors				
A.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	9	0	4				
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0				
C.	DELETIONS							
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0				
	2. Death	0	0	0				
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0				
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0				
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	9	0	4				

#### Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

	Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected Benefits	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL A	CCRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1. Active Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	1	\$594,207	\$526,507
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	1	\$594,207	\$526,507
2. Former Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	1	\$653,780	\$653,780
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	1	\$653,780	\$653,780
3. Benefit Recipients			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	13	\$4,038,833	\$4,038,833
b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	13	\$4,038,833	\$4,038,833
4. Total			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	15	\$5,286,820	\$5,219,120
b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
d. Total	<u>15</u>	<u>5,286,820</u>	<u>5,219,120</u>
B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED A	CTUARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UAA	AL)
1. AAL: (A4)			\$5,219,120
2. Current Assets (0.44% of Table 1, E6	)		4,787,155*
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			

3. UAAL: (B1-B2)

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$3,809,578.

\$431,965

## Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

# A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -172)

	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$5,286,820					
	2.	Elected Relief Association	0					
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>					
	4.	Total	\$5,286,820					
B.	PRI	ESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS						
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$24,937					
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>					
	3.	Total	\$24 <b>,</b> 937					
C.	PRE	PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS						
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$37,405					
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	0					
	3.	Total	37,405					
D.	CUI	RRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.44% of Table 1, E6)	\$4,787,155					
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS						
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$1,480,198					
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(1,211,557)					
	3.	Total	\$268,641					
F.	LOS	SS (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$168,682</u>					
G.	AN	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)						
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$39,089					
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	¢29,009 0					
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	0					
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(8)					
	5.	Other	129,601					
	6.	Total	\$168,682					
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$437,323					

#### **TABLE 10A-172**

#### **Columbia Heights Police Consolidation Account**

#### **Determination of Fixed Municipal Obligation**

#### A. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION OBLIGATION (Before Adjustment for State Aid)

Β.

	•	
1.	Amortizable Base (Item H, Table 9)	\$437,323
2.	Special Credit Attributable to Overfunded Sister Account (see Page 3 of Commentary)	(49,763)
3.	Net Amortizable Base (1. – 2.)	387,560
4.	10-Year Fixed Amortization Factor	6.834519
5.	Fixed Dollar Amount Payable January 2000 and Each Year Through January 2009 (3. ÷ 5.)	\$56,706
AS	SET ACCOUNTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999	
1.	MPRIF	\$3,809,578*
2.	Estimated Accumulated Employee Contributions (With Allocated Investment Income)	138,388*
3.	Employer-Financed Active Fund	<u>839,189</u> *
4.	Total	\$4,787,155*

\*Each of these amounts individually and in total along with all future benefit liabilities are transferred into the PERA Police and Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999.

# **CROOKSTON FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

#### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

	Years of Service									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL	
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	
50-54	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<b>.</b>	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	0	0	0	0	1	2 	0	0	3	

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

	Years of Service										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL		
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	37,569	0	0	37,569		
50-54	0	0	0	0	35,220	35,617	0	0	35,419		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	0	0	0	35,220	36,593	0	0	36,135		

#### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	30+	ALL
All	0	0	0	0	35,220	73,186	0		108,405

#### MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

**TABLE 4-093** 

# **CROOKSTON FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

	Years Retired									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	<u>ALL</u>		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	S		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 1 2		
55-59	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1		
60-64	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	2		
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
75-79	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	1	2	0	0	1	0	0	4		

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Retired								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
55-59	0	20,465	0	0	0	0	0	20,465	
60-64	17,903	33,008	0	0	0	0	0	25,456	
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
75-79	0	0	0	0	24,329	0	0	24,329	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	17,903	26,737	0	0	24,329	0	0	23,927	

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

								- TANG CARANT TO THE PARTY AND AND AND
		• •	5.0	10 14	15 10	20.24	25-	
Λαρ	<	-4	3-9	10-14	13-19	20-24	23-	
<u>nev</u>	<u>~1</u>	<u></u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>				Contraction of the state of the
A	ware a set ware and a set of the	www.www.usetticicicicicicies.ex.ex.ex.ex.ex.ex.ex.ex.ex.ex.ex.ex.ex.		······································		And And In the second of a bar that a bank a start of		indexerve a second or and and the second of
			A	<b>A</b>	21 220	n	<u>л</u>	05 700
ATT	7 002	A 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4			24.329	$\mathbf{U}$		JJ,100
- CALLER - C	11,705							and the second se
crassion march and	**************************************		······································					95,708

.

# **CROOKSTON FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

_	Years Since Death							
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	1	0	0	0	0	Ő	1	2

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Since Death								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
50-54	18,093	0	0	0	0	0	0	18,093	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0	
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	6,619	6,619	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	18,093		0	0	0	Ō	6,619	12,356	

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
All	18,093	0.	0	0	0	0	6,619	24,712

# **CROOKSTON FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

	Years Disabled								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0	
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	

#### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

Years Disabled								
<u>25+</u>	ALL							
0	0							
0	0							
0	0							
0	0 0 0 0 0							
0	0							
0	0							
0	0							
0	0							
0	0							
	0 0 0							

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

	1 4	= 0	10 14	15 10	20.24	261	A I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
	1_4	<u>\_</u> 4	10-14	17-19	20-24	254	
NEC VI	1	<u>J-7</u>	10-1-	<u>17 17</u>	<u> 20 2 i</u>		
All 0				whether and the same for the second		en an air an ann da sa an bha air a d. Sainni a 11	
		**************************************				California Constraint	
			n	1.00 million and a second s	Δ	n social connecting approximation 🕰	D
The second	And the second second second second second	***** **** ***************************	A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACTOR O		And the second second second second second second		
1 - Contraction of the second s			······································	service and a service of the service	The least of fight the based of the second	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	

Page 140

### **Reconciliation of Members**

			Term	inated
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	5	1	0
B.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	(1)	0	0
	2. Disability	0	0	0
	3. Death – Survivor	(1)	0	0
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	3		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	3	1	0

		Recipients					
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors			
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	3	0	4			
В.	ADDITIONS	1	0	1			
C.	DELETIONS						
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0			
	2. Death	0	0	(3)			
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0			
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0			
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0			
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	4	0	2			

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

		Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected Benefits	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DE	TERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AC	CRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1.	Active Members			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	3	\$723,346	\$569,529
	b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	c. Total	3	\$723,346	\$569,529
2.	Former Members			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	1	\$138,709	\$138,709
	b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	c. Total	1	\$138,709	\$138,709
3.	Benefit Recipients			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	6	\$1,342,811	<b>\$1,342,81</b> 1
	b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	c. Total	6	\$1,342,811	\$1,342,811
4.	Total			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	10	\$2,204,866	\$2,051,049
	b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
	c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
	d. Total	<u>10</u>	<u>2,204,866</u>	2,051,049
B. DE	TERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACT	UARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UAA	L)
	AAL: (A4)		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	\$2,051,049
2.	Current Assets (0.19% of Table 1, E6)			2,037,738*
3.	UAAL: (B1-B2)			<u>\$13,311</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$1,092,707.

#### Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

Α.	ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (	Table 8 -093)
	1. Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$2,204,866
	2. Elected Relief Association	0
	3. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	4. Total	\$2,204,866
B.	PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTION	IS
	1. Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$56,341
	2. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3. Total	\$56,341
C.	PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CON	TRIBUTIONS
	1. Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$84,511
	2. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3. Total	84,511
D.	CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.19% of Table 1, E6)	\$2,037,738
E.	PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL C	ONTRIBUTIONS
	1. Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$100,627
	2. 15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(37,367)
	3. Total	\$63,260
F.	LOSS (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(36,984)</u>
G.	ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1. MPRIF Mortality	\$(65,423)
	2. PERA Benefit Election	(14,739)
	3. Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	0
	4. Additional Contributions Made	0
	5. Other	<u>43,178</u>
	6. Total	<u>\$(36,984)</u>
H.	AMORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$26,276

# **Determination of Fixed Municipal Obligation**

А.		EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION OBLIGATION (Before Adjustment for State Aid)								
	1.	Amortizable Base (Item H, Table 9)	\$26,276							
	2.	Special Credit Attributable to Overfunded Sister Account (see Page 3 of Commentary)	0							
	3.	Net Amortizable Base $(1 2.)$	26,276							
	4.	10-Year Fixed Amortization Factor	6.834519							
	5.	Fixed Dollar Amount Payable January 2000 and Each Year Through January 2009 (3. ÷ 5.)	\$3,845							
B.	ASS	SET ACCOUNTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999								
	1.	MPRIF	\$1,092,707*							
	2.	Estimated Accumulated Employee Contributions (With Allocated Investment Income)	181,548*							
	3.	Employer-Financed Active Fund	<u>763,483</u> *							
	4.	Total	\$2,037,738*							

\*Each of these amounts individually and in total along with all future benefit liabilities are transferred into the PERA Police and Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999.

# **CROOKSTON POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

				Ye	ars of Servi	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<b>O</b>	Ŭ.
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 ്	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<b>0</b> 8	Ő
40-44	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1 1 1 1 0
45-49	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	Ō	Î
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ō
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	2	0	1	0	3

#### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

Years of Service									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	. 0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	41,970	0	0	0	41,970
45-49	0	0	0	0	47,339	0	0	0	47,339
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	40,855	0	40,855
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	44,655	0	40,855	0	43,388

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	25-29	30+ ALL
All	0	0	0	0	Q0 210 <sup>10</sup>	0	40,855	0 130,164

Page 145

#### MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

# **CROOKSTON POLICE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNT**

	Years Retired									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL,		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1		
55-59	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1		
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1		
ALL	ĺ	0	0	1	0	0	1	3		

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Retired								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
50-54	11,937	0	0	0	0	0	0	11,937	
55-59	0	0	0	6,897	0	0	0	6,897	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0	
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	4,448	4,448	
ALL	11,937	0		6,897	0	. 0	4,448	7,761	

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
A1	11.937	0	0	6,897	0	0	4 448	23 283

# **CROOKSTON POLICE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNT**

-			-	Years Sin	ce Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0 1 0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	1	2	2	0	0	
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	Î
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 1 0 1 1 0
ALL	0	1	1	2	2	1	1	<b>8</b>

## SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_	Years Since Death							
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	19,310	0	0	0	0	0	19,310
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	27,219	21,768	4,935	0	0	16,125
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	3,801	Ő	3,801
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	4,754	4,754
85+	0	0	0	0	0	Ō	0	,,,,0
ALL	0	19,310	27,219	21,768	4,935	3,801	4,754	13,561

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	25+	ALL
All	0	19,310	27,219	43,536	9,870	<b>3,8</b> 01	4,754	108,488

# **CROOKSTON POLICE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNT**

	Years Disabled								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0	
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	U	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	

#### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated			
		<u>Actives</u>	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>		
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	0	0	0		
В.	ADDITIONS	3	0	0		
C.	DELETIONS					
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0		
	2. Disability	0	0	0		
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0		
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0		
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0		
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0		
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0		
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0		
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0		
	Vested	3				
	Nonvested	0				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	3	0	0		

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	0	0	0
В.	ADDITIONS	3	0	9
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	0	0	(1)
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	3	0	8

#### Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

	Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL A	CCRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1. Active Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	3	\$931,878	\$706,737
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	3	\$931,878	\$706,737
2. Former Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	0	\$0	\$0
3. Benefit Recipients			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	11	\$1,482,074	\$1,482,074
b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	11	\$1,482,074	\$1,482,074
4. Total			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	14	\$2,413,952	\$2,188,811
b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
d. Total	<u>14</u>	<u>2,413,952</u>	<u>2,188,811</u>
B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED A	CTUARIAL ACCRU	JED LIABILITY (UA	AL)
1. AAL: (A4)			\$2,188,811
2. Current Assets (0.18% of Table 1, E6	)		1,993,975*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)			<u>\$194,836</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$1,482,074.

#### Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

A.	ACT	UARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -079)	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$2,413,952
	2.	Elected Relief Association	0
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	4.	Total	\$2,413,952
B.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$81,332
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	\$81,332
C.	PRES	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$121,998
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	121,998
D.	CUR	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.18% of Table 1, E6)	\$1,993,975
E.	PRES	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$349,068
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	\$349,068
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(132,421)</u>
G.	ANA	LYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$173,930
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	0
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	0
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	16,251
	5.	Other	(322,602)
	6.	Total	<u>\$(132,421)</u>
H.	AMO	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$216,647

.

# **Determination of Fixed Municipal Obligation**

#### A. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION OBLIGATION (Before Adjustment for State Aid)

1.	Amortizable Base (Item H, Table 9)	\$216,647
2.	Special Credit Attributable to Overfunded Sister Account (see Page 3 of Commentary)	0
3.	Net Amortizable Base $(1 2.)$	216,647
4.	10-Year Fixed Amortization Factor	6.834519
5.	Fixed Dollar Amount Payable January 2000 and Each Year Through January 2009 (3. ÷ 5.)	\$31,699

#### B. ASSET ACCOUNTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

1.	MPRIF	\$1,482,074*
2.	Estimated Accumulated Employee Contributions (With Allocated Investment Income)	9,167*
3.	Employer-Financed Active Fund	<u>502,734</u> *
4.	Total	\$1,993,975*

\*Each of these amounts individually and in total along with all future benefit liabilities are transferred into the PERA Police and Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999.

# **CRYSTAL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS	<u>S OF JUNE 30, 1999</u>
-------------------	---------------------------

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ŏ
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	3	0	0	3
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	2
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	4	2	0	6

# **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

_	Years of Service										
Age	≤1	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	<u> 30+</u>	ALL		
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	63,679	0	0	63,679		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	62,500	53,766	0	58,133		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	74,675	0	74,675		
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	63,384	64,221	0	63,663		

PRIOR FISCAL	YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVIC	F
	TEAM EARCHIGE (IN DOLLARS) DI TEAMS OF SERVICE	C.

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	30+	ALL
All	0	0	0	0	0	253,536	140,774		381,978

# **CRYSTAL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

	Years Retired								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
50-54	0	0	2	0	3	0	0	0 5	
55-59	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	l	
60-64	0	2	0	0	1	0	0	3	
65-69	0	0	0	0	2	1	0	3.00	
70-74	0	0	1	1	0	2	0	4	
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	3	0	3	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	3	
85+		0	0	0	0	1	0	1 21	
ALL	0	3	3	1	6	7	1	21	

### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Retired							
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	14,913	0	20,143	0	0	18,051
55-59	0	50,563	0	0	0	0	0	50,563
60-64	0	40,314	0	0	29,542	0	0	36,723
65-69	0	0	0	0	29,587	29,405	0	29,526
70-74	0	0	34,612	29,119	0	29,074	0	30,470
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	28,749	0	28,749
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	28,409	28,409
85+	0	0	0	0	0	20,667	0	20,667
ALL	0	43,730	21,479	<b>29,</b> 119	24,858	27,781	28,409	28,418

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<1	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
1 . 1 1	Λ	131,190	61 127	20 110	149,148	104 467	28,409	596,778

Page 154

# **CRYSTAL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

	Years Since Death									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
70-74	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0 0 0 1 1 2 0		
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	2		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	And a straight and a straight and a straight		
ALL	0	0	0	1	0	0	- 2	3		

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_				Years Sin	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	15,324	0	0	0	15,324
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	14,094	14,094
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	15,324	0	0	14,094	A Standard Contraction of the second s

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
All	0	0	0	15,324	Ó	0	28,188	43,512

Page 155

**TABLE 6-161** 

## **CRYSTAL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

	Years Disabled							
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>    10-14                               </u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0. 
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+ ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

#### DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

.

				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

_								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	0	0	0		0	0	0

# **Crystal Police Consolidation Account**

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated			
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>		
A.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	6	0	0		
B.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0		
C.	DELETIONS					
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0		
	2. Disability	0	0	0		
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0		
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0		
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0		
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0		
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0		
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0		
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0		
	Vested	6				
	Nonvested	0 ·				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	6	0	0		

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	<u>Survivors</u>
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	17	4	3
B.	ADDITIONS	4	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	(4)	0
	2. Death	0	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	21	0	3

#### **Crystal Police Consolidation Account**

#### Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

		Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DI	ETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AC	CRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1.	Active Members			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	6	\$2,984,969	\$2,498,898
	b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0
	c. Total	6	\$2,984,969	\$2,498,898
2.	Former Members			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
	b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	c. Total	0	\$0	\$ <u>0</u>
3.	Benefit Recipients			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	24	\$6,962,255	\$6,962,255
	b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0,50 <b>2</b> ,200
	c. Total	24	\$6,962,255	\$6,962,255
4.	Total			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	30	\$9,947,224	\$9,461,153
	b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
	c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	\$0
	d. Total	<u>30</u>	<u>9,947,224</u>	<u>9,461,153</u>
<b>B.</b> D	ETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACT	TUARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UA A	L)
	AAL: (A4)			\$9,461,153

1.	AAL: (A4)	\$9,461,153
2.	Current Assets (1.20% of Table 1, E6)	13,127,179*
3.	UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$(3,666,026)</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$6,727,208.

#### **Crystal Police Consolidation Account**

#### **Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)** (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

А.	ACT	UARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -161)	
	1. 2.	Elected PERA Police and Fire Elected Relief Association	\$9,947,224 0
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	4.	Total	\$9,947,224
B.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$177,916
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	\$177,916
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$266,874
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	266,874
D.	CUR	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.20% of Table 1, E6)	\$13,127,179
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$0
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	<u>(3,261,819)</u>
	3.	Total	\$(3,261,819)
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(362,926)</u>
G.	ANA	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$147,365
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	(8,715)
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	(9,731)
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(446,821)
	5.	Other	(45,024)
	6.	Total	<u>\$(362,926)</u>
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(3,624,745)

#### **TABLE 10B-161**

#### **Crystal Police Consolidation Account**

## DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$3,624,745
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$2,733,945
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$2,142,947
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$1,481,798
5.	Residual Asset Amount: $[(3) + .50 \times (4)]$	\$2,883,846*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$399,834 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, Crystal will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

				Ye	ars of Serv	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	1	2	0	0	3
45-49	0	0	0	0	4	14	1	0	19
50-54	0	0	0	0	1	7	14	3	19 25 2 0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	2
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	.0	0	0	6	24	16	3	

#### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

_	Years of Service										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL		
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
40-44	0	0	0	0	53,114	67,146	0	0	62,469		
45-49	0	0	0	0	53,215	57,846	60,241	0	56,997		
50-54	0	0	0	0	53,992	57,698	56,251	64,838	57,596		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	48,696	51,344	0	50,020		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65+	0	0	0	0 11997:15 A. 164 ( 164 ) 164	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	0	0	0	53,328	58,197	56,194	64,838	57,352		

#### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	30+	ALL
All	0	0	0	0	320	1,397	800	195	2,810

				Years I	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	1	5	· 1	1	0	0	0	0 8
55-59	4	13	5	4	1	1	0	28
60-64	0	9	4	6	2	0	0	28 21
65-69	0	3	4	8	3	0	0	18
70-74	0	0	2	2	3	0	1	18 8 10 11
75-79	0	0	1	3	3	3	0	10
80-84	0	0	0	0	3	0	8	11
85+	0	0	0	0	1	1	7	9
ALL	5	30	17	24	16	Ś	16	113

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years I	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	37,907	31,573	33,774	35,099	0	0	0	33,081
55-59	31,526	40,120	25,463	30,776	34,628	34,528	0	34,544
60-64	0	44,885	36,100	31,182	34,355	0	0	38,294
65-69	0	52,091	39,371	29,454	33,392	0	0	36,087
70-74	0	0	33,481	33,559	30,491	0	33,359	32,364
75-79	0	0	33,329	33,232	33,267	31,619	0	32,768
80-84	0	0	0	0	34,763	0	30,856	31,922
85+	0	0	0	0	32,678	32,589	31,500	31,752
ALL	32,802	41,322	33,133	31,156	- 33,235	32,395	31,294	34,594

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
		1 239 660	563,261	747,744	531,760	161,975	500,704	3,909,122

-				Years Sin	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	. 0
50-54	0	0	1	2	0	0	0	3
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	• • • • •
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	
65-69	0	0	1	1	2	1	2	7
70-74	0	0	0	1	2	3	0	6
75-79	0	0	0	0	2	2	0	4
80-84	0	0	0	1	3	2	12	18
85+	0	0	0	0	0	1	11	12
ALL	• • <b>0</b>	0	2	5	9	10	25	51

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_				Years Sir	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	27,897	17,145	0	0	0	20,729
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	14,992	0	14,992
65-69	0	0	14,587	16,205	14,245	15,669	15,317	15,084
70-74	0	0	0	16,376	15,143	16,414	0	15,984
75-79	0	0	0	0	15,587	16,237	0	15,912
80-84	0	0	0	16,204	16,059	16,132	15,225	15,519
85+	0	0	0	0	0	15,966	15,228	15,290
ALL	0	0	21,242	16,615	15,347	16,061	15,234	15,787

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25+	ALL
All	0	0	42,484	83,075	138,123	160,610	380,850	805,137

				Years Di	sabled	_		
Age	<1	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
50-54	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	1 2
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Û.
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0 0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	V
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	1	1	0	1	0	0	0	3

#### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

## **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Disabled									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	24,644	0	0	0	24,644		
50-54	37,443	42,448	0	0	0	0	0	39,946		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	37,443	42,448	0	24,644	0	0	0	34,845		

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

								and the second
	-1	1 /	50	10 14	15 10	20.24	251	Mit shares (1995) and a second state of a write of a write second state of a second state of a second state of a
Δ <u>α</u> Θ	<	-4	7-4	111-14	1.3-1.9	2.0-24	2.IT	
<u> </u>	<u>~1</u>	<u>1 7</u>	<u></u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			STORE AND ALL AND A
		XT 1.2 Million Contractor	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	and a second		فلمات الاستنكاب ومقاصر ومصحب ومرجع ووروج ووروا		week week week week and a second s
	······							104,535
CAN'S A STREET CONTRACTOR		AAO	111 12 14 14 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	TA CAA	1990 - M. C. Der Mutter 🦳 Here	A CONTRACTOR DATA CONTRACTOR CONTRACTOR	· har	
Δ1	стана <b>до ДД 4</b> стана	4/ 44X	10 Chever and a second state of the second	74 044	ta da la reducerta de ciencia de servição			
n nu				······································				
A TO FASTA TA T					***************************************			

Page 164

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Term	inated
		<u>Actives</u>	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other Non-Vested
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	54	0	0
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	(4)	0	0
	2. Disability	(1)	0	0
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0.	0
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	49		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	49	0	0

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	<u>Disabled</u>	Survivors
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	111	3	54
В.	ADDITIONS	7	1	3
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	(1)	0
	2. Death	(4)	0	(5)
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	(1)	0	(1)
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	113	3	51

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

		Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected Benefits	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DI	ETERMINATION OF ACTUAR	IAL ACCRUAL LIABILI	TY (AAL)	
1.	Active Members	·		
	a. Elected PERA Police and I	Fire 48	\$20,206,806	\$16,290,946
	b. No Election (Greater Value	e) <u>1</u>	415,434	350,353
	c. Total	49	\$20,622,240	\$16,641,299
2.	Former Members			
	a. Elected PERA Police and I	Fire 0	\$0	\$0
	b. No Election (Greater Value	e) <u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	c. Total	0	\$0	\$0
3.	Benefit Recipients			
	a. Elected PERA Police and I	Fire* 166	\$50,182,281	\$50,182,281
	b. Elected Relief Association	ı <u>1</u>	413,737	413,737
	c. Total	167	\$50,596,018	\$50,596,018
4.	Total			
	a. Elected PERA Police and	Fire 214	\$70,389,087	\$66,473,227
	b. Elected Relief Association		413,737	413,737
	c. No Election (Greater Valu	e) <u>1</u>	\$415,434	<u>\$350,353</u>
	d. Total	<u>216</u>	71,218,258	67,237,317
B. D	ETERMINATION OF UNFUNI	OFD ACTUARIAL ACCR		ΔΔΙ)
				·····)

1. AAL: (A4)	\$67,237,317
2. Current Assets (4.30% of Table 1, E6)	46,966,817*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$20,270,500</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$45,282,211.

## Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

## A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -162)

	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$70,389,087
	2.	Elected Relief Association	413,737
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>415,434</u>
	4.	Total	\$71,218,258
B.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$1,465,205
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>24,969</u>
	3.	Total	\$1,490,174
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$2,197,808
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>37,453</u>
	3.	Total	2,235,261
D.	CUR	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (4.30% of Table 1, E6)	\$46,966,817
E.	PRES	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$25,867,088
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	<u>(6,153,630)</u>
	3.	Total	\$19,713,458
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$812,548</u>
G.	ANA	LYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$69,989
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	0
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	(333,408)
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	0
	5.	Other	<u>1,075,967</u>
	6.	Total	\$812,548
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$20,526,006

# **Determination of Fixed Municipal Obligation**

A.		PLOYER CONTRIBUTION OBLIGATION fore Adjustment for State Aid)	
	1.	Amortizable Base (Item H, Table 9)	\$20,526,006
	2.	Special Credit Attributable to Overfunded Sister Account (see Page 3 of Commentary)	0
	3.	Net Amortizable Base $(1 2.)$	20,526,006
	4.	10-Year Fixed Amortization Factor	6.834519
	5.	Fixed Dollar Amount Payable January 2000 and Each Year Through January 2009 (3. ÷ 5.)	\$3,003,285
B.	ASS	SET ACCOUNTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999	
	1.	MPRIF	\$45,282,211*
	2.	Estimated Accumulated Employee Contributions (With Allocated Investment Income)	2,936,203*
	3.	Employer-Financed Active Fund	<u>(1,251,597)</u> *
	4.	Total	\$46,966,817*

\*Each of these amounts individually and in total along with all future benefit liabilities are transferred into the PERA Police and Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999.

	Years of Service										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL		
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Õ.	Ő		
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	. 0		
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	, Õ		
40-44	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
45-49	0	0	0	0	6	7	Ő	n n	13		
50-54	0	0	0	0	1	4	9	1	15		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	2		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	ů	Ŭ.	Ő		
ALL	0	0	0	0	9	11	10	2	32		

#### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

# **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

				Ye	ars of Serv	ice			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u> 30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	61,997	0	0	0	61,997
45-49	0	0	0	0	58,808	63,522	0	0	61,346
50-54	0	0	0	0	54,963	56,385	65,099	52,448	61,256
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	53,620	64,080	58,850
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	. 0
ALL	0	0	0	0	59,089	60,927	63,951	58,264	61,188

	PRI	OR FISCA	L YEAR E	ARNINGS	(IN THOU	JSANDS) B	Y YEARS (	OF SERVIC	E
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
All	0	0	0	0	532	670	640	117	1,958

	Years Retired										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL			
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
50-54	4	7	1	0	0	0	0	12			
55-59	0	11	9	1	0	0	0	21			
60-64	0	2	7	7	0	0	0	16			
65-69	0	0	5	5	2	0	0	12			
70-74	0	0	1	8	3	2	2	0 12 21 16 12 16 8 13			
75-79	0	0	0	1	3	3	1	8			
80-84	0	0	0	0	2	3	8	13			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	2	4	6			
ALL	. 4	20	23	22	10	10	15	104			

# SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Retired										
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL			
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
50-54	31,688	23,733	23,965	0	0	0	0	26,404			
55-59	0	35,997	30,910	11,983	0	0	0	32,673			
60-64	0	46,467	45,815	23,140	0	0	0	35,976			
65-69	0	0	56,910	33,900	34,168	0	0	43,532			
70-74	0	0	55,479	36,057	34,565	34,613	30,749	36,147			
75-79	0	0	0	37,416	34,762	32,557	26,582	33,244			
80-84	0	0	0	0	35,105	33,886	32,476	33,206			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	33,717	30,712	31,714			
ALL	31,688	32,752	41,865	30,424	34,653	33,599	31,382	34,301			

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25+	ALL
All	126 752	655,040	962,895	669,328	346,530	225 000	470,730	3,567,304

-	Years Since Death									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	2	0	0	0	-0	,		
50-54	0	0	0	1	0	Ő	Ő	1		
55-59	0	2	0	1	1	0	0	4		
60-64	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1		
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó		
70-74	0	0	0	2	1	0	3	ALL 2 1 4 1 0 6 9 9 9 9 9 9		
75-79	0	0	1	1	0	3	4	Q		
80-84	0	0	0	Ō	1	3	5	0		
85+	0	0	0	1	0	1	7	9		
ALL	0	2	3	7	3	7	19	41		

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Since Death							
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	34,537	0	0	0	0	34,537
50-54	0	0	0	11,748	0	0	0	11,748
55-59	0	29,238	0	11,748	17,454	0	0	21,920
60-64	0	0	0	17,301	0	0	0	17,301
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	18,091	16,883	0	15,010	16,349
75-79	0	0	11,748	20,857	0	16,222	14,508	15,478
80-84	0	0	0	0	16,646	15,226	14,992	15,254
85+	0	0	0	16,544	0	16,290	15,685	15,848
ALL	0	29,238	26,941	16,340	16,994	15,805	15,148	17,149

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

5-19         20-24         25+         ALL           50,982         110,635         287,812         703,109

_			<b>.</b>	Years D	isabled			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	
50-54	2	2	3	0	0	0	0	7
55-59	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	ALL 1 7 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+		0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	2	4	3	0	0	0	0	9 9

## **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years D	isabled			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	28,487	0	0	0	0	0	28,487
50-54	41,499	20,509	33,659	0	0	0	0	32,142
55-59	0	40,154	0	0	0	0	0	40,154
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ō
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	41,499	27,415	33,659	0	0	0	0	32,626

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

1								
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25+	ALL
All	82,998	109,660	100,977	0	0	0	0	

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Term	inated
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>
A.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	35	3	0
B.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	(2)	(2)	0
	2. Disability	(2)	0	0
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0
	8. Returned as Active	1	(1)	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	32		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	32	0	0

			Recipients	
		Retirement Annuitants	Disabled	<u>Survivors</u>
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	101	9	41
В.	ADDITIONS	6	2	3
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	(2)	0
	2. Death	(3)	0	(3)
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	104	9	41

#### Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

			Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A.	DE	ETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AC	CRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
	1.				
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	32	\$14,458,258	\$11,597,062
		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	32	\$14,458,258	\$11,597,062
	2.	Former Members			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	0	\$ <del>0</del>	\$ <mark>0</mark>
	3.	Benefit Recipients			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	154	\$47,742,037	\$47,742,037
		b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0
		c. Total	154	\$47,742,037	\$47,742,037
	4.	Total			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	186	\$62,200,295	\$59,339,099
		b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
		c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
		d. Total	<u>186</u>	62,200,295	<u>59,339,099</u>
B.	DE	ETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED AC	TUARIAL ACCRUI	ED LIABILITY (UAA	AL)
		AAL: (A4)		(	\$59,339,099
		Current Assets (4.94% of Table 1, E6)			53,924,331*
	2				

3. UAAL: (B1-B2) <u>\$5,414,768</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$42,814,182.

#### Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

# A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -078)

	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$62,200,295
	2.	Elected Relief Association	0
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	4.	Total	\$62,200,295
B.	PRI	ESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$1,066,173
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	0
	3.	Total	\$1,066,173
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$1,599,259
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	0
	3.	Total	1,599,259
D.	CUF	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (4.94% of Table 1, E6)	\$53,924,331
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$9,867,545
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(4,589,117)
	3.	Total	\$5,278,428
F.	LOS	SS (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$332,104</u>
G.	AN.	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$(20,075)
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	\$(20,079) 0
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	(1,052,787)
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(1,002,701)
	5.	Other	1,404,966
	6.	Total	\$332,104
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$5,610,532

# **Duluth Police Consolidation Account**

# **Determination of Fixed Municipal Obligation**

### A. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION OBLIGATION (Before Adjustment for State Aid)

Β.

1.	Amortizable Base (Item H, Table 9)	\$5,610,532
2.	Special Credit Attributable to Overfunded Sister Account (see Page 3 of Commentary)	0
3.	Net Amortizable Base $(1 2.)$	5,610,532
4.	10-Year Fixed Amortization Factor	6.834519
5.	Fixed Dollar Amount Payable January 2000 and Each Year Through January 2009 (3. ÷ 5.)	\$820,911
ASS	SET ACCOUNTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999	
1.	MPRIF	\$42,814,182*
2.	Estimated Accumulated Employee Contributions (With Allocated Investment Income)	2,066,260*
3.	Employer-Financed Active Fund	<u>9,043,889</u> *
4.	Total	\$53,924,331*

\*Each of these amounts individually and in total along with all future benefit liabilities are transferred into the PERA Police and Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999.

_	Years of Service									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL	
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	2	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL		0	0	0	0	2	1	0	3	

### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

_	Years of Service										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL		
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	46,906	0	0	46,906		
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	43,653	49,525	0	46,589		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	Ö.	0	0	0	0	45,280	49,525	0	46,694		

# PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	30+	ALL
All	0		0	0	۰ ۱	90.560	49.525	0	

_	Years Retired											
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL				
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
50-54	1	0	0	2	0	0	0	0 3				
55-59	0	2	2	0	0	0	0	4				
60-64	0	1	0	2	0	2	0	5				
65-69	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	2				
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 2 1				
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	2				
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1				
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1				
ALL	1	3	2	4	1	5	2	18				

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Retired										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL			
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
50-54	20,689	0	0	29,035	0	0	0	26,253			
55-59	0	35,434	24,805	0	0	0	0	30,120			
60-64	0	45,433	0	29,205	0	28,568	0	32,196			
65-69	0	0	0	0	28,066	28,076	0	28,071			
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	27,633	27,464	27,549			
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	27,296	0	27,296			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	27,151	27,151			
ALL	20,689	38,767	24,805	29,120	28,066	28,028	27,308	29,217			

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

A	-1	1 /	50	10 14	15 10	20.24	251	Marine A TE F Marine
Age	<1	1-4	3-9	10-14	13-19	20-24	237	
								arrest are can appropriate the second s
330X0230003708087339738			crYr Cyrsyn y Yrann maery rejb		·····			
		116 201					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	The second	(110) #3 FO, VIAR - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	49 610	116480	28,066	14() 14()		*############ <b>`</b>
AII	20,007	110,301	TZ,VIV	110,700	20,000	170,170		
	**************************************	er en un rares any es to	3	- *** - * * *** **********************	ere in are made address why be a dawest " e.			11.11.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.

	Years Since Death											
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25+	ALL				
<50	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1				
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1 0				
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
60-64	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1.00				
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 1				
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	1					
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1				
ALL	0	0	0	1	1.	0	2	4				

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Since Death										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL			
<50	0	0	0	0	17,706	0	0	17,706			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
60-64	0	0	0	16,659	0	0	0	16,659			
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0			
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	1,374	1,374			
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	16,033	16,033			
ALL	0	0	0	16,659	17,706	.0	8,704	12,943			

### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

-								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	0	0	16,659	17,706	0	17,408	51,772

	Years Disabled											
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	15-19	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL				
<50	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1				
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő				
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	. 0				
ALL	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1				

#### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	30,099	0	0	0	0	30,099
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	_0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	30,099	0.	0 · · · <b>0</b> · · ·	0	0	30,099

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

						/		
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All		0	30,099	0	0	0	U	30,099

# **Reconciliation of Members**

			Term	inated
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	2	3	0
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	(1)	0
	2. Disability	0	0	0
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0
	8. Returned as Active	1	(1)	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	3		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	3	1	0

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
A.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	17	1	4
В.	ADDITIONS	1	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	0	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	18	1	4

#### Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

			Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected Benefits	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A.	DE	ETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AG	CCRUAL LIABILITY	(AAL)	
	1.	Active Members			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	3	\$979,775	\$762,014
		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	0	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	<u>0</u> 3	\$979,775	\$762,014
	2.	Former Members			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	1	\$262,560	\$262,560
		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	1	\$262,560	\$262,560
	3.	Benefit Recipients			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	23	\$7,207,010	\$7,207,010
		b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	23	\$7,207,010	\$7,207,010
	4.	Total			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	27	\$8,449,345	\$8,231,584
		b. Elected Relief Association	0	¢ 0, 1 19, 0 19	0
		c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	\$0
		d. Total	<u>27</u>	8,449,345	<u>8,231,584</u>
B.	DE	ETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED AC	CTUARIAL ACCRUE	D LIABILITY (UAA	J.)
	1.				-
	2.	Current Assets (0.61% of Table 1, E6)			\$8,231,584
	3.	UAAL: (B1-B2)			6,630,687* <u>\$1,600,897</u>
		()			\$1,000,097

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$6,424,797.

# Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

А.	AC	TUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -097)	
	1. 2.	Elected PERA Police and Fire Elected Relief Association	\$8,449,345 0
	3. 4.	No Election (Greater Value) Total	0
	ч.	i tital	\$8,449,345
В.	PRI	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$81,357
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	\$81,357
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$122,036
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	122,036
D.	CUF	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.61% of Table 1, E6)	\$6,630,687
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$2,746,251
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(1,067,935)
	3.	Total	\$1,678,316
F.	LOS	SS (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(63,051)</u>
G.	AN.	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$164,512
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	(68,519)
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	(112,024)
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	0
	5.	Other	<u>(47,020)</u>
	6.	Total	<u>\$(63,051)</u>
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$1,615,265

\$1,615,265

### **Faribault Fire Consolidation Account**

#### **Determination of Fixed Municipal Obligation**

# A. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION OBLIGATION (Before Adjustment for State Aid) 1. Amortizable Base (Item H, Table 9)

- 2. Special Credit Attributable to Overfunded Sister Account (see 0 Page 3 of Commentary)
- 3. Net Amortizable Base (1. 2.) 1,615,265
- I0-Year Fixed Amortization Factor
   Fixed Dollar Amount Payable January 2000 and Each Year
   \$236,339 Through January 2009 (3. ÷ 5.)

#### B. ASSET ACCOUNTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

1.	MPRIF	\$6,424,797*
2.	Estimated Accumulated Employee Contributions (With Allocated Investment Income)	200,720*
3.	Employer-Financed Active Fund	<u>5,170</u> *
4.	Total	\$6,630,687*

\*Each of these amounts individually and in total along with all future benefit liabilities are transferred into the PERA Police and Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999.

				Ye	ars of Servi	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.1
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 1 2 0
35-39	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
40-44	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	2
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	v	<b>V</b>
50-54	0	0	0	0	1	0	2	0	<b>3</b> 1
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	10	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ö
ALL	0	0	0	1	3	1	2	0	7

#### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

				Ye	ars of Servi	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	47,896	0	0	0	0	47,896
40-44	0	0	0	0	50,770	0	0	0	50,770
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	61,011	0	55,352	0	57,238
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	51,239	0	0	51,239
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	47,896	54,184	51,239	55,352	0	53,198

#### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
All	0	0	0	47,896	162,552	51,239	110,704	0	372,386

		Years Retired										
Age	≤1	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL				
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
55-59	0	1	4	0	2	0	0	- 7				
60-64	1	0	0	1	0	0	0	2				
65-69	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1				
70-74	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1				
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1				
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0					
ALL	1	2	4	2	2	0	1	12				

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Retired												
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL					
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	. 0					
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0					
55-59	0	37,333	30,007	0	10,489	0	0	25,477					
60-64	32,243	0	0	36,326	0	0	0	34,285					
65-69	0	35,017	0	0	0	0	0	35,017					
70-74	0	0	0	28,855	0	0	0	28,855					
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	25,833	25,833					
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0					
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0					
ALL	32,243	36,175	30,007	32,591	10,489	0	25,833	28,051					

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	≤1	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	32,243	72,350	120,028	65,182	20,978	0	25,833	336,612

Page 186

	Years Since Death								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ō	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<b>0</b>	
60-64	0	0	0	0	1	0	0		
65-69	0	0	0	0	1	0	0		
70-74	0	0	0	1	0	0	. 0	L	
75-79	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	la de la compañía de	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1 1	
ALL	0	O	0	2	2	2	0	6	

#### **SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Since Death								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
60-64	0	0	0	0	1,600	0	0	1,600	
65-69	0	0	0	0	1,416	0	0	1,416	
70-74	0	0	0	1,674	0	0	0	1,674	
75-79	0	0	0	1,665	0	0	0	1,665	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	1,385	0	1,385	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	1,641	0	1,641	
ALL	0	0	0	1,670	1,508	1,513	0	1,564	

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
A 11	A State of the second sec	<b>O</b>	<b>0</b>	3,340	3 016	3 026	0	9 384

	Years Disabled								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	

# **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_	Years Disabled								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25+	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

	.4							
Age	<1	1-4	5-9	10-14	15-19	20-24	25+	ALL
A 11	0	Δ.	0	0	0	0	0	0

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Term	inated
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	8	1	0
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	(1)	0	0
	2. Disability	0	0	0
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	7		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	7	1	0

		Recipients						
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors				
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	11	0	6				
В.	ADDITIONS	1	0	0				
C.	DELETIONS							
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0				
	2. Death	0	0	0				
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0				
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0				
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	12	0	6				

#### Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

	Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected Benefits	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AG	CCRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1. Active Members			
<ul><li>a. Elected PERA Police and Fire</li><li>b. No Election (Greater Value)</li><li>c. Total</li></ul>	7 <u>0</u> 7	\$2,631,449 <u>0</u> \$2,631,449	\$2,004,092 <u>0</u> \$2,004,092
2. Former Members			
<ul> <li>a. Elected PERA Police and Fire</li> <li>b. No Election (Greater Value)</li> <li>c. Total</li> </ul>	1 <u>0</u> 1	\$132,317 <u>0</u> \$132,317	\$132,317 <u>0</u> \$132,317
3. Benefit Recipients			
<ul><li>a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*</li><li>b. Elected Relief Association</li><li>c. Total</li></ul>	18 <u>0</u> 18	\$3,943,014 <u>0</u> \$3,943,014	\$3,943,014 <u>0</u> \$3,943,014
4. Total			
<ul><li>a. Elected PERA Police and Fire</li><li>b. Elected Relief Association</li><li>c. No Election (Greater Value)</li><li>d. Total</li></ul>	26 0 <u>0</u> <u>26</u>	\$6,706,780 0 <u>\$0</u> <u>6,706,780</u>	\$6,079,423 0 <u>\$0</u> <u>6,079,423</u>
B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED AC	TUARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UAA	L)
1. AAL: (A4)			\$6,079,423

1.	AAL: (A4)	\$6,079,423
2.	Current Assets (0.54% of Table 1, E6)	5,935,110*
3.	UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$144,313</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$3,889,325.

# Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

JULY 1, 1999

А.	A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -153)							
	1. 2. 3.	Elected PERA Police and Fire Elected Relief Association No Election (Greater Value)	\$6,706,780 0 <u>0</u>					
	4.	Total	\$6,706,780					
В,	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS						
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$232,175					
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>					
	3.	Total	\$232,175					
C.	PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS							
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$348,262					
	2. 3.	No Election (Greater Value) Total	<u>0</u>					
	э.	lotal	348,262					
D.	CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.54% of Table 1, E6)							
E.	PRES	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS						
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$3,083,476					
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	<u>(2,844,383)</u>					
	3.	Total	\$239,093					
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(47,860)</u>					
G.	ANA	LYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)						
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$20,387					
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	0					
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	0					
	4. 5.	Additional Contributions Made Other	0					
	5. 6.	Total	<u>(68,247)</u> <u>\$(47,860)</u>					
	43.55		\$191,233					
H.	AMORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]							

#### **Determination of Fixed Municipal Obligation**

#### Α. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION OBLIGATION (Before Adjustment for State Aid) 1. Amortizable Base (Item H, Table 9) \$191,233 2. Special Credit Attributable to Overfunded Sister Account (see 0 Page 3 of Commentary) 3. Net Amortizable Base (1, -2)191,233 10-Year Fixed Amortization Factor 4. 6.834519 5. Fixed Dollar Amount Payable January 2000 and Each Year \$27,980 Through January 2009 $(3. \div 5.)$ B. ASSET ACCOUNTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999 **MPRIF** 1. \$3,889,325\* 2. Estimated Accumulated Employee Contributions 399,916\* (With Allocated Investment Income) 3. **Employer-Financed Active Fund** 1,645,869\* 4. Total \$5,935,110\*

\*Each of these amounts individually and in total along with all future benefit liabilities are transferred into the PERA Police and Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999.

### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

	Years of Service								
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	1	4	0	5
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	3	4	0	7

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

_	Years of Service										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL		
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	60,523	0	0	60,523		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	59,704	58,606	0	58,826		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	54,010	0	0	54,010		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	58,079	58,606	0	58,380		

Age	<u> &lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u> ALL
All		0	0	0	0	174,237	234,424	0 408,660

				Years I	Retired		
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u> <u>ALL</u>
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	1	0	0	0	0	0 1
55-59	0	1	0	1	0	0	0 2
60-64	0	0	0	3	1	0	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
65-69	0	0	1	0	3	1	0 5
70-74	0	0	0	0	3	1	0 4
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	1	0 1
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
	0	2	1	4	7	3	0 17

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Retired											
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL				
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
50-54	0	21,271	0	0	0	0	0	21,271				
55-59	0	33,658	0	28,183	0	0	0	30,921				
60-64	0	0	0	31,080	30,618	0	0	30,965				
65-69	0	0	34,901	0	29,557	30,140	0	30,742				
70-74	0	0	0	0	29,866	28,874	0	29,618				
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	28,464	0	28,464				
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
ALL	0	27,465	34,901	30,356	29,841	29,159	0	29,860				

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u> &lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	54.930	34.901	121.424	208.887	87,477	0	507 <b>,620</b>

Page 194

-				Years Sin	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Age <50 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85+ ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1. 

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_	Years Since Death											
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL				
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0. 0				
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	14,586	14,586				
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	n i				
ALL	0	0	0	0	Ó	0	14,586	14,586				

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	4.	ALL
All	0	0	0	0	0	0	14,586	14,586

	Years Disabled											
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u> <u>ALL</u>					
<50	0	0	0	0	1	0	0 1					
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0					
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0					
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0					
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0					
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0						
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0					
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0					
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0					
ALL	· 0	0	0	0	1	0	0 1					

:

#### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

Years Disabled												
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4 5	<u>-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+ ALL</u>					
<50	0	0	0	0	31,458	0	0 31,458					
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0					
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0					
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0					
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0					
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0					
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0					
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0					
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0					
ALL	мана Портания Портания Портания	0	0	0	31,458	0	0 31,458					

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Age	<1	1-4	5-9	10-14	15-19	20-24	25+	ALL
All	0	. 0	0	0	31,458		0	31,458

Page 196

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Term	inated
		<u>Actives</u>	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	7	0	0
B.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Disability	0	0	0
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	7		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	7	0	0

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	17	1	1
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	0	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	17	1	1

#### Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

	Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected Benefits	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AC	CCRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1. Active Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	6	\$2,838,056	\$2,412,405
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>1</u>	414,834	349.205
c. Total	7	\$3,252,890	\$2,761,610
2. Former Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	0	\$0	\$ <u>0</u>
3. Benefit Recipients			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	19	\$6,130,934	\$6,130,934
b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	19	\$6,130,934	\$6,130,934
4. Total			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	25	\$8,968,990	\$8,543,339
b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
c. No Election (Greater Value)	1	<u>\$414,834</u>	<u>\$349,205</u>
d. Total	<u>26</u>	9,383,824	<u>8,892,544</u>
B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED AC	TUARIAL ACCRU	JED LIABILITY (UA	AL)
1. AAL: (A4)			\$8,892,544
2. Current Assets (1.09% of Table 1, E6)	•		11,927,920*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)			<u>\$(3,035,376)</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$5,803,352.

#### Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

### JULY 1, 1999

А.	ACT	UARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -164)	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$8,968,990
	2.	Elected Relief Association	0
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	414,834
	4.	Total	\$9,383,824
В.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$154,208
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	23,787
	3.	Total	\$177 <b>,99</b> 5
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$231,312
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	35,680
	3.	Total	266,992
D.	CUR	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.09% of Table 1, E6)	\$11,927,920
E.	PRES	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$915,287
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	<u>(3,572,810)</u>
	3.	Total	\$(2,657,523)
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(331,560)</u>
G.	ANA	LYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$67,013
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	0
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	0
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(357,385)
	5.	Other	(41,188)
	6.	Total	<u>\$(331,560)</u>
H.	AMC	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(2,989,083)

### DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$2,989,083
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$3,089,192
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$1,314,741
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$1,674,342
5.	Residual Asset Amount: $[(3) + .50 x (4)]$	\$2,151,912*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$448,605 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, Fridley will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

•

_	Years of Service										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL		
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<b>0</b>		
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	$\mathbf{O}$		
40-44	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	2		
45-49	0	0	0	0	1	4	1	0	2		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	2	1	0	3		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	0	0	0	3	6	2	0			

#### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

_	Years of Service									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL	
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
40-44	0	0	0	0	44,241	0	0	0	44,241	
45-49	0	0	0	0	48,109	50,948	48,760	0	50,110	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	31,567	57,949	0	40,361	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
60-64	• 0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	0	0	0	0	45,530	44,488	53,355	0	46,384	

# PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

-									
4	- 1	1 /		10.11	1 5 1 0				
AGE	< 1	-4	<u> </u>	111.14	15_10	20.24	75 70	201	ATT
<u>7 1 E C</u>	~1	1	5-7	10-1-	13-17	20-24	23-23		
						2011			
A 11						the second	107	**************************************	Card Contract in the Contract of the Contract of the Statement of the
	s presente de la pres	n in the second s				144 030000	106 710		
All						266 928			510.224
CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF T	·····			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				And 1 and 1 \$155	

_	Years Retired										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL			
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	0	0 0			
55-59	0	5	0	0	0	0	0	5			
60-64	0	1	1	0	0	0	ů	2			
65-69	0	0	1	5	0	0	0	6			
70-74	0	0	1	1	5	0	0	7			
75-79	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	2			
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ô.	õ			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
ALL	0	6	3	6	7	0	0	22			

# **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

# **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_	Years Retired										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL			
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	Õ	Ŭ. P			
55-59	0	30,224	0	0	0	0	0	30,224			
60-64	0	38,518	35,971	0	0	0	0	37,245			
65-69	0	0	37,020	30,486	0	0	0	31,575			
70-74	0	0	60,122	32,567	30,120	0	0	34,756			
75-79	0	0	0	0	26,059	0	0	26,059			
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
ALL	0	31,606	44,371	30,833	28,960	0	0	32,294			

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	15-19	20-24	25+	ALL
All	0	189,636	133.113	184,998	202.720	0	0	710,468

Page 202

_		Years Since Death									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL			
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<u>0</u>			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	Õ	0			
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
65-69	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	2			
70-74	0	0	0	0	1	0	Ō	0 0 0 2 1 1			
75-79	0	0	0	0	1	0	0				
80-84	0	0	0	0	Ō	Õ	õ	Â			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	2			
ALL	0	0	0	1	2	-0	4	7			

### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_	Years Since Death								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
65-69	0	.0	0	12,605	0	0	5,999	9,302	
70-74	0	0	0	0	11,085	0	0	11,085	
75-79	0	0	0	0	7,761	0	0	7,761	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	5,543	5,543	
ALL	0	0	0	12,605	9,423	0	5,657	7,726	

### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

	~							
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	25+	ALL
All	0	0	0	12,605	18,846	0	22,628	54,082

	Years Disabled									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	15-19	20-24	<u>25+</u> ALL	_		
<50	0	1	0	0	0	0	0			
50-54	0	1	0	0	0	0	$\begin{array}{c} 0\\ 0\end{array}$ 1			
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	n 1990 N 1990	1		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	0			
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0			
70-74	0	0	0	0	ů 0	ŏ	0 0	I		
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0				
80-84	0	0	0	0	Õ	0	0 0			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0			
ALL	0	2	0	0	0	алар 1992 <mark>— О</mark>	0 2			

# **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Disabled										
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL			
<50	0	22,353	0	0	0	0	0	22,353			
50-54	0	25,260	0	0	0	0	0	25,260			
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ŭ.			
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	∩			
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	ů 0	0 0			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	Õ	0			
ALL	0	23,807	<b>0</b> =	0	<b>0</b>	<b>0</b>	0	23,807			

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	25+	ALL
All	0	47,614	0	0	0	0	0	47,614

### Hibbing Fire Consolidation Account

### **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated			
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>		
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	11	0	0		
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0		
C.	DELETIONS					
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0		
	2. Disability	0	0	0		
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0		
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0		
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0		
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0		
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0		
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0		
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0		
	Vested	11				
	Nonvested	0	·			
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	11	0	0		

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
A.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	22	2	7
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	0	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	22	2	7

### **Hibbing Fire Consolidation Account**

#### Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

		Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DE	ETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AC	CRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1.	Active Members			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	11	\$3,725,458	\$2,881,687
	b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	c. Total	11	\$3,725,458	\$2,881,687
2.	Former Members			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
	b. No Election (Greater Value)		<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	c. Total	<u>0</u> 0	\$0	\$ <u>0</u>
3.	Benefit Recipients			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	31	\$8,839,721	\$8,839,721
	b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0
	c. Total	31	\$8,839,721	\$8,839,721
4.	Total			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	42	\$12,565,179	\$11,721,408
	b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
	c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	\$0	<b>\$</b> 0
	d. Total	<u>42</u>	12,565,179	<u>11,721,408</u>
B. DI	ETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACT	TUARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UAA	AL)

1. AAL: (A4)	\$11,721,408
2. Current Assets (0.79% of Table 1, E6)	8,675,679*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$3,045,729</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$7,986,000.

### Hibbing Fire Consolidation Account

# Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)

(Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

А.	ACT	UARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -086)							
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$12,565,179						
	2.	Elected Relief Association	0						
	3. 4.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>						
	4.	Total	\$12,565,179						
B.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS							
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$306,142						
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>						
	3.	Total	\$306,142						
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS							
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$459,212						
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>						
	3.	Total	459,212						
D.	CUR	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.79% of Table 1, E6)	\$8,675,679						
E.	PRES	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS							
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$3,282,189						
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(53,299)						
	3.	Total	\$3,228,890						
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(104,744)</u>						
G.	ANA	LYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)							
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$114,999						
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	0						
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	(48,426)						
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	0 0						
	5.	Other	(171,317)						
	6.	Total	<u>\$(104,744)</u>						
H.	AMORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]								

.

#### **Hibbing Fire Consolidation Account**

#### **Determination of Fixed Municipal Obligation**

#### A. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION OBLIGATION (Before Adjustment for State Aid) 1. Amortizable Base (Item H, Table 9) \$3,124,146 2. Special Credit Attributable to Overfunded Sister Account (see 0 Page 3 of Commentary) 3. Net Amortizable Base (1, -2)3,124,146 4. 10-Year Fixed Amortization Factor 6.834519 5. Fixed Dollar Amount Payable January 2000 and Each Year \$457,113 Through January 2009 $(3. \div 5.)$ Β. ASSET ACCOUNTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999 1. MPRIF \$7,986,000\* 2. Estimated Accumulated Employee Contributions 551,588\* (With Allocated Investment Income) 3. **Employer-Financed Active Fund** 138,091\* 4. Total \$8,675,679\*

\*Each of these amounts individually and in total along with all future benefit liabilities are transferred into the PERA Police and Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999.

	Years of Service										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL		
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
40-44	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1		
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	3	1	0	4		
50-54	0	0	0	0	2	1	1	0	4		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	. , , <b>0</b>	0	0	0	3	4	3	0	10		

.

### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

Years of Service										
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL	
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
40-44	0	0	0	0	51,392	0	0	0	51,392	
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	44,513	41,591	0	43,783	
50-54	0	0	0	0	44,013	41,848	57,690	0	46,891	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	43,993	0	43,993	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	0	0	0	0	46,473	43,847	47,758	0	45,808	

#### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u> <u>ALL</u>	
All	0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0	0	139,419	175,388	143,274	0 458.080	90

	Years Retired									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1		
55-59	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	2		
60-64	0	1	4	0	0	0	0	5		
65-69	0	0	2	2	0	0	0	4		
70-74	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1		
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	4	6	2	1		0	14		

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Retired								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
50-54	0	45,242	0	0	0	0	0	45,242	
55-59	0	32,335	0	0	0	0	0	32,335	
60-64	0	31,529	34,160	0	0	0	0	33,634	
65-69	0	0	40,470	37,316	0	0	0	38,893	
70-74	0	0	0	0	42,674	0	0	42,674	
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	30,508	0	30,508	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	0	35,360	36,263	37,316	42,674	30,508	0	36,203	

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

		<b>O</b> I/ID / M //						
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	141,440	217,578	74,632	42,674	30,508	0	506,842

-	Years Since Death								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 D	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
60-64	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1	
65-69	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	2	2	4	
ALL	0	0	0	1	1	2	4	8	

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

Years Since Death									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	. 0	
60-64	0	0	0	16,970	0	0	0	16,970	
65-69	0	0	0	0	5,769	0	0	5,769	
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	3,894	3,894	
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	6,519	6,519	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	4,785	4,783	4,784	
ALL	0	0	0	16,970	5,769	4,785	4,995	6,536	

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	 ALL
All	0	0	Constant Constant statistic Constant and	Statistics + A Ama		9,570		52,288

**TABLE 6-085** 

## **HIBBING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

				Years D	isabled		
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u> <u>ALL</u>
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0 0 0 0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	. 0	0 0

#### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

## **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u> <u>A</u>	LL ·
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	▲ 100 million	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL		0	0	0	0	0	0	0

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Age	<1	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u> A	LL
All	0	0	0	0	in di stati di Colecci	0		21 C

#### MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

## **Hibbing Police Consolidation Account**

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated			
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other Non-Vested		
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	10	0	0		
B.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0		
C.	DELETIONS					
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0		
	2. Disability	0	0	0		
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0		
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0		
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0		
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0		
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0		
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0		
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0		
	Vested	10				
	Nonvested	0				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	10	0	0		

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	16	0	7
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	2
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	(2)	0	(1)
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	14	0	8

## **Hibbing Police Consolidation Account**

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations

(Actual Dollars)

## JULY 1, 1999

	Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL A	CCRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1. Active Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	10	\$3,462,116	\$2,751,342
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	10	\$3,462,116	\$2,751,342
2. Former Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	0	\$ <del>0</del>	\$0
3. Benefit Recipients			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	22	\$6,177,880	\$6,177,880
b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	22	\$6,177,880	\$6,177,880
4. Total			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	32	\$9,639,996	\$8,929,222
b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
d. Total	<u>32</u>	<u>9,639,996</u>	<u>8,929,222</u>
B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED AC	CTUARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UAA	L)
1. AAL: (A4)			\$8,929,222
2. Current Assets (0.70% of Table 1, E6)	)		7,645,971*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)			<u>\$1,283,251</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$5,805,966.

# **Hibbing Police Consolidation Account**

# Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

## JULY 1, 1999

А.	ACTU	ARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -085)	
	1. H 2. H 3. h	Elected PERA Police and Fire Elected Relief Association No Election (Greater Value) Fotal	\$9,639,996 0 <u>0</u> \$9,639,996
В.	PRESE	ENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	2. N	Elected PERA Police and Fire No Election (Greater Value) Fotal	\$250,341 <u>0</u> \$250,341
C.	PRESE	NT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	2. N	Elected PERA Police and Fire No Election (Greater Value) Fotal	\$375,511 <u>0</u> 375,511
D.	CURRE	ENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.70% of Table 1, E6)	\$7,645,971
E.	PRESE	NT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
F.	1. In 2. 1 3. T	nitial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010) 5-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain) Total GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	\$2,496,601 (763,213) \$1,733,388
1.	LO33 (	UAINJ. [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(365,215)</u>
G.	ANAL	YSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	<ol> <li>P</li> <li>S</li> <li>A</li> <li>A</li> <li>C</li> </ol>	IPRIF Mortality ERA Benefit Election pecial MPRIF Election for Current Retirees additional Contributions Made Other total	\$(383,461) 0 (150,760) 0 <u>169,006</u> <u>\$(365,215)</u>
H.	AMOR	TIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$1,368,173

#### **TABLE 10A-085**

## **Hibbing Police Consolidation Account**

#### **Determination of Fixed Municipal Obligation**

#### EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION OBLIGATION A. (Before Adjustment for State Aid)

Β.

1.	Amortizable Base (Item H, Table 9)	\$1,368,173
2.	Special Credit Attributable to Overfunded Sister Account (see Page 3 of Commentary)	0
3.	Net Amortizable Base $(1 2.)$	1,368,173
4.	10-Year Fixed Amortization Factor	6.834519
5.	Fixed Dollar Amount Payable January 2000 and Each Year Through January 2009 (3. ÷ 5.)	\$200,186
ASS	ET ACCOUNTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999	
1.	MPRIF	\$5,805,966*
2.	Estimated Accumulated Employee Contributions (With Allocated Investment Income)	501,918*
3.	Employer-Financed Active Fund	1,338,087*

#### 4. Total \$7,645,971\*

\*Each of these amounts individually and in total along with all future benefit liabilities are transferred into the PERA Police and Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999.

1,338,087\*

				Ye	ars of Servi	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	.0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

#### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

	Years of Service										
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL		
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	. <b>0</b>		
ALL	0	0	0	<b>0</b>	0	0	0	0	0		

#### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Age	<1	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
All	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0

#### MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

_				Years I	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
55-59	0	1	0	2	0	0	0	0 3 7 2 2 1 2
60-64	0	0	2	5	0	0	0	7
65-69	0	0	1	3	3	0	0	7
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	2
75-79	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	l.
80-84	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	2 24

## **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_				Years l	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	29,111	0	29,096	0	0	0	29,101
60-64	0	0	36,307	28,781	0	0	0	30,931
65-69	0	0	40,693	28,663	28,351	0	0	30,248
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	28,236	0	28,236
75-79	0	0	0	0	28,397	0	0	28,397
80-84	0	0	0	0	28,219	27,994	0	28,107
85+	0	0	0	0	0	295	20,034	10,165
ALL	0	29,111	37,769	28,809	28,334	21,190	20,034	28,207

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
All	n	29,111	112 207			84 760	an huan a mura mare age a	676,968

-

# MANKATO FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

_				Years Since	Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	3	0	0	3
65-69	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	1	0	0	2	3
85+	0	0	0	0	1	1	5	$\bar{\tau}$
ALL	<b>0</b>	0	1	2	4		7	15

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

		_		Years Sin	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25+	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	28,999	0	0	0	0	28,999
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	17,308	0	0	17,308
65-69	0	0	0	17,142	0	0	0	17,142
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	16,522	0	0	16,456	16,478
85+	0	0	0	0	16,439	16,448	13,051	14,020
ALL	0	0	28,999	16,832	17,091	16,448	14,024	16,376

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	25+	ALL
A11	0		28,999	33.664		16,448	00 120	245,640

_				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1
55-59	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1 0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ô
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	2

## **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

**x**,

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	34,780	0	0	0	0	0	34,780
55-59	0	36,264	0	0	0	0	0	36,264
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	-35,522	0	0	0	0	Ó	35,522

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
A 11	n -	71,044	Λ.	n	<u>^</u>	Λ	n N	

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated			
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>		
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	0	0	0		
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0		
C.	DELETIONS					
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0		
	2. Disability	0	0	0		
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0		
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0		
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0		
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0		
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0		
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0		
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0		
	Vested	0				
	Nonvested	0				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	0	0	0		

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	28	2	14
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	1
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	(4)	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	24	2	15

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

			Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
Α. Γ	DETEI	RMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AC	CRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1	. Ac	ctive Members			
	a.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
	b.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	c.	Total	0	\$0	\$0
2	2. Fo	ormer Members			
	a.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
	b.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0 0
	c.	Total	$\frac{1}{0}$	\$ <u>0</u>	\$0 \$
3	. Be	enefit Recipients			
	a.	Elected PERA Police and Fire*	40	\$9,937,081	\$9,937,081
	b.	Elected Relief Association	<u>1</u>	103,586	103,586
	c.	Total	41	\$10,040,667	\$10,040,667
4	. То	tal			
	a.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	40	\$9,937,081	\$9,937,081
	b.	Elected Relief Association	1	103,586	103,586
	c.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	\$0
	d.	Total	<u>41</u>	<u>10,040,667</u>	10,040,667
ът		DMRIATION OF UNITURDED 40			

## B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

1. AAL: (A4)	\$10,040,667
2. Current Assets (0.81% of Table 1, E6)	8,885,270*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$1,155,397</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$8,283,361.

## Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

## JULY 1, 1999

# A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -090)

	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$9,937,081
	2.	Elected Relief Association	103,586
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	4.	Total	\$10,040,667
B.	PRE	ESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$0
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	\$ <u>0</u>
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$0
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	$\frac{\bullet}{0}$
D.	CUF	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.81% of Table 1, E6)	\$8,885,270
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$5,479,374
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(4,180,511)
	3.	Total	\$1,298,863
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(143,466)</u>
G.	AN	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$(386,132)
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	φ(300,132) 0
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	0
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(8,723)
	5.	Other	<u>251,389</u>
	6.	Total	<u>\$(143,466)</u>
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$1,155,397

#### **Determination of Fixed Municipal Obligation**

#### Α. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION OBLIGATION (Before Adjustment for State Aid) 1. Amortizable Base (Item H, Table 9) \$1,155,397 2. Special Credit Attributable to Overfunded Sister Account (see (236, 570)Page 3 of Commentary) 3. Net Amortizable Base (1, -2)918,827 4. 10-Year Fixed Amortization Factor 6.834519 5. Fixed Dollar Amount Payable January 2000 and Each Year \$134,439 Through January 2009 $(3. \div 5.)$ Β. ASSET ACCOUNTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999 1. **MPRIF** \$8,283,361\* 2. Estimated Accumulated Employee Contributions 55,842\* (With Allocated Investment Income) 3. Employer-Financed Active Fund 546,067\* 4. Total \$8,885,270\*

\*Each of these amounts individually and in total along with all future benefit liabilities are transferred into the PERA Police and Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999.

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Û.
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	Õ	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0		n in the second s	1

## **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

_	Years of Service										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL		
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0 0		
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	63,935	0	63,935		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Λ		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
ALL	. 0	0	0	0	0	0	63,935	0	63,935		

## PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	30+	ALL
	0	U	0	0	0	0	03.955	0	

				Years F	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	2	0	2	0	0	0	4
55-59	0	1	2	0	0	1	0	4
60-64	0	1	2	4	1	1	0	9
65-69	0	1	0	3	1	2	0	7
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
75-79	0	0	0	2	1	0	<b>0</b>	3
80-84	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	2
85+	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
ALL	0	5	4	13	3	5	1	31

## **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

		-		Years ]	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	25,805	0	30,169	0	0	0	27,987
55-59	0	41,605	30,683	0	0	33,645	0	34,154
60-64	0	18,048	29,988	29,049	26,443	26,163	0	27,425
65-69	0	18,048	0	25,727	35,740	26,723	0	26,345
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	26,218	0	26,218
75-79	0	0	0	34,948	33,129	0	0	34,342
80-84	0	0	0	27,093	0	0	25,733	26,413
85+	0	0	0	25,480	0	0	0	25,480
ALL	0	25,862	30,336	28,937	31,771	27,894	25,733	28,624

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
There is	water order to the second state	a and an		<ul> <li>Constraints and constraints</li> </ul>			<ul> <li>The Contracts Science of the Contract of the Cont</li></ul>	
All	0	120 310	121,344	376,181	95,313	139,470	25,733	887,344

	Years Since Death									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
55-59	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 1 0 1		
65-69	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1		
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	See V		
75-79	0	0	0	1	3	0	0	4 2 3		
80-84	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	2		
85+	0	0	0	2	0	0	1	3		
ALL	0	0	0	6	3	0	2	11		

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

		Years Since Death									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL			
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
55-59	0	0	0	2,795	0	0	0	2,795			
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
65-69	0	0	0	2,759	0	0	0	2,759			
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
75-79	0	0	0	2,697	2,681	0	0	2,685			
80-84	0	0	0	2,663	0	0	2,667	2,665			
85+	0	0	0	2,357	0	0	2,644	2,453			
ALL	0	0	0	2,605	2,681	0	2,656	2,635			

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25+	 LL
All	0	0	0	15,630	8,043	0	5,312	28,985

Page 227

_	<b></b>			Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Age <50 50-54 55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85+ ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

## **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_	Years Disabled										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL			
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0			
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	U.S.			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	A STATE OF S			
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	15-19	20-24		ALL
All	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<u>ALL</u> 0

.

# Mankato Police Consolidation Account

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated			
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>		
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	1	0	0		
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0		
C.	DELETIONS					
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0		
	2. Disability	0	0	0		
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0		
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0		
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0		
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0		
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0		
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0		
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0		
	Vested	1				
	Nonvested	0				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	1	0	0		

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	32	1	11
B.	ADDITIONS	1	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	(1)	0
	2. Death	(2)	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	31	0	11

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

			Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
Α.	DE	TERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL ACC	CRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
	1.	Active Members			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	1	\$523,047	\$446,485
		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	1	\$523,047	\$446,485
	2.	Former Members			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	0	\$0	\$0
	3.	Benefit Recipients			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	42	\$9,528,804	\$9,528,804
		b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	42	\$9,528,804	\$9,528,804
	4.	Total			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	43	\$10,051,851	\$9,975,289
		b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
		c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
		d. Total	<u>43</u>	<u>10,051,851</u>	<u>9,975,289</u>
B.	DE	ETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACT	UARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UAA	AL)
	1.	AAL: (A4)		`	\$9,975,289
	2.	Current Assets (1.04% of Table 1, E6)			11,331,152*
	-	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$9,508,905.

3. UAAL: (B1-B2)

\$(1,355,863)

#### Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

Α.	ACT	UARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 - 155)	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$10,051,851
	2.	Elected Relief Association	0
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	4.	Total	\$10,051,851
B.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$29,148
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	\$29,148
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$43,722
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	43,722
D.	CUR	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.04% of Table 1, E6)	\$11,331,152
E.	PRES	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$2,211,644
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(3,226,068)
	3.	Total	\$(1,014,424)
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(337,747)</u>
G.	ANA	LYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$(301,003)
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	0
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	(20,946)
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(110,620)
	5.	Other	94,822
	6.	Total	<u>\$(337,747)</u>
H.	AMC	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(1,352,171)

## DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$1,352,171
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$466,384
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$1,099,391
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$252,780
5.	Residual Asset Amount: $[(3) + .50 \times (4)]$	\$1,225,781*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$128,941 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, Mankato will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

# NEW ULM POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

_				Ye	ars of Servi	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ō
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Õ
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	2	2
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	Ŏ
ALL		0	0	U	0	0	0	2	2

## **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

				Yea	rs of Servi	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Õ
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ō
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	45,528	45,528
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	45,528	45,528

Age	<u>≤1 1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	30+	ALL
All	00	0	0	0	0	0	91,056	91,056

## NEW ULM POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

	Years Retired								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
50-54	0	1	0	0	0	0	0		
55-59	0	2	1	2	0	0	0	5	
60-64	0	2	0	1	0	0	0	0 1 5 3	
65-69	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1 0	
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	0	5	2	3	0	0	0	10	

## SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years F	Retired		•	
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	22,358	0	0	0	0	0	22,358
55-59	0	16,951	23,643	18,134	0	0	0	18,763
60-64	0	40,692	0	22,468	0	0	0	34,617
65-69	0	0	26,949	0	0	0	0	26,949
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	27,529	25,296	19,579	0	0	0	24,697

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
AII	0	137,645	50 592	58,737	0	0	0	246,970

## NEW ULM POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

				Years Sin	ce Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
70-74	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Λ
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	2

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years Si	nce Death			
Age	≤1	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	25+	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ō
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	20,499	0	20,499
70-74	0	0	0	0	20,388	0	0	20,388
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	<b>0</b>	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	20,388	20,499	0	20,444

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	Δ	LL
All	0	0	0	0	20,388	20,499		- 200 - 200	40,888

**TABLE 6-173** 

# NEW ULM POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

				Years D	Disabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	ů 0	-0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<u> </u>
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	Ó
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	Õ	Ő	0	$\Lambda$
85+	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	Ő	A
ALL	0	.0	0	0	0	0	0	0

# **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

## **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_				Years D	isabled			
<u>Age</u>	<1	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-</u> 14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	Ô
85+	0	0	0	0	0	Õ	Ő	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	22 Y	0	0

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Age $\leq 1$ 1-4         5-9         10-14         15-19         20-24         25           All         0<	i+ <u>ALL</u> 0 <b>0</b>

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Term	inated
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	2	0	0
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Disability	0	0	0
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	2		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	2	0	0
D.	<ol> <li>Service Retirement</li> <li>Disability</li> <li>Death – Survivor</li> <li>Death – Other</li> <li>Terminated – Deferred</li> <li>Terminated – Refund</li> <li>Terminated – Other Nonvested</li> <li>Returned as Active</li> <li>DATA ADJUSTMENTS</li> <li>Vested</li> <li>Nonvested</li> </ol>	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2	0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	0 0 0 0 0 0 0

			Recipients	
		Retirement Annuitants	Disabled	Survivors
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	11	0	2
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	(1)	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	10	0	2

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

## JULY 1, 1999

	Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AC	CCRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1. Active Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	2	\$902,153	\$824,007
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	2	\$902,153	\$824,007
2. Former Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	0	\$0	\$0
3. Benefit Recipients			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	12	\$3,746,172	\$3,746,172
b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	12	\$3,746,172	\$3,746,172
4. Total			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	14	\$4,648,325	\$4,570,179
b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	\$0	\$0
d. Total	<u>14</u>	4,648,325	4,570,179
B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED AC	CTUARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UAA	AL)

1. AAL: (A4)	\$4,570,179
2. Current Assets (0.62% of Table 1, E6)	6,733,280*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$(2,163,101)</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$3,746,172.

## Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

A.	AC	TUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -173)	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$4,648,325
	2.	Elected Relief Association	0
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	4.	Total	\$4,648,325
В.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$30,137
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	0
	3.	Totał	\$30,137
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$45,206
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	45,206
D.	CUF	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.62% of Table 1, E6)	\$6,733,280
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$567,114
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(2,229,420)
	3.	Total	\$(1,662,306)
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(497,992)</u>
G.	ANA	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$(146,018)
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	0
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	0
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(228,158)
	5.	Other	(123,816)
	6.	Total	<u>\$(497,992)</u>
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(2,160,298)

## DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$2,160,298
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$824,007
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$1,713,686
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$446,612
5.	Residual Asset Amount: $[(3) + .50 \times (4)]$	\$1,936,992*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$117,226 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, New Ulm will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

				Ye	ars of Servi	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	<b>0</b> 2. 141 August	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	a <b>0</b>	0	<b>0</b>	1	0	1

#### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

				Ye	ars of Servi	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u> 30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	50,526	0	50,526
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	50,526	0	50,526

# PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

<u>Age</u>	<1	1-4	5-9	10-14	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u> 30+</u>	10 March All and All Assessments in
	<b></b>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>		** **				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					<ol> <li>D. Martin, Martin, J. J.</li> </ol>			50 526
A11	661.15 <b>O</b>	<b>0</b>	- 0	<b>0</b>	0.5	i di bi tenti ti () i l'u	50 576°0	. <b>.</b>	50.526
	enan e 💌	a deservative a	-	ti shekara ta ta 200 a Ti shekara	•.	a deserva e Tarres			

#### MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

_				Years 1	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	2
60-64	0	1	5	1	0	0	0	• 7
65-69	0	1	3	3	0	0	0	7
70-74	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	1	0 .	1
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1.25
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 :	0
ALL	1 N 19 P	2	9	4	1	2	0	19

### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

## **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_				Years	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Õ
55-59	32,694	0	17,106	0	0	0	0	24,900
60-64	0	32,620	27,405	26,583	0	0	0	28,033
65-69	0	48,872	33,627	17,497	0	0	0	28,892
70-74	0	0	0	0	14,989	0	0	14,989
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	14,850	0	14,850
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	17,281	0	17,281
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	32,694	40,746	28,335	19,769	14,989	16,066	0	26,073

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
A 11 - 15	32,694	81,492	255,015	79,076	14,989	32,132	0	495,387

_				Years Sin	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
75-79	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
ALL	0	0	0	2	0	1	. • 1	4

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years Sin	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	. 0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	9,449	0	0	0	9,449
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	11,546	0	11,546
75-79	0	0	0	9,390	0	0	0	9,390
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	5,984	5,984
ALL	0	0		9,420	. 0	11,546	5,984	9,092

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	0	0	18.840	0	11.546		36,368

#### MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	25+	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ō
55-59	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	<b>1</b> - 1	0	0	0	ati <b>0</b> ∫t	0	0	1

#### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	38,425	0	0	0	0	0	0	38,425
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	38,425	0	0	0		0	0	38,425

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
All	38,425	0	0	0		0	(	38,425

# **Red Wing Fire Consolidation Account**

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated		
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other Non-Vested	
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	3	0	0	
B.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0	
C.	DELETIONS				
	1. Service Retirement	(1)	0	0	
	2. Disability	(1)	0	0	
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0	
	4. Death Other	0	0	0	
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0	
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0	
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0	
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0	
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0	
	Vested	1			
	Nonvested	0			
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	1	0	0	

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	18	0	5
В.	ADDITIONS	1	1	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	0	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	(1)
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	19	1	4

## **Red Wing Fire Consolidation Account**

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

### JULY 1, 1999

		Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DE	ETERMINATION OF ACTUARIA	L ACCRUAL LIABILIT	TY (AAL)	
1.	Active Members			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fir	e 1	\$427,395	\$380,506
	b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	c. Total	1	\$427,395	\$380,506
2.	Former Members			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fir	e 0	\$0	\$0
	b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	c. Total	0	\$0	\$ <u>0</u>
3.	Benefit Recipients			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fir	e* 24	\$6,325,590	\$6,325,590
	b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0
	c. Total	24	\$6,325,590	\$6,325,590
4.	Total			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fir	e 25	\$6,752,985	\$6,706,096
	b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
	c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	\$ <b>0</b>	\$0
	d. Total	<u>25</u>	<u>6,752,985</u>	<u>6,706,096</u>
B. DI	ETERMINATION OF UNFUNDE	D ACTUARIAL ACCRU	JED LIABILITY (UA	AL)

1. AAL: (A4)	\$6,706,096
2. Current Assets (0.82% of Table 1, E6)	9,001,613*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$(2,295,517)</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$5,778,469.

# **Red Wing Fire Consolidation Account**

## Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

## JULY 1, 1999

Α.	ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8	-081)			
	<ol> <li>Elected PERA Police and Fire</li> <li>Elected Relief Association</li> <li>No Election (Greater Value)</li> <li>Total</li> </ol>	\$6,752,985 0 <u>0</u> \$6,752,985			
B.	PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS				
	<ol> <li>Elected PERA Police and Fire</li> <li>No Election (Greater Value)</li> <li>Total</li> </ol>	\$16,851 <u>0</u> \$16,851			
C.	PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS				
	<ol> <li>Elected PERA Police and Fire</li> <li>No Election (Greater Value)</li> <li>Total</li> </ol>	\$25,276 <u>0</u> 25,276			
D.	CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.82% of Table 1, E6)	\$9,001,613			
E.	PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIB	UTIONS			
	<ol> <li>Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)</li> <li>15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)</li> <li>Total</li> </ol>	\$1,072,550 <u>(2,514,583)</u> \$(1,442,033)			
F.	LOSS (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(848,722)</u>			
G.	ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)				
	<ol> <li>MPRIF Mortality</li> <li>PERA Benefit Election</li> <li>Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees</li> <li>Additional Contributions Made</li> <li>Other</li> <li>Total</li> </ol>	\$48,404 0 (316,703) (222,781) <u>(357,642)</u> <u>\$(848,722)</u>			
H.	AMORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(2,290,755)			

#### DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$2,290,755
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$927,627
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$1,787,981
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$502,774
5.	Residual Asset Amount: $[(3) + .50 \times (4)]$	\$2,039,368*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$97,420 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, Red Wing will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

				Ye	ars of Servi	ce			
Age	<u> &lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	. 0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	2
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL		0	0	0	0	0	2	0	2

#### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

_	Years of Service											
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u> <u>ALL</u>				
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0				
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0				
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 <b>0</b>				
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0				
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0				
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	51,823	0 51,823				
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	51,823	0 51,823				

#### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	<u>30+</u> ALL	ſ
All	0	0	0	0	A second a second s	0	103.646	0 103,646	

#### MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

-				Years l	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	1	0	1	0	1	0	ů	3
55-59	0	3	1	0	0	1	0	0 3 5 2 3 2 3 2
60-64	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	2
65-69	0	0	0	3	0	0	0	3
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	2
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	2
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0 3	2	

### SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years 1	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	32,551	0	22,497	0	18,503	0	0	24,517
55-59	0	45,382	22,497	0	0	19,503	0	35,629
60-64	0	0	0	27,040	19,563	0	0	23,302
65-69	0	0	0	22,237	0	0	0	22,237
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	19,706	0	19,706
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	9,713	9,713
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó 0	, 0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	6,237	6,237
ALL	32,551	45,382	22,497	23,438	19,033	19,638	7,975	22,964

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL.
All	32,551	136,146	44,994	93,752	38,066	58,914	31,900	436,316

				Years Sin	ce Death			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
65-69	0	0	0	0	1	0.	1	2
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	Ó	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	1	1	0	2	4

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_				Years Sir	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	19,157	0	0	0	19,157
65-69	0	0	0	0	24,697	0	9,415	17,056
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	• 0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	4,384	4,384
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL		0		the state of the second s	24,697	0	6,900	14,413

	тс	OTAL ANNU	AL BENEF	IT (ACTUAI	L DOLLARS	S) BY YEAR	S SINCE	DEATH
Age	<1	1-4	5-9	10-14	15-19	20-24	25+	ALL

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>3-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>12-12</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>23+</u>	ALL
All	0	0	0	19,157	24,697	0	13,800	www.www.www.www.www.www.www.www.www.ww

_				Years D	Disabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

# DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25+	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0.	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Age	<u>≤1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	15-19	20-24	25+	ALL
A 11	Supplies of the second	이 있는 것은 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 있는 것이 없다.	0	Ó	0	0	0	0

# **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated			
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other Non-Vested		
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	3	0	0		
B.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0		
C.	DELETIONS					
	1. Service Retirement	(1)	0	0		
	2. Disability	0	0	0		
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0		
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0		
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0		
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0		
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0		
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0		
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0		
	Vested	2				
	Nonvested	0				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	2	0	0		

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	18	0	4
В.	ADDITIONS	1	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	0	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	19	0	4

#### Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

	Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AC	CRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1. Active Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	2	\$877,298	\$758,531
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	2	\$ <b>87</b> 7,298	\$758,531
2. Former Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	0	\$ <b>0</b>	\$0
3. Benefit Recipients .			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	23	\$6,314,218	\$6,314,218
b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	23	\$6,314,218	\$6,314,218
4. Total			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	25	\$7,191,516	\$7,072,749
b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
d. Total	<u>25</u>	<u>7,191,516</u>	<u>7,072,749</u>
B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED AC	TUARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UAA	L)
1. AAL: (A4)			\$7,072,749
2. Current Assets (1.26% of Table 1, E6)			13,728,593*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)			<u>\$(6,655,844)</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$6,215,945.

### Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

# A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -089)

	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$7,191,516
	2.	Elected Relief Association	0
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	4.	Total	\$7,191,516
B.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$43,448
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	\$43,44 <del>8</del>
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$65,172
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	0
	3.	Total	65,172
	21		00,112
D.	CUR	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.26% of Table 1, E6)	\$13,728,593
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$1,476,961
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(5,542,529)
	3.	Total	\$(4,065,568)
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(2,580,129)</u>
G.	ANA	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	<b>\$63 207</b>
	1. 2.	PERA Benefit Election	\$62,397 0
	2. 3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	*
		Additional Contributions Made	(803,783)
	4. 5.	Other	(529,685)
	5. 6.	Total	<u>(1,309,058)</u> <u>\$(2,580,129)</u>
	υ.	1000	$\psi(2,300,123)$
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(6,645,697)

### DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$6,645,697
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$856,804
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$6,181,309
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$464,388
5.	Residual Asset Amount: $[(3) + .50 \times (4)]$	\$6,413,503*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$120,844 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, Red Wing will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

# **RICHFIELD FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Õ	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	1	2	0	Ő	3
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	1	2	0	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	0	0	0	0	1	3	2	0	6
						ana alimpining nash 16 Matu	n ann aite sciolaí i s-1474681		

### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

-	Years of Service									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	30+	ALL	
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<b>D</b>	
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	ů 0	0	0	
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
45-49	0	0	0	0	54,640	59,601	0	0	57,947	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	60,257	60,646	0	60,516	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	n	
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	Õ	Õ	0	
ALL	0	0	0	0	54,640	59,820	60,646	Ó.	59,231	

# PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

								SBRUICE
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u> <u>ALL</u>
All	0		0	0	54,640	179,460	121,292	0 355,386

**TABLE 4-156** 

# **RICHFIELD FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

	Years Retired								
Age	<1	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0	
55-59	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	2	
60-64	0	0	2	1	0	0	0	3	
65-69	0	0	2	1	1	3	0	7	
70-74	0	0	0	0	1	1	1	3	
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	2	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	2	
ALL	0	0	6	2	2	5	4	19	

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_	Years Retired										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL			
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
55-59	0	0	16,784	0	0	0	0	16,784			
60-64	0	0	33,293	33,107	0	0	0	33,231			
65-69	0	0	32,848	32,964	32,465	32,304	0	32,577			
70-74	0	0	0	0	32,509	32,063	31,895	32,156			
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	31,607	31,553	31,580			
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	19,028	19,028			
ALĹ	0	0	27,642	33,036	32,487	32,116	25,376	29,420			

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

		10.1 m l						
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
A11	0	0	165.852	66.072	64,974	160,580	101,504	558,980

# **RICHFIELD FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

	Years Since Death								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 2	
55-59	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	2	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	
75-79	0	0	0	1	0	0	0		
80-84	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	2	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	0	1	1	3	0	0	1	6	

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_				Years Sin	ce Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	26,423	0	0	0	26,423
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	2,705	2,705
75-79	0	0	0	25,273	0	0	0	25,273
80-84	0	25,010	488	0	0	0	0	12,749
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	25,010		26,040	0	0	2,705	17,720

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	25,010	488	78,120	0	0	2,705	106,320

#### MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

## **RICHFIELD FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

				Years D	isabled			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	<u>ALL</u>
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

## **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Disabled							
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

								ويوجد ويوارك ففنجج فعزو والتقا
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
Δ1	0	1994 ( <b>1</b> 997) ( <b>1</b> 994)	•	0	0	0	<b>0</b>	0

#### MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated	
		<u>Actives</u>	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	6	0	0
B.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Disability	0	0	0
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0
	4. Death Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	6		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	6	0	0

		Recipients					
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors			
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	19	0	8			
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0			
C.	DELETIONS						
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0			
	2. Death	0	0	(2)			
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0			
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0			
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0			
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	19	0	6			

.

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

### JULY 1, 1999

.

A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL ACCRUAL LIABILITY (AAL)         1. Active Members         a. Elected PERA Police and Fire       6       \$2,593,753       \$2,050,210         b. No Election (Greater Value)       0       0       0       0         c. Total       6       \$2,593,753       \$2,050,210         2. Former Members       a. Elected PERA Police and Fire       0       \$0       \$0         a. Elected PERA Police and Fire       0       \$0       \$0       \$0         b. No Election (Greater Value)       0       0       \$0       \$0         c. Total       0       \$0       \$0       \$0       \$0         c. Total       0       \$0       \$0       \$0       \$0         c. Total       0       \$0       \$0       \$0       \$0         3. Benefit Recipients       a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*       25       \$7,143,222       \$7,143,222         b. Elected Relief Association       0       0       0       0         c. Total       25       \$7,143,222       \$7,143,222       \$7,143,222         b. Elected PERA Police and Fire       31       \$9,736,975       \$9,193,432       \$9,193,432         b. Elected Relief Association       0       0			Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire6\$2,593,753\$2,050,210b. No Election (Greater Value)000c. Total6\$2,593,753\$2,050,2102. Former Membersa. Elected PERA Police and Fire0\$0\$0b. No Election (Greater Value)000c. Total0\$0\$0c. Total0\$0\$0c. Total0\$0\$0c. Total0\$0\$0c. Total0\$0\$0c. Total0\$0\$0c. Total25\$7,143,222\$7,143,222b. Elected Relief Association000c. Total25\$7,143,222\$7,143,2224. TotalaElected PERA Police and Fire31\$9,736,975\$9,193,432b. Elected Relief Association0000c. No Election (Greater Value)0\$0\$0d. Total319,736,975\$9,193,432b. Elected netief Association0\$0\$0c. No Election (Greater Value)0\$0\$0d. Total319,736,975\$1,193,432b. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)	A.	DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AG	CCRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
b. No Election (Greater Value)       0       0       0       0         c. Total       6       \$2,593,753       \$2,050,210         2. Former Members       a. Elected PERA Police and Fire       0       \$0       \$0         b. No Election (Greater Value)       0       0       0       0         c. Total       0       \$0       \$0       \$0         b. No Election (Greater Value)       0       0       \$0       \$0         c. Total       0       \$0       \$0       \$0         c. Total       0       \$0       \$0       \$0         3. Benefit Recipients       a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*       25       \$7,143,222       \$7,143,222         b. Elected Relief Association       0       0       0       0         c. Total       25       \$7,143,222       \$7,143,222         4. Total       a. Elected PERA Police and Fire       31       \$9,736,975       \$9,193,432         b. Elected Relief Association       0       0       0       0         c. No Election (Greater Value)       0       \$0       \$0       \$0         d. Total       31       9,736,975       \$9,193,432       \$0         b. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED AC		1. Active Members			
b.No Election (Greater Value)0000c.Total6\$2,593,753\$2,050,2102.Former Membersa.Elected PERA Police and Fire0\$0\$0b.No Election (Greater Value)0000c.Total0\$0\$0\$03.Benefit Recipientsa.Elected PERA Police and Fire*25\$7,143,222\$7,143,222b.Elected Relief Association0000c.Total25\$7,143,222\$7,143,2224.Total25\$7,143,222\$7,143,222b.Elected PERA Police and Fire31\$9,736,975\$9,193,432b.Elected Relief Association000c.No Election (Greater Value)0\$0\$0d.Total31\$9,736,975\$9,193,432b.Elected Relief Association0\$0\$0c.No Election (Greater Value)0\$0\$0d.Total31\$9,736,975\$1,193,432		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	6	\$2,593,753	\$2.050.210
<ul> <li>c. Total</li> <li>6</li> <li>\$2,593,753</li> <li>\$2,050,210</li> <li>2. Former Members <ul> <li>a. Elected PERA Police and Fire</li> <li>0</li> <li>\$0</li> <li>\$0</li> <li>\$0</li> <li>\$0</li> <li>\$0</li> </ul> </li> <li>3. Benefit Recipients <ul> <li>a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*</li> <li>25</li> <li>\$7,143,222</li> <li>\$7,143,222</li> <li>\$7,143,222</li> </ul> </li> <li>4. Total <ul> <li>a. Elected PERA Police and Fire</li> <li>31</li> <li>\$9,736,975</li> <li>\$9,193,432</li> <li>b. Elected Relief Association</li> <li>0</li> <li>0</li> <li>0</li> <li>0</li> </ul> </li> <li>4. Total <ul> <li>a. Elected PERA Police and Fire</li> <li>31</li> <li>\$9,736,975</li> <li>\$9,193,432</li> <li>b. Elected Relief Association</li> <li>0</li> <li>0</li> <li>\$0</li> </ul> </li> <li>b. Elected Relief Association</li> <li>0</li> <li>\$0</li> <li>\$0</li> <li>\$0</li> <li>\$0</li> <li>\$0</li> <li>\$0</li> <li>\$0</li> </ul> <li>b. Elected PERA Police and Fire</li> <li>31</li> <li>\$9,736,975</li> <li>\$9,193,432</li> <li>\$0</li> <li< td=""><td></td><td>b. No Election (Greater Value)</td><td><u>0</u></td><td><u>0</u></td><td></td></li<>		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	
<ul> <li>a. Elected PERA Police and Fire</li> <li>0</li> <li>No Election (Greater Value)</li> <li>0</li> <li>0</li></ul>		c. Total		\$2,593,753	
<ul> <li>b. No Election (Greater Value)</li> <li>c. Total</li> <li>d)</li> <li>d)</li> <li>d)</li> <li>g)</li> <li>d)</li> <li>g)</li> <lig)< li=""> <li>g)</li> <li>g)</li> <lig< td=""><td></td><td>2. Former Members</td><td></td><td></td><td></td></lig<></lig)<></ul>		2. Former Members			
b.No Election (Greater Value)0000c.Total0\$0\$0\$03.Benefit Recipientsa.Elected PERA Police and Fire*25\$7,143,222\$7,143,222b.Elected Relief Association000c.Total25\$7,143,222\$7,143,2224.Total25\$7,143,222\$7,143,2224.Total25\$7,143,222\$7,143,2225.Elected PERA Police and Fire31\$9,736,975\$9,193,432b.Elected Relief Association000c.No Election (Greater Value)0\$0\$0d.Total319,736,975\$9,193,432b.DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
c. Total0\$0\$03. Benefit Recipientsa. Elected PERA Police and Fire*25\$7,143,222\$7,143,222b. Elected Relief Association000c. Total25\$7,143,222\$7,143,2224. Total25\$7,143,222\$7,143,222a. Elected PERA Police and Fire31\$9,736,975\$9,193,432b. Elected Relief Association000c. No Election (Greater Value)0\$0\$0d. Total31\$9,736,975\$9,193,432B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>		-
<ul> <li>a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*</li> <li>b. Elected Relief Association</li> <li>c. Total</li> <li>d. Total</li> <li>d. Total</li> <li>elected PERA Police and Fire</li> <li>f. Total</li> <li>f. Total</li> <li>elected PERA Police and Fire</li> <li>f. \$9,736,975</li> <li>f. \$9,193,432</li> <li>g. No Election (Greater Value)</li> <li>f. Total</li> <li>g. 19,736,975</li> <li>g. 193,432</li> <li>g. 193,433</li> <li>g. 193,432</li> <li>g. 193,433</li> <li>g. 193,432</li> <li>g.</li></ul>		c. Total			
b. Elected Relief Association       0       0       0         c. Total       25       \$7,143,222       \$7,143,222         4. Total       31       \$9,736,975       \$9,193,432         b. Elected PERA Police and Fire       31       \$9,736,975       \$9,193,432         b. Elected Relief Association       0       0       0         c. No Election (Greater Value)       0       \$0       \$0         d. Total       31       \$9,736,975       \$9,193,432		3. Benefit Recipients			
<ul> <li>b. Elected Relief Association</li> <li>c. Total</li> <li>25</li> <li>\$7,143,222</li> <li>\$7,143,222</li> <li>4. Total</li> <li>a. Elected PERA Police and Fire</li> <li>31</li> <li>\$9,736,975</li> <li>\$9,193,432</li> <li>b. Elected Relief Association</li> <li>0</li> <li>0</li> <li>0</li> <li>0</li> <li>0</li> <li>0</li> <li>0</li> <li>\$0</li> &lt;</ul>		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	25	\$7,143,222	\$7.143.222
c. Total       25       \$7,143,222       \$7,143,222         4. Total       a. Elected PERA Police and Fire       31       \$9,736,975       \$9,193,432         b. Elected Relief Association       0       0       0         c. No Election (Greater Value)       0       \$0       \$0         d. Total       31       9,736,975       \$9,193,432         B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)       1       1		b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>		
<ul> <li>a. Elected PERA Police and Fire 31 \$9,736,975 \$9,193,432</li> <li>b. Elected Relief Association 0 0 0</li> <li>c. No Election (Greater Value) 0 \$0 \$0 \$0</li> <li>d. Total 31 9,736,975 9,193,432</li> <li>B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)</li> </ul>		c. Total	25	\$7,143,222	
<ul> <li>b. Elected Relief Association</li> <li>c. No Election (Greater Value)</li> <li>d. Total</li> <li>d. Total</li></ul>		4. Total			
<ul> <li>b. Elected Relief Association 0 0 0</li> <li>c. No Election (Greater Value) 0 \$0 \$0</li> <li>d. Total 31 9,736,975 9,193,432</li> <li>B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)</li> </ul>		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	31	\$9,736,975	\$9,193,432
c. No Election (Greater Value)0\$0\$0d. Total319,736,9759,193,432B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)		b. Elected Relief Association	0		
d. Total <u>31</u> <u>9,736,975</u> <u>9,193,432</u> B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)		c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	
		d. Total		<u>9,736,975</u>	
	B.	DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED AC	TUARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UAA	AL)
\$,150,100					
2. Current Assets (1.11% of Table 1, E6) 12,136,449*		2. Current Assets (1.11% of Table 1. E6)			
3. UAAL: (B1-B2) $\$(2,943,017)$					•

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$6,762,012.

## Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

A.	AC	FUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -156)	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$9,736,975
	2.	Elected Relief Association	0
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	4.	Total	\$9,736,975
В.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$195,478
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	0
	3.	Total	\$195,478
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$293,217
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	0
	3.	Total	293,217
D.	CUF	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.11% of Table 1, E6)	\$12,136,449
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$1,446,138
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	<u>(3,632,199)</u>
	3.	Total	\$(2,186,061)
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(702,108)</u>
G.	ANA	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$(436,291)
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	φ(+J0,291) 0
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	(5,739)
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(248,474)
	5.	Other	(11,604)
	6.	Total	<u>\$(702,108)</u>
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(2,888,169)

#### **TABLE 10B-156**

#### **Richfield Fire Consolidation Account**

#### DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$2,888,169
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$2,431,420
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$1,570,339
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$1,317,830
5.	Residual Asset Amount: $[(3) + .50 \times (4)]$	\$2,229,254*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$351,863 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, Richfield will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

# **RICHFIELD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

_	Years of Service											
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u> 30+</u>	ALL			
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó			
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0			
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1			
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	4	1	0	1 5			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	2	5	0	7			
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	7	6	0	13			

#### ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

_	Years of Service									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL	
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	63,894	0	0	63,894	
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	58,555	57,080	0	58,260	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	62,574	59,323	0	60,252	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	60,466	58,949	0	59,766	

#### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

-						,		-	
٨ ٥٠	<u>_1</u>	1 /	5.0	10.14	15 10	20.24	26.20	201	LINE AT THE SECOND
Age	<u>&gt;1</u>	1-4	<u>J-9</u>	10-14	13-19	<u>20-24</u>	23-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL
illi inizer Lagratorere etaz	the state of the second second second		octo cranos de triffe al					14.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				·····			757 604		
			v	U	We wanted the second		JJJJ.UJT		110,700
**************************************		***** ********************************				2.000 Sharin Science related		200000000000000000000000000000000000000	Weiterschill Hill Provident Balanzie

# **RICHFIELD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

	Years Retired									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u> <u>ALL</u>			
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0			
55-59	0	2	3	1	0	0	0 6			
60-64	0	0	1	0	0	0	0 1			
65-69	0	0	2	0	1	1	0 1 0 4 0 3			
70-74	0	0	0	0	3	0	0 3			
75-79	0	0	0	0	1	1	U gagada an Z a			
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0			
85+		0	0	0	0	0	0 0			
ALL	0	2	6	1	5	2	0 16			

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Retired										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u> <u>ALL</u>				
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0				
55-59	0	43,301	30,898	34,464	0	0	0 35,627				
60-64	0	0	27,644	0	0	0	0 27,644				
65-69	0	0	36,914	0	33,680	33,473	0 35,245				
70-74	0	0	0	0	32,401	0	0 32,401				
75-79	0	0	0	0	22,477	23,037	0 22,757				
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0				
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
ALL	···· 0	43,301	32,361	34,464	30,672	28,255	0 32,819				

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0		194,166		153,360	56,510	0	525,104

Page 266

#### MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

# **RICHFIELD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

				Years Sin	ice Death		
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u> ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
65-69	0	0	1	2	0	0	0 0 0 3 1 1
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
75-79	0	0	0	0	1	1	0 2
80-84	0	0	0	1	0	0	0 No. 1
85+	0	0	0	2	0	1	0 3
		0	1	5	1	2	1 10

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years Sin	ce Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	16,879	15,767	0	0	0	16,138
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	11,847	11,847
75-79	0	0	0	0	11,847	11,847	0	11,847
80-84	0	0	0	16,285	0	0	0	16,285
85+	0	0	0	16,179	0	16,211	0	16,190
ALL	0	0	16,879	16,035	11,847	14,029	11,847	14,881

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Δαε	<1	1.4	5_0	10-14	15-19	20.24	<b>?≼⊥</b> 566.0	
لانتقاده	<u>~1</u>		<u>J-/</u>		15-17	<u> </u>	<u>20</u> –	<u> </u>
		940 A.	<ul> <li>NULTERPORT States</li> </ul>	ee oo iyo dhalaa ah	<ul> <li>A di graditati</li> </ul>			. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Δ 11	( <b>.</b>		16 870	80 175	11 9/7	2 0 0 0 CO	11 047	140 010
ли -		· •	10,072	·	11,04/	20,000	11,047	140,010
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			····· · ·	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	,

Page 267

#### MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

.

**TABLE 6-160** 

# **RICHFIELD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

_	Years Disabled										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL			
<50	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	Land			
50-54	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1			
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<b>1</b>			
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
ALL	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	2			

### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	33,584	0	0	0	33,584
50-54	0	23,695	0	0	0	0	0	23,695
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	23,695	0	33,584	0	0	0	28,640

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

·								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0		0	33,584	0	0	0	57,280

# **Reconciliation of Members**

			Term	inated
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	13	3	0
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Disability	0	0	0
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	13		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	13	3	0

			Recipients	
		Retirement Annuitants	Disabled	Survivors
A.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	17	3	10
В.	ADDITIONS	1	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	(1)	0
	2. Death	(2)	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	16	2	10

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

		Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DE	ETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AG	CCRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1.	Active Members			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	12	\$5,626,467	\$4,581,923
	b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>1</u>	<u>427,719</u>	<u>368,368</u>
	c. Total	13	\$6,054,186	\$4,950,291
2.	Former Members			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	1	\$304,042	\$304,042
	b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>2</u> 3	<u>54,263</u>	54,263
	c. Total	3	\$358,305	\$358,305
3.	Benefit Recipients			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	28	\$7,986,886	\$7,986,886
	b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	c. Total	28	\$7,986,886	\$7,986,886
4.	Total			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	41	\$13,917,395	\$12,872,851
	b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
	c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>3</u>	<u>\$481,982</u>	<u>\$422,631</u>
	d. Total	<u>44</u>	14,399,377	13,295,482

# B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

1. AAL: (A4)	\$13,295,482
2. Current Assets (1.86% of Table 1, E6)	20,295,881*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$(7,000,399)</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$7,081,744.

# Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

.

А.	AC	TUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 - 160)	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$13,917,395
	2.	Elected Relief Association	0
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>481,982</u>
	4.	Total	\$14,399,377
В.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$380,513
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	23,768
	3.	Total	\$404,281
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$570,770
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	35,652
	3.	Total	606,422
D.	CUF	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.86% of Table 1, E6)	\$20,295,881
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$3,274,799
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(7,768,598)
	3.	Total	\$(4,493,799)
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(2,413,408)</u>
G.	ANA	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$(16,020)
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	a(10,020) 0
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	(485,589)
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(669,848)
	5.	Other	(1,241,951)
	6.	Total	<u>\$(2,413,408)</u>
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(6,907,207)

#### DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$6,907,207
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$6,213,738
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$3,539,361
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$3,367,846
5.	Residual Asset Amount: $[(3) + 50 \times (4)]$	\$5,223,284*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$965,382 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, Richfield will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

	Years of Service									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL	
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
40-44	0	0	0	0	1	2	0	0	3	
45-49	0	0	0	0	2	7	0	0	9	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	5	1	1	7	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	0	0	0	0	3	15	1	. 1	20	

### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

Years of Service									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	• <b>0</b> • •
40-44	0	0	0	0	70,066	52,907	0	0	58,627
45-49	0	0	0	0	54,774	58,471	0	0	57,649
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	62,001	77,108	49,878	62,427
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	57,155	0	0	57,155
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	59,871	58,818	77,108	49,878	59,443

PRIOR FISCAL	YEAR EARNINGS	(IN THOUSANDS	) BY YEARS OF SERVICE
--------------	---------------	---------------	-----------------------

Age	1	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
All	0	0	0	uisi	180	882	77	50	1,189

#### MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

				Years <b>R</b>	etired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	2
50-54	0	3	0	0	1	0	0	4
55-59	2	8	4	0	0	0	0	14 11 13
60-64	0	5	3	3	0	0	0	11
65-69	0	0	4	4	5	0	0	13
70-74	0	0	1	3	5	4	0	13
75-79	0	0	1	0	6	3	0	10
80-84	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	2
85+	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	2
ALL	2	18	13	10	18	8	2	71

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years I	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	3,708	0	0	0	0	0	3,708
50-54	0	37,680	0	0	23,418	0	0	34,115
55-59	43,193	42,015	25,367	0	0	0	0	37,427
60-64	0	44,907	36,294	26,163	0	0	0	37,446
65-69	0	0	37,167	26,909	26,105	0	0	29,756
70-74	0	0	61,931	30,841	27,439	24,067	0	29,840
75-79	0	0	30,181	0	27,826	25,585	0	27,389
80-84	0	0	0	0	27,508	0	24,719	26,114
85+	0	0	0	0	0	27,321	24,719	26,020
ALL	43,193	37,840	34,702	27,865	26,978	25,043	24,719	31,446

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	86,386	681,120	451,126	278,650	485,604	200,344		2,232,666

Page 274

				Years Sin	ice Death			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	1	0	1	1	3
70-74	0	0	0	3	1	3	0	7
75-79	0	0	0	0	1	3	1	7 5 3
80-84	0	0	1	0	0	0	2	3
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	3
ALL	0	0	1	4	2	7	7	21

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_				Years Sir	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<b>0</b>
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	15,493	0	11,709	11,709	12,970
70-74	0	0	0	11,709	11,709	13,033	0	12,276
75-79	0	0	0	0	11,709	12,107	11,709	11,948
80-84	0	0	11,709	0	0	0	14,908	13,842
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	11,709	11,709
ALL	0	0	11,709	12,655	11,709	12,447	12,623	12,440

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

				`		/	
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+ ALL
All	0	0	11,709	50,620	23,418	87,129	88,361 261,240

	Years Disabled							
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	1	0	0	0	1	0	0	2
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	1	0	0	0	o e de la contra de la comp	0		2

### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Disabled							
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	51,327	0	0	0	24,471	0	0	37,899
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0 Brand a chil anno a shara	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	51,327	0	0	0	24,471	0	0	37,899

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u> </u>	ALL
All	51,327	0	0	0	24,471	0	0	75,798

Page 276

# **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated	
		<u>Actives</u>	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other Non-Vested
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	23	1	0
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	(2)	0	0
	2. Disability	(1)	0	0
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	20		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	20	1	0

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
A.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	72	1	19
В.	ADDITIONS	2	1	2
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	(3)	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	71	2	21

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

### JULY 1, 1999

	Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AC	CCRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1. Active Members			
<ul><li>a. Elected PERA Police and Fire</li><li>b. No Election (Greater Value)</li><li>a. Tatal</li></ul>	20 <u>0</u>	\$8,530,514 <u>0</u>	\$6,677,425 <u>0</u>
c. Total	20	\$8,530,514	\$6,677,425
2. Former Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	1	\$281,310	\$281,310
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	1	\$281,310	\$281,310
3. Benefit Recipients			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	93	\$27,226,005	\$27,226,005
b. Elected Relief Association	<u>1</u>	<u>355,358</u>	355,358
c. Total	94	\$27,581,363	\$27,581,363
4. Total			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	114	\$36,037,829	\$34,184,740
b. Elected Relief Association	1	355,358	355,358
c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
d. Total	<u>115</u>	<u>36,393,187</u>	<u>34,540,098</u>
B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED AC	TUARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UAA	AL)
1. AAL: (A4)			\$34,540,098

1.		\$34,540,098
2.	Current Assets (3.73% of Table 1, E6)	40,801,133*
3.	UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$(6,261,035)</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$25,190,903.

## Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

### JULY 1, 1999

# A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -094)

	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$36,037,829			
	2.	Elected Relief Association	355,358			
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>			
	4.	Total	\$36,393,187			
B.	PRI	ESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS				
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$697,041			
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	0			
	3.	Total	\$697,041			
C.	PRI	ESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS				
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$1,045,561			
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	0			
	3.	Total	1,045,561			
D.	CUI	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (3.73% of Table 1, E6)	\$40,801,133			
E.	PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS					
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$7,179,476			
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(8,175,905)			
	3.	Total	\$(996,429)			
F.	LOS	SS (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(5,154,119)</u>			
G.	AN	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)				
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$199,774			
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	¢199,771 0			
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	(2,597,852)			
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(61,105)			
	5.	Other	(2,694,936)			
	6.	Total	\$(5,154,119)			
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(6,150,548)			

## DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$6,150,548
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$9,349,195
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$1,083,284
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$5,067,264
5.	Residual Asset Amount: $[(3) + .50 \times (4)]$	\$3,616,916*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$1,283,724 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, Rochester will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

				Ye	ars of Servi	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u> 30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	2	3	0	0	5
45-49	0	0	0	0	1	14	0	0	15
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	2	3	4	9
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	2
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	3	19	4	5	31

## **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

	Years of Service										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL		
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
40-44	0	0	0	0	66,821	61,601	0	0	63,689		
45-49	0	0	0	0	65,422	59,835	0	0	60,208		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	62,827	58,746	68,659	64,059		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	72,120	65,970	69,045		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	0	0	0	66,355	60,429	62,090	68,121	62,457		

#### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
All	0	0	0	0	100	1,148		341	1,936

				Years I	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	4	0	0	0	0	0	4
55-59	1	14	2	0	0	0	0	17
60-64	0	6	4	4	0	0	0	14
65-69	0	0	2	2	2	0	0	6
70-74	0	0	0	8	4	3	0	15
75-79	0	0	0	2	0	2	1	5
80-84	0	0	0	1	0	1	1	3
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
ALL	1	24	8	17	6	6	3	65

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years l	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	18,235	0	0	0	0	0	18,235
55-59	46,615	46,804	23,743	0	0	0	0	44,080
60-64	0	45,746	38,528	27,031	0	0	0	38,337
65-69	0	0	41,356	31,994	27,881	0	0	33,744
70-74	0	0	0	33,189	33,546	27,104	0	32,067
75-79	0	0	0	31,723	0	28,219	23,411	28,659
80-84	0	0	0	40,051	0	27,313	34,588	33,984
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	34,314	34,314
ALL	46,615	41,778	35,539	31,831	31,658	27,511	30,771	35,724

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

_								
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25+	ALL
All	46,615	1,002,672	284,312	541,127	189,948	- 165 066 ···	92.313	2,322,060

				Years Sin				
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	15-19	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	2
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	2	1	1	0	4
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	2
80-84	0	0	0	0	1	1	1	3
85+	0	0	0	0	0	1	2	3
ALL	0	1	0	4	2	5	3	15

### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

## **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Since Death									
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	31,344	0	0	0	0	0	31,344		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	13,650	0	0	0	13,650		
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
70-74	0	0	0	13,390	15,181	11,709	0	13,418		
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	12,451	0	12,451		
80-84	0	0	0	0	11,709	11,709	14,971	12,796		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	12,129	12,847	12,608		
ALL	0	31,344	0	13,520	13,445	12,090	13,555	14,229		

-	тот	AL ANNUA	AL BENEFI	T (ACTUAL	DOLLARS	) BY YEARS	SINCE DEA	АТН
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	31,344	0	54,080	26,890	60,450	40,665	213,435

### **ROCHESTER POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT**

	Years Disabled									
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	1	. 0	1		

### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_	Years Disabled									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	12,915	0	12,915		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	12,915	0	12,915		

_	TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL			
All	0	0	0	0	0	12,915	0	12,915			

### **Rochester Police Consolidation Account**

### **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated			
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>		
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	32	2	0		
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0		
C.	DELETIONS					
	1. Service Retirement	(1)	0	0		
	2. Disability	0	0	0		
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0		
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0		
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0		
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0		
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0		
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0		
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0		
	Vested	31				
	Nonvested	0				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	31	2	0		

		Recipients					
		Retirement Annuitants	Disabled	Survivors			
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	66	1	14			
B.	ADDITIONS	1	0	2			
C.	DELETIONS						
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0			
	2. Death	(2)	0	(1)			
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0			
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0			
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0			
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	65	1	15			

.

### **Rochester Police Consolidation Account**

### Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

### JULY 1, 1999

	Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected Benefits	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AC	CRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1. Active Members		× ,	
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	31	\$14,487,366	\$11,492,994
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	31	\$14,487,36 <del>6</del>	\$11,492,994
2. Former Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	2	\$370,389	\$370,389
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	<u>0</u> 2	\$370,389	\$370,389
3. Benefit Recipients			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	80	\$28,519,038	\$28,519,038
b. Elected Relief Association	<u>1</u>	<u>168,522</u>	<u>168,522</u>
c. Total	81	\$28,687,560	\$28,687,560
4. Total			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	113	\$43,376,793	\$40,382,421
b. Elected Relief Association	1	168,522	168,522
c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	\$0	\$0
d. Total	<u><u>114</u></u>	<u>43,545,315</u>	<u>40,550,943</u>
B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACT	TUARIAL ACCRUI	ED LIABILITY (UAA	 AL)

1. AAL: (A4)	\$40,550,943
2. Current Assets (3.79% of Table 1, E6)	41,444,569*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$(893,626)</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$26,966,439.

### **Rochester Police Consolidation Account**

#### Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

### A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -082)

	1. 2. 3. 4.	Elected PERA Police and Fire Elected Relief Association No Election (Greater Value) Total	\$43,376,793 168,522 <u>0</u> \$43,545,315
B.	PRES	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1. 2. 3.	Elected PERA Police and Fire No Election (Greater Value) Total	\$1,134,234 <u>0</u> \$1,134,234
C.	PRES	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1. 2. 3.	Elected PERA Police and Fire No Election (Greater Value) Total	\$1,701,351 <u>0</u> 1,701,351
D.	CURI	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (3.79% of Table 1, E6)	\$41,444,569
E.	PRES	ENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1. 2. 3.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010) 15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain) Total	\$6,771,867 <u>(5,024,804)</u> \$1,747,063
F.	LOSS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(2,481,902)</u>
G.	ANA	LYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.	MPRIF Mortality PERA Benefit Election Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees Additional Contributions Made Other Total	
H.	AMC	PRTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(734,839)

#### **Rochester Police Consolidation Account**

### DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$734,839
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$13,584,504
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$0
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$734,839
5.	Residual Asset Amount: [(3) + .50 x (4)]	\$367,420*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$1,954,300 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, Rochester will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

			Years of Service								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	30+	ALL		
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó		
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0 0		
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	7	1	8		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	ů 0	Ő	n		
ALL	0	0	0	and a second sec	0	Ō	7	1	8		

### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

\_ \_

- -

_	Years of Service								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	47,873	47,823	47,867
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	47,873	47,823	47,867

### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

	-								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25-29	30+	ALL
	0		0	0	0	0		4/ 823	382,936

_				Years 1	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ō
55-59	1	2	1	0	0	0	0	4
60-64	0	4	1	1	0	0	0	6
65-69	0	2	0	2	3	0	0	7
70-74	0	0	1	1	1	0	1	4
75-79	0	0	1	1	2	3	3	10
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
ALL	1	8	4		6	3	6	33

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years l	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	33,378	30,951	23,645	0	0	0	0	29,731
60-64	0	57,476	36,919	24,221	0	0	0	48,507
65-69	0	54,264	0	24,992	32,943	0	0	36,763
70-74	0	0	55,262	34,193	34,236	0	31,557	38,812
75-79	0	0	56,200	33,799	33,806	32,096	30,556	34,557
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	30,941	30,941
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	24,794	24,794
ALL	33,378	50,042	43,007	28,439	33,446	32,096	29,827	37,087

### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	33,378	400,336	172,028	142,195	200,676	90,200	178,962	1,223,871

				Years Sin	ice Death			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
55-59	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	2
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
70-74	0	0	0	3	0	0	0	1 3
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	3
ALL	Ö	1	1	4	0	1	3	10

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years Sin	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	20,552	0	0	0	20,552
55-59	0	32,622	13,356	0	0	0	0	22,989
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	19,734	0	19,734
70-74	0	0	0	19,559	0	0	0	19,559
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	18,783	18,783
ALL	0	32,622	13,356	19,807	0	19,734	18,783	20,129

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	32,622	13,356	79,228	ridaa kaalaan U. ta	19 734	56,349	201 290

_				Years D	Disabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25+	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	. 0
60-64	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	. 1
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	. 0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	1	0	0	0 :	0	1

### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

		<u>.</u>		Years D	lisabled			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	29,423	0	0	0	0	29,423
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	. 0	29,423	0	0	0	0	29,423

		TOTAL ANN	UAL BENE	FIT (ACTU	AL DOLLA	RS) BY YEA	RS DISABL	ED
Age	≤1	1-4	5-9	10-14	15-19	20-24	25+	ATT

Age	<u>&gt;1</u>	1-4	<u>2-9</u>	10-14	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	0	29,423	0	0	<b>A</b>	0	 29,423

### **Reconciliation of Members**

			Term	inated
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	9	0	0
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	(1)	0	0
	2. Disability	0	0	0
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	8		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	8	0	0

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	32	1	9
В.	ADDITIONS	1	0	1
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	0	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	33	1	10

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

		Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DI	ETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AC	CRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1.	Active Members			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	8	\$3,333,982	\$2,906,276
	b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	c. Total	8	\$3,333,982	\$2,906,276
2.	Former Members			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
	b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	c. Total	<u>0</u> 0	\$0	\$ <u>0</u>
3.	Benefit Recipients			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	44	\$14,885,646	\$14,885,646
	b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0
	c. Total	44	\$14,885,646	\$14,885,646
4.	Total			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	52	\$18,219,628	\$17,791,922
	b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
	c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	\$0	<u>\$0</u>
	d. Total	<u>52</u>	<u>18,219,628</u>	<u>17,791,922</u>
B. DI	ETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED AC	TUARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UAA	AL)

1. AAL: (A4)	\$17,791,922
2. Current Assets (1.30% of Table 1, E6)	14,188,424*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$3,603,498</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$13,845,080.

#### Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

JULY 1, 1999

A.	ACT	UARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -084)	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$18,219,628
	2.	Elected Relief Association	0
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	4.	Total	\$18,219,628
B.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$157,392
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	\$157,392
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$236,087
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	0
	3.	Total	236,087
D.	CUR	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.30% of Table 1, E6)	\$14,188,424
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$4,862,945
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(1,354,792)
	3.	Total	\$3,508,153
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$129,572</u>
G.	ANA	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$715,487
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	0
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	(311,095)
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	5
	5.	Other	(274,825)
	6.	Total	<u>\$129,572</u>
H.	AMO	DRTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$3,637,725

\$3,637,725

(740,820)

2,896,905

6.834519

\$423,864

### St. Cloud Fire Consolidation Account

### **Determination of Fixed Municipal Obligation**

# A. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION OBLIGATION (Before Adjustment for State Aid) 1. Amortizable Base (Item H, Table 9) 2. Special Credit Attributable to Overfunded Sister Account (see Page 3 of Commentary) 3. Net Amortizable Base (1. – 2.) 4. 10-Year Fixed Amortization Factor 5. Fixed Dollar Amount Payable January 2000 and Each Year Through January 2009 (3. ÷ 5.)

#### B. ASSET ACCOUNTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

1.	MPRIF	\$13,845,080*
2.	Estimated Accumulated Employee Contributions (With Allocated Investment Income)	468,569*
3.	Employer-Financed Active Fund	<u>(125,225)</u> *
4.	Total	\$14,188,424*

\*Each of these amounts individually and in total along with all future benefit liabilities are transferred into the PERA Police and Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999.

				Ye	ars of Serv	ice			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ŏ
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	2

### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

	Years of Service								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25-29	<u> 30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	. 0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	65,383	0	65,383
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	67,124	67,124
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	65,383	67,124	66,253

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS	S) BY YEARS OF SERVICE
--	------------------------

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	15-19	20-24	25-29	<u>30</u> + A	LL
	0	0	0	0	0	0	65,383	67,124 132	2,506

				Years I	Retired			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	. 0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
50-54	1	2	0	1	0	0	0	4
55-59	0	2	7	0	0	0	0	9
60-64	0	0	3	5	0	0	0	8
65-69	0	1	0	1	4	0	0	6
70-74	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	2
75-79	0	0	0	1	1	1	1	4
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	1	5	11	9	5	2	2	35

### SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years l	Retired			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	3,483	0	0	0	0	3,483
50-54	30,715	29,231	0	25,119	0	0	0	28,574
55-59	0	27,339	25,636	0	0	0	0	26,014
60-64	0	0	24,308	26,534	0	0	0	25,699
65-69	0	28,476	0	28,539	26,390	0	0	27,096
70-74	0	0	0	28,158	0	0	24,079	26,119
75-79	0	0	0	27,905	27,823	27,944	24,422	27,024
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	24,900	0	24,900
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	30,715	28,323	23,260	26,932	26,677	26,422	24,251	25,866

### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

						,		
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	30,715	141,615	255,860	242,388	133,385	52,844	48,502	905,310

-	Years Since Death										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL			
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
50-54	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1			
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
60-64	0	0	0	1	0	0	0				
65-69	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	2			
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	1				
75-79	0	0	2	1	0	0	1	4 0			
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	Ő	0	Ô			
85+	0	0	1	0	1	Õ	1	3			
ALL	0	0	4	.3	1	an shi dan walan a	4	12			

### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_				Years Sir	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	15-19	20-24	25+	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	16,748	0	0	0	0	16,748
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	16,456	0	0	0	16,456
65-69	0	0	0	16,257	0	0	16,272	16,265
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	16,007	16,007
75-79	0	0	15,933	15,882	0	0	15,912	15,915
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	, 0
85+	0	0	15,596	0	15,578	0	15,151	15,442
ALL	0	0	16,053	16,198	15,578	0	15,836	15,977

### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	15-19	20-24	25+	ALL SAME
A11	0	0	64 212	48,594	15,578	0	63,344	191,724

-				Years D	isabled		
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u> <u>ALL</u>
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0

#### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	25+	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	• <b>0</b>
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	· · · · · · · · · · · · 0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
All	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0

### **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated		
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>	
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	3	0	0	
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0	
C.	DELETIONS				
	1. Service Retirement	(1)	0	0	
	2. Disability	0	0	0	
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0	
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0	
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0	
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0	
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0	
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0	
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0	
	Vested	2			
	Nonvested	0			
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	2	0	0	

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	34	0	12
В.	ADDITIONS	1	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	0	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	35	0	12

### Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

### JULY 1, 1999

		Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected Benefits	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DETERMINATION (	OF ACTUARIAL ACC	RUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1. Active Members			· ·	
a. Elected PERA	A Police and Fire	2	\$1,253,867	\$1,163,641
b. No Election (	Greater Value)		<u>0</u>	0
c. Total	·	<u>0</u> 2	\$1,253,867	\$1,163,641
2. Former Members				
a. Elected PERA	A Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
b. No Election (	Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total		0	\$ <u>0</u>	\$0
3. Benefit Recipients	s			
a. Elected PERA	A Police and Fire*	47	\$12,403,697	\$12,403,697
b. Elected Relief	f Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0
c. Total		47	\$12,403,697	\$12,403,697
4. Total				
a. Elected PERA	Police and Fire	49	\$13,657,564	\$13,567,338
b. Elected Relief	Association	0	0	¢15,507,550 0
c. No Election (	Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	\$ <u>0</u>	\$0
d. Total	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	<u>49</u>	13,657,564	<u>13,567,338</u>
B. DETERMINATION (	OF UNFUNDED ACTL	JARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UA	AL)

1.	AAL: (A4)	\$13,567,338
2.	Current Assets (1.50% of Table 1, E6)	16,353,751*
3.	UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$(2,786,413)</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$11,702,827.

### Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

### JULY 1, 1999

А.	AC1	IUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -159)	
	1. 2. 3. 4.	Elected PERA Police and Fire Elected Relief Association No Election (Greater Value) Total	\$13,657,564 0 <u>0</u>
	4.	l otal	\$13,657,564
В.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$34,241
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	\$34,241
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$51,362
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	51,362
D.	CUR	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.50% of Table 1, E6)	\$16,353,751
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$1,180,498
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(4,449,283)
	3.	Total	\$(3,268,785)
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$486,995</u>
G.	ANA	LYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$1,083,483
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	0
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	0
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(793,312)
	5. 6.	Other Total	<u>196,824</u>
	0.	10m	<u>\$486,995</u>
H.	AMO	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(2,781,790)

### DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$2,781,790
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$1,864,511
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$1,771,225
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$1,010,565
5.	Residual Asset Amount: $[(3) + .50 \times (4)]$	\$2,276,508*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$120,142 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, St. Cloud will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

				Ye	ars of Serv	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	2
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	2	2	0	4
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	1	4	2	0	7

### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

_				Ye	ars of Serv	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	ů 0	Ő
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő
40-44	0	0	0	0	62,757	0	0	0	62,757
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	66,374	0	0	66,374
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	57,615	68,796	0	63,206
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	<b>0</b>	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ő
ALL	. 0	0	0	0	62,757	61,995	68,796	0	64,047

### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL	
All		0	0	0	62,757	247,980		0	448,329	

#### MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

				Years R	etired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	2
55-59	0	1	1	0	0	0	1	3
60-64	0	1	2	0	0	0	0	3
65-69	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	2
70-74	0	0	0	2	0	1	0	3
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	2
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
ALL	0	5	3	2	1	3	2	16

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_				Years <b>F</b>	letired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	29,316	0	0	0	0	0	29,316
55-59	0	44,152	23,648	0	0	0	23,648	30,483
60-64	0	47,219	28,510	0	0	0	0	34,746
65-69	0	53,638	0	0	0	0	23,648	38,643
70-74	0	0	0	34,195	0	25,539	0	31,310
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	30,260	0	30,260
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	28,377	0		28,377
ALL	0	40,728	26,889	34,195	28,377	28,686	23,648	32,152

### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

<u>Age</u>	<1	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	203,640	80,667	68,390	28,377	86,058	47,296	514,432

				Years Sin	ce Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	<u>ALL</u>
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	1	0	1	0	0	1	3
65-69	0	0	0	2	0	0	1	3
70-74	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	0 3 3 2 2 3 1
75-79	0	0	0	1	0	1	1	3
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	U
ALL	0	1	0	5	0	3	3	12

### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years Sin	ce Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	37,362	0	18,918	0	0	18,918	25,066
65-69	0	0	0	18,918	0	0	18,918	18,918
70-74	0	0	0	18,918	0	18,918	0	18,918
75-79	0	0	0	18,918	0	18,918	18,918	18,918
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	26,691	0	26,691
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	37,362	0	18,918	0	21,509	18,918	21,103

### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	37,362	0	94,590	0	64,527	56,754	

60-64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	<50	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	]
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	(
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	(
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
70-74         0 <td>65-69</td> <td>0</td> <td>. 0</td> <td>0</td> <td>0</td> <td>0</td> <td>0</td> <td>0</td> <td></td>	65-69	0	. 0	0	0	0	0	0	
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
85+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
	85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	

#### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	23,648	0	0	0	23,648
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	. 0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	23,648	0	0	0	23,648

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	0	0	23,648	0	0	Δ.	23.648

### **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated			
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>		
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	7	2	0		
B.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0		
C.	DELETIONS					
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0		
	2. Disability	0	0	0		
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0		
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0		
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0		
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0		
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0		
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0		
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0		
	Vested	7				
	Nonvested	0				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	7	2	0		

		Recipients						
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors				
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	16	1	12				
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0				
C.	DELETIONS							
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0				
	2. Death	0	0	0				
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0				
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0				
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	16	1	12				

### Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations

(Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

		Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DE	ETERMINATION OF ACTUARIA	L ACCRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1.	Active Members			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	e 7	\$3,363,401	\$2,719,039
	b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	c. Total	7	\$3,363,401	\$2,719,039
2.	Former Members			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	e 2	\$525,268	\$525,268
	b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	c. Total	2	\$525,268	\$525,268
3.	Benefit Recipients			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	e* 28	\$8,579,606	\$8,579,606
	b. Elected Relief Association	<u>1</u>	195,411	195,411
	c. Total	29	\$8,775,017	\$8,775,017
4.	Total			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	e 37	\$12,468,275	\$11,823,913
	b. Elected Relief Association	1	195,411	195,411
	c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
	d. Total	<u>38</u>	<u>12,663,686</u>	<u>12,019,324</u>

### B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

1.	AAL: (A4)	\$12,019,324
2.	Current Assets (1.52% of Table 1, E6)	16,607,833*
3.	UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$(4,588,509)</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$7,045,002.

# Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

### JULY 1, 1999

А.	AC	TUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -087)					
	1. 2. 3. 4.	Elected PERA Police and Fire Elected Relief Association No Election (Greater Value) Total	\$12,468,275 195,411 <u>0</u>				
	т.	Total	\$12,663,686				
В.	PRF	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS					
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$232,207				
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>				
	3.	Total	\$232,207				
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS					
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$348,311				
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>				
	3.	Total	348,311				
D.	CUF	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.52% of Table 1, E6)	\$16,607,833				
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	J				
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$2,493,456				
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	<u>(4,619,990)</u>				
	3.	Total	\$(2,126,534)				
F.	LOS	SS (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(2,398,131)</u>				
G.	AN	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)					
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$(9,279)				
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	0				
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	(1,025,411)				
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(301,804)				
	5. 6.	Other Total	(1,061,637)				
	ν.	10(4)	<u>\$(2,398,131)</u>				
H.	AMORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]						

### DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$4,524,665
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$4,974,322
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$1,828,582
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$2,696,083
5.	Residual Asset Amount: $[(3) + .50 x (4)]$	\$3,176,624*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$565,299 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, St. Louis Park will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

_	Years of Service									
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL	
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
40-44	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	where we wanted the second sec	
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	4	1	0	5	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	2	4	1	7	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	0	3	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1		
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ô	
ALL	0	0	0	0	ì	6	0 0 <b>8</b>	2	17	

### ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

_	Years of Service								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	53,653	0	0	0	53,653
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	60,340	63,970	0	61,066
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	61,095	61,989	63,723	61,981
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	62,036	0	62,036
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	64,549	64,549
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	53,653	60,592	62,254	64,136	61,382

#### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	30+	ALL
All	0	0	0	0	54	364	498	128	

				Years <b>H</b>	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	1	3	0	0	0	0	0	
55-59	1	3	0	0	0	0	0	4 4 4
60-64	0	0	2	2	0.	0	0	4
65-69	0	1	1	0	2	3	0	7
70-74	0	0	0	0	2	5	1	7 8
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
80-84	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
ALL	2	7	3	2	5	8	3	30

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Retired										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL			
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
50-54	48,989	21,294	0	0	0	0	0	28,218			
55-59	45,494	49,986	0	0	0	0	0	48,863			
60-64	0	0	49,765	31,633	0	0	0	40,699			
65-69	0	57,118	68,130	0	29,337	34,636	0	41,119			
70-74	0	0	0	0	36,329	31,680	34,315	33,172			
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	38,707	38,707			
80-84	0	0	0	0	39,330	0	0	39,330			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	32,464	32,464			
ALL	47,242	38,708	55,887	31,633	34,132	32,789	35,162	37,828			

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	25+	ALL
All	94,484	270,956	167.661	63,266		262,312	105,486	1,134,840

				Years Sin	ce Death			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
65-69	0	0	0	1	1	2	0	
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	1	2	4 3
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	2
i i e i n <b>a F</b> Faan Grieg	0	۸	1		2	3	3	10

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years Sir	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	13,458	0	0	0	0	13,458
65-69	0	0	0	16,855	18,647	15,331	0	16,541
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	18,389	15,440	16,423
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	16,511	0	12,041	14,276
ALL	0	0	13,458	16,855	17,579	16,350	14,307	15,744

### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
	0	V	15,458	16,855	35 158	49.030	42 921	157,440

	_			Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	2	0	0	1	0	0	3
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3 0 0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó.
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	Ó	0	0	0
ALL		2	in the second	0	1	0	0	3

### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	32,830	0	0	36,165	0	0	33,942
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	32,830	0	0	36,165	0	0	33,942

### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	65,660	0	u in in line of it i <b>U</b> ver	36,165	U de la compañía de l	0	101,826

Page 316

#### MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

### **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated	
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other Non-Vested
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	19	2	0
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	(2)	0	0
	2. Disability	0	0	0
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	17		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	17	2	0

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	29	3	10
В.	ADDITIONS	2	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	(1)	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	30	3	10

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

### JULY 1, 1999

	Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AC	CRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1. Active Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	17	\$8,343,595	\$6,999,299
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0
c. Total	17	\$8,343,595	\$6,999,299
2. Former Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	2	\$479,675	\$479,675
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u> 2	<u>0</u>	0
c. Total	2	\$479,675	\$479,675
3. Benefit Recipients			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	42	\$15,142,524	\$15,142,524
b. Elected Relief Association	<u>1</u>	276,396	<u>276,396</u>
c. Total	43	\$15,418,920	\$15,418,920
4. Total			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	61	\$23,965,794	\$22,621,498
b. Elected Relief Association	1	276,396	276,396
c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
d. Total	<u>62</u>	24,242,190	<u>22,897,894</u>
B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED AC	TUARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UA	AL)
1. AAL: (A4)			\$22,897,894

1. AAL: (A4)	\$22,897,894
2. Current Assets (2.70% of Table 1, E6)	29,454,732*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$(6,556,838)</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$13,329,323.

#### Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

Α.	ACT	UARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -096)	
	1. 2. 3.	Elected PERA Police and Fire Elected Relief Association No Election (Greater Value)	\$23,965,794 276,396
	4.	Total	\$24,242,190
B.	PRES	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1. 2. 3.	Elected PERA Police and Fire No Election (Greater Value) Total	\$491,823 <u>0</u> \$491,823
C.	PRES	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1. 2. 3.	Elected PERA Police and Fire No Election (Greater Value) Total	\$737,734 <u>0</u> 737,734
D.		RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (2.70% of Table 1, E6)	\$29,454,732
E.		SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	. ,
2.	1. 2. 3.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010) 15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain) Total	\$3,050,472 (7,735,962) \$(4,685,490)
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(1,756.609)</u>
G.	ANA	LYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.	MPRIF Mortality PERA Benefit Election Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees Additional Contributions Made Other Total	\$(108,912) 0 (437,042) (756,753) <u>(453,902)</u> <u>\$(1,756,609)</u>
H.	AMC	DRTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(6,442,099)

#### St. Louis Park Police Consolidation Account

#### DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$6,442,099
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$9,568,571
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$1,255,934
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$5,186,165
5.	Residual Asset Amount: $[(3) + .50 \times (4)]$	\$3,849,017*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$1,215,063 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, St. Louis Park will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

				Ye	ars of Servi	ice		
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	<u>30+</u> <u>ALL</u>
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
40-44	0	0	0	0	7	18	0	0 25
45-49	0	0	0	0	10	61	8	0 79
50-54	0	0	0	0	5	23	15	3 46
55-59	0	0	0	1	0	3	1	4 9
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
65+	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0 1
	0	. 0	0	1	23	105	24	7 160

#### ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

				Ye	ars of Servi	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	60,844	63,880	0	0	63,030
45-49	0	0	0	0	60,414	62,391	67,959	0	62,705
50-54	0	0	0	0	58,179	62,148	70,208	61,895	64,328
55-59	0	0	0	52,478	0	59,379	61,947	67,833	62,655
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	<b>0</b>	0	0	0	51,791	0	0	0	51,791
ALL	0	0	0	52,478	59,684	62,507	69,114	65,288	63,151

# PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u> ALL
All	0	0	0	53		6,563	1,659	457 10,104

				Years Re	tired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	4	12	0	0	0	1	0	17
55-59	7	17	10	0	0	0	0	34
60-64	3	17	14	2	0	0	0	36
65-69	0	12	15	11	10	1	0	49
70-74	0	2	21	16	34	14	0	87
75-79	0	0	2	12	18	16	4	52
80-84	0	0	0	2	14	11	7	34
85+	0	0	0	0	1	10	8	19
ALL	14	60	62	43	<b>77</b>	53	19	328

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years l	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25</u> +	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	35,109	39,278	0	0	0	38,853	0	38,272
55-59	37,902	48,622	31,333	0	0	0	0	41,330
60-64	55,794	51,485	42,129	33,992	0	0	0	47,234
65-69	0	55,024	47,247	37,781	35,346	37,612	0	44,401
70-74	0	67,355	43,212	38,736	37,240	36,102	0	39,466
75-79	0	0	39,245	39,940	37,366	35,825	36,981	37,529
80-84	0	0	0	38,931	38,723	36,628	34,247	37,136
85+	0	0	0	0	39,287	35,545	36,169	36,005
ALL	40,938	49,469	41,900	38,616	37,320	36,103	35,632	40,438

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	573	2 0 6 9	2,597	1,660	2,873	1,913		13,263

Page 322

				Years Sin	ice Death		
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u> <u>ALL</u>
<50	0	0	1	3	1	0	0 5
50-54	0	1	0	1	0	0	0 5 1 3
55-59	0	1	1	3	0	0	0 5
60-64	0	0	1	0	1	1	0 5 1 4 2 19 6 27 4 15
65-69	0	0	3	3	7	4	2 19
70-74	0	0	0	2	12	7	6 27
75-79	0	0	1	2	5	3	4 15
80-84	0	0	2	0	4	9	19 34
85+	0	0	1	0	1	4	20 26
ALL	0	2	10	14	31	28	53 138

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years Sin	ice Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	16,246	4,826	16,291	0	0	9,403
50-54	0	13,350	0	21,516	0	0	21,564	18,810
55-59	0	44,708	21,429	17,203	0	0	0	23,549
60-64	0	0	21,214	0	19,092	20,912	18,821	20,010
65-69	0	0	24,177	18,752	19,171	18,730	20,840	19,978
70-74	0	0	0	20,656	18,844	18,538	17,558	18,613
75-79	0	0	17,685	18,453	18,304	19,711	19,422	18,862
80-84	0	0	18,465	0	19,702	19,255	19,536	19,418
85+	0	0	17,198	0	18,288	19,006	19,344	19,169
ALL	0	29,029	20,323	15,863	18,849	19,073	19,305	19,021

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

				· ·		<u> </u>		
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0		203.230	222,082	584.319	574 044	1 000 1/5	A CAL 000

				Years D	lisabled		
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	<u>25+</u> <u>ALL</u>
<50	0	1	0	0	0	0	0 1
50-54	0	5	0	0	0	0	0 5
55-59	1	4	1	0	0	0	0 6
60-64	1	3	1	0	0	0	0 5
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
ALL	2	13	2	0	0	0	0 17

# **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

## **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years D	isabled		
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u> <u>ALL</u>
<50	0	33,553	0	0	0	0	0 33,553
50-54	0	46,209	0	0	0	0	0 46,209
55-59	49,750	45,771	42,835	0	0	0	0 45,945
60-64	29,427	55,780	54,525	0	0	0	0 50,258
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	39,589	47,309	48,680	0	0	0	0 46,562

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

				`		,		
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	79,178	615.017	97,360	akadina <b>O</b>	0.0	0	0	791,554

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Term	inated
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other Non-Vested
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	176	1	0
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	(14)	0	0
	2. Disability	(2)	(1)	0
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	160		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	160	0	0

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	323	14	134
В.	ADDITIONS	15	3	13
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	(10)	0	(6)
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	(3)
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	328	17	138

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

		Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DE	TERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AC	CCRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1.	Active Members			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	155	\$70,849,445	\$55,660,019
	b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>5</u>	<u>1,967,478</u>	<u>1,474,062</u>
	c. Total	160	\$72,816,923	\$57,134,081
2.	Former Members			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
	b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	c. Total	0	\$ <del>0</del>	\$0
3.	Benefit Recipients			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	483	\$161,570,360	\$161,570,360
	b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	c. Total	483	\$161,570,360	\$161,570,360
4.	Total			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	638	\$232,419,805	\$217,230,379
	b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
	c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>5</u>	<u>\$1,967,478</u>	<u>\$1,474,062</u>
	d. Total	<u>643</u>	234,387,283	218,704,441

# B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

1. AAL: (A4)	\$218,704,441
2. Current Assets (18.77% of Table 1, E6)	205,078,689*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$13.625,752</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$143,340,838.

# Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)

(Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

Α.	ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BEN	EFITS (Table 8 -163)
	1. Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$232,419,805
	2. Elected Relief Association	0
	3. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>1,967,478</u>
	4. Total	\$234,387,283
B.	PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRI	BUTIONS
	1. Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$5,723,100
	2. No Election (Greater Value)	185,887
	3. Total	\$5,908,987
C.	PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPA	AL CONTRIBUTIONS
	1. Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$8,584,651
	2. No Election (Greater Value)	278,831
	3. Total	8,863,482
D.	CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (18.77% of Tab	ble 1, E6) \$205,078,689
E.	PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNIC	IPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
	1. Initial Contribution (amortized through December 3)	1, 2010) \$53,421,119
	2. 15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(41,355,552)
	3. Total	\$12,065,567
F.	LOSS (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$2,470,558</u>
G.	ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1. MPRIF Mortality	\$(454,428)
	2. PERA Benefit Election	0
	3. Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	(124,550)
	4. Additional Contributions Made	. (4)
	5. Other	3,049,540
	6. Total	\$2,470,558
H.	AMORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$14,536,125

# **Determination of Fixed Municipal Obligation**

#### A. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION OBLIGATION (Before Adjustment for State Aid)

1.	Amortizable Base (Item H, Table 9)	\$14,536,125
2.	Special Credit Attributable to Overfunded Sister Account (see Page 3 of Commentary)	(14,256,133)
3.	Net Amortizable Base $(1 2.)$	279,992
4.	10-Year Fixed Amortization Factor	6.834519
5.	Fixed Dollar Amount Payable January 2000 and Each Year Through January 2009 (3. ÷ 5.)	\$40,967

#### B. ASSET ACCOUNTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

1.	MPRIF	\$143,340,838*
2.	Estimated Accumulated Employee Contributions (With Allocated Investment Income)	10,444,511*
3.	Employer-Financed Active Fund	<u>51,293,340</u> *
4.	Total	\$205,078,689*

\*Each of these amounts individually and in total along with all future benefit liabilities are transferred into the PERA Police and Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999.

				Ye	ars of Servi	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	<u>ALL</u>
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 31
40-44	0	0	0	0	22	9	0	0	31
45-49	0	0	0	0	11	38	7	0	56
50-54	0	0	0	0	2	24	38	11	75
55-59	0	0	0	0	2	5	9	20	36
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	. 2
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	37	76	55	32	200

#### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

				Ye	ars of Serv	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	62,639	61,967	0	0	62,444
45-49	0	0	0	0	61,298	58,321	67,412	0	60,042
50-54	0	0	0	0	57,188	58,972	64,157	62,700	62,098
55-59	0	0	0	0	58,545	55,906	61,710	67,242	63,801
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	69,024	81,374	75,199
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	61,724	58,800	64,259	66,122-	62,013

#### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>		ALL
All	0	0	0	Ō	2,284	4,469	3,534	2,116	12,403

		Years Retired						
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	·· 1
50-54	7	16	0	0	0	0	0	23
55-59	7	20	30	3	0	0	0	60
60-64	1	13	19	7	1	0	0	41
65-69	0	6	13	13	10	1	1	44
70-74	0	3	10	13	22	18	3	69
75-79	0	0	4	5	19	15	3	46
80-84	0	0	0	1	8	8	10	27
85+	0	0	0	0	1	2	12	15
ALL	15	59	76	42	61	44	29	326

# SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years I	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	6,179	0	0	0	0	0	6,179
50-54	29,800	29,202	0	0	0	0	0	29,384
55-59	46,213	38,618	36,400	27,529	0	0	0	37,841
60-64	47,755	49,780	39,206	36,605	31,253	0	0	42,129
65-69	0	52,120	43,082	36,091	35,594	29,298	14,660	39,588
70-74	0	62,591	39,899	38,005	35,745	34,231	30,502	37,317
75-79	0	0	40,755	38,470	36,586	33,512	31,128	35,795
80-84	0	0	0	41,593	36,089	32,951	31,859	33,796
85+	0	0	0	0	31,137	35,301	33,229	33,366
ALL	38,656	40,566	38,934	36,572	35,878	33,690	31,617	36,982

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
	579,840	2,393,394	2,958,984	1,536,024	2,188,558	1,482,360	916,893	12,056,132

				Years Sir	ice Death		
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	5-9	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u> ALL
<50	0	3	1	1	4	0	0 9
50-54	0	0	0	2	2	Ő	0 4
55-59	0	1	3	0	2	0	1 7
60-64	0	0	3	0	1	1	1 6
65-69	0	0	0	4	3	5	$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
70-74	0	1	5	6	8	6	4 30
75-79	0	0	5	0	9	6	9 29
80-84	0	0	3	2	4	4	9 8886 9 3 2 2 2
85+	0	0	3	3	7	4	14 31
ALL	0	5	23	18	40	26	41 153

## SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_	<u> </u>			Years Sir	ice Death			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	31,861	3,571	3,453	3,518	0	0	12,964
50-54	0	0	0	20,988	21,024	0	0	21,006
55-59	0	24,839	20,485	0	20,789	0	20,837	21,244
60-64	0	0	18,640	0	20,679	20,431	19,499	19,422
65-69	0	0	0	20,328	17,518	18,623	19,791	19,090
70-74	0	15,146	19,556	19,945	18,420	17,617	19,929	18,846
75-79	0	0	19,684	0	18,965	18,566	19,710	19,238
80-84	0	0	19,561	19,634	19,441	19,195	19,677	19,527
85+	0	0	19,396	19,371	19,369	19,064	18,247	18,826
ALL	0	27,114	18,870	19,100	17,558	18,603	19,253	18,881

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

<u>Age</u>		1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
All	0	135,570	434,010	343,800	702,320	483.678	720 272	<u>ALL</u> 2,888,793

Page 331

-				Years D	lisabled			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	6	0	0	1	0	0	0	7
50-54	20	16	2	1	0	0	0	39
55-59	0	10	0	0	0	0	0	10
60-64	0	4	0	0	0	0	0	4
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ō
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	6 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26	30	2	2	0	0	0	60

#### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	31,000	0	0	12,327	0	0	0	28,332
50-54	38,100	38,847	43,172	30,328	0	0	0	38,467
55-59	0	43,683	0	0	0	0	0	43,683
60-64	0	52,578	0	0	0	0	0	52,578
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	. 0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL.	36,462	42,290	43,172	21,328	0	0	0	39,095

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	25+	ALL
All	948,012	1,200,700	86,344	42,656	<u>о</u>	0	0	2 245 700

# **Reconciliation of Members**

			Term	inated
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>
A.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	243	4	0
B.	ADDITIONS	0	1	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	(15)	0	0
	2. Disability	(28)	0	0
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0
	5. Terminated – Deferred	(1)	0	0
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0
	8. Returned as Active	1	(1)	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
	Vested	200		
	Nonvested	0		
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	200	4	0

		Recipients					
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors			
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	320	28	158			
В.	ADDITIONS	16	32	6			
C.	DELETIONS						
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0			
	2. Death	(10)	0	(9)			
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0			
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0			
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	(2)			
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	326	60	153			

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

	Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected Benefits	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL ACC	CRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1. Active Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	199	\$94,579,050	\$77,490,669
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>1</u>	420,535	<u>311,854</u>
c. Total	200	\$94,999,585	\$77,802,523
2. Former Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	4	\$1,112,720	\$1,112,720
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	4	\$1,112,720	\$1,112,720
3. Benefit Recipients			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	539	\$171,841,936	\$171,841,936
b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	539	\$171,841,936	\$171,841,936
4. Total			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	742	\$267,533,706	\$250,445,325
b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>1</u>	<u>\$420,535</u>	<u>\$311,854</u>
d. Total	<u>743</u>	<u>267,954,241</u>	250,757,179
B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACT	UARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UA	AL)
1. AAL: (A4)			\$250,757,179
2. Current Assets (24.11% of Table 1, E6)			263,422,695*
			,

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$136,224,951.

3. UAAL: (B1-B2)

\$(12,665,516)

#### Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

# A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -171)

	1. 2.	Elected PERA Police and Fire Elected Relief Association	\$267,533,706 0
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	420,535
	4.	Total	<b>\$267,954,2</b> 41
B.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$6,425,174
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>37,791</u>
	3.	Total	\$6,462,965
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$9,637,761
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>56,687</u>
	3.	Total	9,694,448
Đ.	CUR	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (24.11% of Table 1, E6)	\$263,422,695
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTION	1S
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$55,780,899
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	<u>(67,419,584)</u>
	3.	Total	\$(11,638,685)
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$12,818</u>
G.	ANA	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$(810,128)
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	0
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	0
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(2,099,840)
	5.	Other	<u>2,922,786</u>
	6.	Total	<u>\$12,818</u>
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(11,625,867)

#### DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$11,625,867
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$114,532,228
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$0
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$11,625,867
5.	Residual Asset Amount: $[(3) + .50 \times (4)]$	\$5,812,934*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$14,007,610 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, St. Paul will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

	Years of Service											
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL			
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	. 0			
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
45-49	0	0	0	0	1	2	0	0	3			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	1	3			
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	- 1			
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<b>0</b>			
ALL	0	0	0	0	1	4		1	7			

#### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

	Years of Service											
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL			
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
45-49	0	0	0	0	60,571	52,488	0	0	55,182			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	59,412	0	61,269	60,031			
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	58,896	0	58,896			
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
ALL	0	0	0	<b>0</b> .	60,571	55,950	58,896	61,269	57,790			

#### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

						50. L (20) 2			~~
Age		1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
All	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0	0	0	60,571	223,800	58,896	61,269	404,530

_				Years I	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
55-59	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	2
60-64	0	1	0	0	1	0	0	2
65-69	0	0	2	3	0	1	0	6
70-74	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
75-79	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	2
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	1	1	4	4	2	under setter i de la 🗖 autoritation de	0	15

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Retired										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL			
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
50-54	0	0	33,444	0	0	0	0	33,444			
55-59	51,227	0	33,161	0	0	0	0	42,194			
60-64	0	51,229	0	0	32,876	0	0	42,053			
65-69	0	0	32,575	32,709	0	32,436	0	32,619			
70-74	0	0	0	32,260	0	0	0	32,260			
75-79	0	0	0	0	31,947	0	0	31,947			
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	31,405	0	31,405			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
ALL	51,227	51,229	32,939	32,597	32,412	31,749	0	34,978			

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

A ~~~	<u>_1</u>	1 /	50	10 14	16 10	00.04	0.5.	and the second sec
Age		[-4		10-14	12-19	20-74	/ <u>/</u> +	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		20 24	251	<u>ALL</u>
2010 B 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	ويرجا ويبار وحاور والمترجر والارار الم		Salah da sera sera sera sera sera sera sera ser	and a second second second	the second se			
	이 한 한 것이 같아요? 그 것이 느 한 것이다.		C 40 A 20 T - 1 - 1 - 1		, sa sunsi sub li Albert		A.A.A	
· A 11 · · ·	51 337	<b>51 310</b>	121 756	170 700	61 821	05 217		and the second
All				110 177		95 747	in the second	524,670
	····	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1			V	524,670
	and the second sec		and the second second second		and a sector of the sector.	and the second second second second		

Page 338

	Years Since Death									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0 1		
75-79	0	0	0	0	1	1	1	3 1 1		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1		
ALL	0	0	1 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	0	1	2	3	6		

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_		Years Since Death										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL				
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	17,073	17,073				
75-79	0	0	0	0	17,164	17,201	17,226	17,197				
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	17,022	0	17,022				
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	16,578	16,578				
ALL	0	0	0	0	17,164	17,112	16,959	17,044				

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

						,		
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	0	0	0	17,164	34,224	50,877	102,264

.

				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	3	0	0	0	0	0	3
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	3	0	0	0	0	0	3

## **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_	Years Disabled								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
<50	0	19,265	0	0	0	0	0	19,265	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	0	19,265	0	0	0	0	0	19,265	

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25+	ALL
A11	0	57,795	0	a la compañía de la c		Reillerere i einen fürferfühlter i Auf		

# **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated			
		<u>Actives</u>	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>		
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	8	0	0		
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0		
C.	DELETIONS					
	1. Service Retirement	(1)	0	0		
	2. Disability	0	0	0		
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0		
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0		
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0		
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0		
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0		
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0		
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0		
	Vested	7				
	Nonvested	0				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	7	0	0		

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	14	3	6
В.	ADDITIONS	1	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	0	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	15	3	6

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

# JULY 1, 1999

			Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A.	DE	TERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AC	CRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
	1.	Active Members			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	7	\$3,091,678	\$2,496,708
		b. No Election (Greater Value)	0	0	¢2,190,700 0
		c. Total	<u>0</u> 7	\$3,091,678	\$2,496,70 <sup>8</sup>
	2.	Former Members			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	0	\$ <u>0</u>	\$ <u>0</u>
	3.	Benefit Recipients			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	24	\$6,933,898	\$6,933,898
		b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0
		c. Total	24	\$6,933,898	\$6,933,898
	4.	Total			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	31	\$10,025,576	<u>ዋ</u> በ 420 ረዕረ
		b. Elected Relief Association	0	\$10,025,570 0	\$9,430,606 0
		c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	\$0
		d. Total	<u>31</u>	<u>10,025,576</u>	<u>9,430,606</u>
B.	DE	TERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACT	FUARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UAA	L)
	1.	AAL: (A4)			\$9,430,606

1.	AAL: (A4)	\$9,430,606
2.	Current Assets (0.73% of Table 1, E6)	7,954,278*
3.	UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$1,476,328</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$6,095,070.

# Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

## JULY 1, 1999

Α.	ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALU	JE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -1	70)
	<ol> <li>Elected PERA Police and I</li> <li>Elected Relief Association</li> <li>No Election (Greater Value</li> <li>Total</li> </ol>	Fire	\$10,025,576 0 <u>0</u> \$10,025,576
B.	PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURI	E EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	<ol> <li>Elected PERA Police and F</li> <li>No Election (Greater Value</li> <li>Total</li> </ol>		\$215,588 <u>0</u> \$215,588
C.	PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE	E REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIO	DNS
	<ol> <li>Elected PERA Police and F</li> <li>No Election (Greater Value</li> <li>Total</li> </ol>	Fire	\$323,382 <u>0</u> 323,382
D.	CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL	ASSETS (0.73% of Table 1, E6)	\$7,954,278
E.	PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE	E ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBU	TIONS
E	<ol> <li>Initial Contribution (amorti</li> <li>15-year Amortization of pri</li> <li>Total</li> </ol>	zed through December 31, 2010)	\$3,260,370 (2.039,784) \$1,220,586
F.	LOSS (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]		<u>\$311,742</u>
G.	ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)		
	<ol> <li>MPRIF Mortality</li> <li>PERA Benefit Election</li> <li>Special MPRIF Election for</li> <li>Additional Contributions M</li> <li>Other</li> <li>Total</li> </ol>		\$73,371 0 0 <u>238,371</u> <u>\$311,742</u>
H.	AMORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/3	30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$1,532,328

## **Determination of Fixed Municipal Obligation**

#### A. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION OBLIGATION (Before Adjustment for State Aid)

B.

1.	Amortizable Base (Item H, Table 9)	\$1,532,328
2.	Special Credit Attributable to Overfunded Sister Account (see Page 3 of Commentary)	0
3.	Net Amortizable Base $(1 2.)$	1,532,328
4.	10-Year Fixed Amortization Factor	6.834519
5.	Fixed Dollar Amount Payable January 2000 and Each Year Through January 2009 (3. ÷ 5.)	\$224,204
ASS	ET ACCOUNTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999	
1.	MPRIF	\$6,095,070*
2.	Estimated Accumulated Employee Contributions (With Allocated Investment Income)	424,567*
3.	Employer-Financed Active Fund	<u>1,434,641</u> *
4.	Total	\$7,954,278*

\*Each of these amounts individually and in total along with all future benefit liabilities are transferred into the PERA Police and Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999.

				Ye	ars of Servi	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u> 30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Δ
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	2
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	2
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0 0 0 2 1 2 1 2 1 0 0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0		0	0	1	4	0	1	6

## **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

				Ye	ars of Serv	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	64,248	58,007	0	0	61,128
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	61,524	0	0	61,524
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	63,426	0	61,015	62,221
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	51,994	0	0	51,994
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	0	0	0	0	64,248	58,738	0	61,015	60,036

#### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
A11	0	0	0	0	64,248	234,952	0	61,015	360,216

				Years F	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	2
55-59	1	1	1	0	0	0	0	3
60-64	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	2
65-69	1	0	1	2	3	0	0	.7
70-74	0	0	1	1	3	0	0	5
75-79	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	2
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	- Ber en de la seconda de l
85+	0	0	0	1	0	1	0	2
ALL	2	1	6	i shi ka 🖌 🖉			0	-24

## **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years I	Retired			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	21,696	0	0	0	0	21,696
55-59	60,558	30,568	21,172	0	0	0	0	37,433
60-64	0	0	30,040	33,665	0	0	0	31,853
65-69	46,917	0	34,491	31,376	30,742	0	0	33,769
70-74	0	0	29,396	29,181	34,855	0	0	32,628
75-79	0	0	0	30,174	0	29,067	0	29,621
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	32,338	0	32,338
85+	0	0	0	32,020	0	38,037	0	35,029

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25+	ALL
All	107,476	30,568	158,490	10/,/24		99,441	0	

Page 346

_	Years Since Death							
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	. 0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
65-69	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	2
70-74	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
75-79	0	0	2	0	0	0	1	3
80-84	0	0	0	0	1	1	2	4
85+	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
ALL	0	0	2	3	3	2	3	13

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_	Years Since Death								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	. 0	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
55-59	0	0	0	15,125	0	0	0	15,125	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	15,025	0	15,025	
65-69	0	0	0	14,832	14,715	0	0	14,774	
70-74	0	0	0	14,590	0	0	0	14,590	
75-79	0	0	14,525	0	0	0	14,506	14,519	
80-84	0	0	0	0	14,398	14,370	13,415	13,900	
85+	0	0	0	0	14,227	0	0	14,227	
ALL	0	0	14,525	14,849	14,447	14,698	13,779	14,436	

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<1	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	0	29,050	44,547	43,341	29,396	11 227	187,668

				V r				
	_				Disabled			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	· · . 0	0

# **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

## **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

-	Years Disabled									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

						,		
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated		
		<u>Actives</u>	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>	
A.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	8	0	0	
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0	
C.	DELETIONS				
	1. Service Retirement	(2)	0	0	
	2. Disability	0	0	0	
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0	
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0	
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0	
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0	
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0	
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0	
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0	
	Vested	6			
	Nonvested	0			
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	6	0	0	

			Recipients	
		Retirement Annuitants	Disabled	Survivors
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	23	0	13
В.	ADDITIONS	2	0	1
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	(1)	0	(1)
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	24	0	13

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

## JULY 1, 1999

•

			Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected Benefits	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
Α.	DETI	ERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL ACC	CRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
	1. A	Active Members			
	а	. Elected PERA Police and Fire	6	\$2,629,714	\$2,070,797
	b	. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	¢_,070,797
	с	. Total	6	\$2,629,714	\$2,070,797
	2. F	former Members			
	а	. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
	b	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	с	. Total	0	\$0	\$ <u>0</u>
	3. E	Benefit Recipients			
	a	. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	37	\$9,623,671	\$9,623,671
	b	Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	с	. Total	37	\$9,623,671	\$9,623,671
	4. T	otal			
	а	. Elected PERA Police and Fire	43	\$12,253,385	\$11 COA ACP
	b		45 0	912,235,585 0	\$11,694,468 0
	c		<u>0</u>	\$ <u>0</u>	\$0
	d		<u>43</u>	<u>12,253,385</u>	<u>50</u> <u>11,694,468</u>
B.	DET	ERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACT	UARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UA)	
		AL: (A4)			\$11 694 468

1. AAL: (A4)	\$11,694,468
2. Current Assets (1.01% of Table 1, E6)	11,021,553*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$672,915</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$9,216,531.

# Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

## JULY 1, 1999

A.	AC	TUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -157)	
	1. 2.	Elected PERA Police and Fire Elected Relief Association	\$12,253,385 0
	3. 4.	No Election (Greater Value) Total	<u>0</u> \$12,253,385
B.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1. 2. 3.	Elected PERA Police and Fire No Election (Greater Value) Total	\$202,235 <u>0</u> \$202,235
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1. 2.	Elected PERA Police and Fire No Election (Greater Value)	\$303,353 <u>0</u>
	3.	Total	303,353
D.	CUR	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.01% of Table 1, E6)	\$11,021,553
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1. 2. 3.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010) 15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain) Total	\$4,692,492 ( <u>3,987,292)</u> \$705,200
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$21,044</u>
G.	ANA	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.	MPRIF Mortality PERA Benefit Election Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees Additional Contributions Made Other Total	\$35,049 0 0 <u>(14,005) \$21,044</u>
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$726,244

# **Determination of Fixed Municipal Obligation**

#### Α. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION OBLIGATION (Before Adjustment for State Aid) 1. Amortizable Base (Item H, Table 9) \$726,244 2. Special Credit Attributable to Overfunded Sister Account (see 0 Page 3 of Commentary) 3. Net Amortizable Base (1, -2)726,244 4. 10-Year Fixed Amortization Factor 6.834519 5. Fixed Dollar Amount Payable January 2000 and Each Year \$106,261 Through January 2009 $(3. \div 5.)$ Β. ASSET ACCOUNTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999 1. **MPRIF** \$9,216,531\* 2. Estimated Accumulated Employee Contributions 378,209\* (With Allocated Investment Income) 3. **Employer-Financed Active Fund** 1,426,813\* 4. Total \$11,021,553\*

\*Each of these amounts individually and in total along with all future benefit liabilities are transferred into the PERA Police and Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999.

# VIRGINIA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

				Ye	ars of Serv	ice									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL						
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0						
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0						
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0						
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0						
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0						
45-49	0	0	0	0	2	4	0	0	6						
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1	2						
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	. 0						
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0						
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0						
ALL	0	0	0	0	2	5	0	1	8						

#### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

		Years of Service										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u> 30+</u>	ALL			
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	··· 0			
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
45-49	0	0	0	0	44,443	47,684	0	0	46,604			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	42,942	0	61,361	52,152			
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
ALL	0	0	0	0	44,443	46,736	0	61,361	47,991			

#### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u> :	ALL
	0	. 0	0	0	88,886			61,361	383,928

# VIRGINIA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

	Years Retired											
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL				
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
55-59	0	1	2	0	0	0	0	3				
60-64	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1				
65-69	0	0	0	1	1	0	0	2				
70-74	0	0	1	1	0	2	0	4				
75-79	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1				
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1				
ALL	0	1	4	3		2	. 1	12				

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

Years Retired											
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL			
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
55-59	0	34,078	29,916	0	0	0	0	31,303			
60-64	0	0	42,788	0	0	0	0	42,788			
65-69	0	0	0	30,737	29,755	0	0	30,246			
70-74	0	0	24,038	17,898	0	26,204	0	23,586			
75-79	0	0	0	42,255	0	0	0	42,255			
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	7,768	7,768			
ALL	0	34,078	31,665	30,297	29,755	26,204	7,768	28,463			

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>≤1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	34,078	126,660	90,891	29,755	52,408	7,768	341,556

# VIRGINIA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

_	Years Since Death										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL			
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	· 0	0 0			
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0			
65-69	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1			
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1 0 1			
75-79	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	I			
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ô			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
ALL	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	2			

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_	Years Since Death									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65-69	0	0	0	14,287	0	0	0	14,287		
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
75-79	0	0	12,966	0	0	0	0	12,966		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	0	12,966	14,287	0	0	0	13,627		

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24		ALL
All	0	0	12,966	14,287	0	0	0	

Page 355

# VIRGINIA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

_	Years Disabled									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0		
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
85+	0 Horandeau carried versiaed	<b>0</b> 6811 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 -	0	0 5285555555555555555	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		

## **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

1								
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
All	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

# Virginia Police Consolidation Account

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated			
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>		
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	8	0	0		
B.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0		
C.	DELETIONS					
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0		
	2. Disability	0	0	0		
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0		
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0		
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0		
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0		
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0		
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0		
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0		
	Vested	8				
	Nonvested	0				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	8	0	0		

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	12	0	3
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	0	0	(1)
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	12	0	2

.

## Virginia Police Consolidation Account

#### Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

			Number of Participants	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A.	DE	TERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AC	CRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
	1.	Active Members			
		<ul><li>a. Elected PERA Police and Fire</li><li>b. No Election (Greater Value)</li><li>c. Total</li></ul>	8 <u>0</u>	\$2,889,987 <u>0</u>	\$2,245,438 <u>0</u>
			8	\$2,889,987	\$2,245,438
	2.	Former Members			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	0	\$0	\$0
	3.	Benefit Recipients			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	14	\$3,943,943	\$3,943,943
		b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0
		c. Total	14	\$3,943,943	\$3,943,943
	4.	Total			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	22	\$6,833,930	\$6,189,381
		b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
		c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
		d. Total	<u>22</u>	<u>6,833,930</u>	<u>6,189,381</u>
B.	DE	TERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACT	UARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UAA	L)
	1.	AAL: (A4)			\$6,189,381
	2.	Current Assets (1.02% of Table 1, E6)			11,122,719*
	3.	UAAL: (B1-B2)			<u>\$(4,933,338)</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$3,943,943.

# Virginia Police Consolidation Account

## Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

A.	ACTUA	RIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -154)	
	1. Ele	ected PERA Police and Fire	\$6,833,930
		ected Relief Association	0
		Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	4. To	tal	\$6,833,930
B.	PRESEN	IT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	l. Ele	ected PERA Police and Fire	\$235,178
	2. No	Election (Greater Value)	φ255,178 <u>0</u>
	3. To	tal	\$235,178
C.	PRESEN	T VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
		ected PERA Police and Fire	\$352,767
	2. No	Election (Greater Value)	φ352,707 Λ
	3. To	tal	<u>5</u> 352,767
D.	CURREN	TVALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.02% of Table 1, E6)	\$11,122,719
E.	PRESEN	T VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
		tial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$0
		year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	<u>(4,008,378)</u>
	3. Tot		\$(4,008,378)
F.	LOSS (G	AIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(868,356)</u>
G.	ANALYS	SIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1. MP	PRIF Mortality	¢17.660
		RA Benefit Election	\$17,668
		ecial MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	0 (27,670)
		ditional Contributions Made	(495,417)
	5. Oth		(495,417) (362,937)
	6. Tot	al	<u>\$(868,356)</u>
H.	AMORTI	[ZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(4,876,734)

#### **TABLE 10B-154**

#### **Virginia Police Consolidation Account**

## DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$4,876,734
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$2,245,438
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$3,659,707
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$1,217,027
5.	Residual Asset Amount: $[(3) + .50 \times (4)]$	\$4,268,221*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$434,824 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, Virginia will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

_	Years of Service								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	
50-54	0	0	0	0	1	0	2	0	3
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 1 3 0 0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 4
ALL	0	0	0	0	2	0	2	0	4

## **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

	Years of Service								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	55,843	0	0	0	55,843
50-54	0	0	0	0	49,672	0	54,714	0	53,033
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	· 0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	.0	0	52,758	0	54,714	0	53,735

#### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

				•				
								a de la companya de l
	1 /	5 U	10 14	15 10	20 24	<u> </u>	-10+	
A2C \	1	5-2	10-14	13-12	20-24	23-23	201	
<ul> <li>dar elsetti, tressi autore ganere faliebrai (frede blockelle)</li> </ul>		wayadewa ta carta in a caase ware	energy and a second	-creation regression for managemental	a shari waka waka shiga ta tu ƙasar Ana sa sa sa		elbibalumeyoun numeroroinnda -	which is a set on a set of the first interference of the set
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	······		·····		······································	
All	A	Anne and the second state of a second	and a second of the second	1 A C C 1 . C			Λ.	
A II and a set A II and a set of a set			131 3 376 1311 3		tel constante de la constante de la Carte		i harver which is strong in 1	
						107,720		

Page 361

	Years Retired									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
55-59	1	2	0	1	0	0	0	4		
60-64	0	1	0	1	0	0	0	4 2		
65-69	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1		
70-74	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1		
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1		
80-84	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL		3	1	3	1	1		10		

## **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Retired							
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	35,238	45,152	0	17,886	0	0	0	35,857
60-64	0	47,488	0	27,862	0	0	0	37,675
65-69	0	0	45,314	0	0	0	0	45,314
70-74	0	0	0	34,314	0	0	0	34,314
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	28,428	0	28,428
80-84	0	0	0	0	28,205	0	0	28,205
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	35,238	45,931	45,314	26,687	28,205	28,428	0	35,504

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	35,238	137.793	45,314	80,061	28,205	28,428	0	355,040

_				Years Sin	ce Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 1
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	1	2	0	0	3
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0		0	1	2	0		4

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_				Years Sir	ce Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ó
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	13,414	13,414
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	20,246	16,944	0	0	18,045
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	20,246	16,944	0	13,414	16,887

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25+	ALL
	0	0	0	20,246	33,888	0	13,414	67,548

Page 363

_				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	2	1	1	0	0	0	4
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ô
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	· 0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	2	1	1	0	0		4

### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

## **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	· 0	56,758	35,607	17,886	0	0	0	41,752
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	56,758	35,607	17,886	0	0	0	41,752

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

	~1	1 4	5.0	10 14	15 10	20.24	351	solar selas Act T submania
Age	<	1-4	3-9	10-14	13-19	20-24	23+	ALL
							·····	and a strand the second strand to be the second strand s
A 11 66 1		117 516	35 607	17 886		1. Set 1998 a set 2 se desta tra recentrar en el se conserva	·····	
- <b>MI</b>	V			11,000	$\mathbf{v}$		v	101,000
		the second se					***************************************	

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated		
	·	Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>	
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	5	1	0	
B.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0	
C.	DELETIONS				
	1. Service Retirement	(1)	0	0	
	2. Disability	0	0	0	
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0	
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0	
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0	
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0	
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0	
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0	
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0	
	Vested	4			
	Nonvested	0			
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	4	1	0	

			Recipients	
		Retirement Annuitants	Disabled	Survivors
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	10	4	4
В.	ADDITIONS	1	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	0	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	(1)	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	10	4	4

#### Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

		Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. ]	DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL A	CCRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
	1. Active Members			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	4	\$1,562,506	\$1,243,464
	b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
	c. Total	4	\$1,562,506	\$1,243,464
,	2. Former Members			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	1	\$259,885	\$259,885
	b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	0	φ <b>2</b> 59,005 <u>0</u>
	c. Total	1	\$259,885	\$259,885
-	3. Benefit Recipients			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	18	\$6,285,425	\$6,285,425
	b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	0	90,285,425 0
	c. Total	18	\$6,285,425	\$6,285,425
4	4. Total			
	a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	23	\$8,107,816	\$7,788,774
	b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	\$7,7 <b>00</b> ,774
	c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	\$ <b>0</b>	\$0
	d. Total	<u>23</u>	<u>8,107,816</u>	<u>7,788,774</u>
B. 1	DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED A	CTUARIAL ACCRUE	ΕΡ ΓΙΑΒΙΓΙΤΆ (ΠΑ Α	1.)
	1. AAL: (A4)			
	2. Current Assets (0.99% of Table 1, E6	)		\$7,788,774
	$\begin{array}{c} 2.  \text{Current Assets} (0.9976 \text{ or } 1able 1, E0)\\ 3  \text{UAAL} \cdot (\text{P1 P2}) \end{array}$	)		10,772,280*

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$4,584,051.

3. UAAL: (B1-B2)

<u>\$(2,983,506)</u>

# Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

А.	AC	TUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -080)	
	1. 2. 3. 4.	Elected PERA Police and Fire Elected Relief Association No Election (Greater Value) Total	\$8,107,816 0 <u>0</u>
			\$8,107,816
В.	PRI	ESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$114,324
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	\$114,324
C.	PRE	ESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$171,485
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	171,485
D.	CUF	RRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.99% of Table 1, E6)	\$10,772,280
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	Ι.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$1,168,166
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	<u>(3,204,711)</u>
	3.	Total	\$(2,036,545)
F.	LOS	SS (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(913,728)</u>
G.	AN	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$(230,623)
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	0
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	(134,707)
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(346,813)
	5. 6.	Other Total	(201,585)
	υ.	Total	<u>\$(913,728)</u>
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(2,950,273)

### DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$2,950,273
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$3,204,723
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$1,213,313
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$1,736,960
5.	Residual Asset Amount: $[(3) + .50 \times (4)]$	\$2,081,793*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$274,087 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, West St. Paul will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

				Yea	ars of Servi	ce			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u> 30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
45-49	0	0	0	0	1	2	0	0	3
50-54	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	L
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0 0 1 3 1 1 1 1 0 0 0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	3	3	0	0	6

### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

				Ye	ars of Servi	ice			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	51,480	0	0	0	51,480
45-49	0	0	0	0	56,343	56,489	0	0	56,440
50-54	0	0	0	0	64,278	0	0	0	64,278
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	52,985	0	0	52,985
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	57,367	55,321	0	0	56,343

#### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

						-			
									the subsection of a section of the subsection of the
<b>A</b> .	-1	1 4	50	10 14	15 10	20.24	25.20	201	ΔΙΙ
Age	<	-4	3-9	10-14	13-17	20-24	23-27	201	And a second
<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>						16-407 Lan. 1 /
mercerences of your accounted (22						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	······································		
					1			·····	
A 1	0		80.0000.2000 <b>( )</b> . 2		空戸 オンコロ 日本語	103 901			3181138
<b>711</b>		the second s	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		10101				338,058

_				Years I	Retired			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	2
55-59	2	0	1	0	0	0	0	3
60-64	0	0	3	0	0	0	0	3
65-69	0	0	1	1	0	0	0	2
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
75-79	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	- 1
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<b>O</b>
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	3	<b>1</b>	5	2		0	1	12

### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years I	Retired			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	47,510	34,120	0	0	0	0	0	40,815
55-59	64,014	0	34,386	0	0	0	0	54,138
60-64	0	0	34,504	0	0	0	0	34,504
65-69	0	0	57,822	31,680	0	0	0	44,751
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	26,536	26,536
75-79	0	0	0	33,867	0	0	0	33,867
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	58,513	34,120	39,144	32,774	0	0	26,536	41,455

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

<u>Age</u>	$\leq 1$	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u> <u>AI</u>	L
All	175,539	34,120	105 720	65.548		0		7,460

Page 370

_				Years Sin	ce Death		
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u> <u>ALL</u>
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
50-54	0	0	2	0	0	0	0 2
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0 0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	1	0	0	0 0 0 1 0 1
75-79	0	0	0	1	0	0	0 1
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
ALL	0	0	2	2	0	0	0 4

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_				Years Sin	ce Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	26,631	0	0	0	0	26,631
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	17,868	0	0	0	17,868
75-79	0	0	0	17,580	0	0	0	17,580
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	26,631	17,724	0	0	0	22,178

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u> <u>ALL</u>
All	0	0	53,262	35,448	0	0	0 88,712

				Years D	isabled		
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u> <u>ALL</u>
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
55-59	0	1	0	0	0	0	0 1
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	<b>0 C C C C C C C C C C</b>
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0 0 0 0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
ALL	0	1	0	0	0	0	0 1

#### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Disabled										
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u> <u>ALL</u>				
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0				
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0				
55-59	0	49,331	0	0	0	0	0 49,331				
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0				
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0				
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0				
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0				
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0				
ALL	0	49,331	0	0	0	0	0 49,331				

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	25+ ALL
All	0	49,331	0	0	0	0	0 49,331

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated			
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>		
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	9	0	0		
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0		
C.	DELETIONS					
	1. Service Retirement	(3)	0	0		
	2. Disability	0	0	0		
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0		
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0		
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0		
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0		
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0		
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0		
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0		
	Vested	6				
	Nonvested	0				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	6	0	0		

		Recipients					
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	<u>Survivors</u>			
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	9	1	4			
B.	ADDITIONS	3	0	0			
C.	DELETIONS						
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0			
	2. Death	0	0	0			
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0			
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0			
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0			
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	12	1	4			

# Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

## JULY 1, 1999

	Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AC	CCRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
1. Active Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	6	\$2,299,936	\$1,767,732
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	0	<u>0</u>
c. Total	- 6	\$2,299,936	\$1,767,732
2. Former Members			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	0	\$ <b>0</b>	\$0
3. Benefit Recipients			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	17	\$7,324,950	\$7,324,950
b. Elected Relief Association	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
c. Total	17	\$7,324,950	\$7,324,950
4. Total			
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	23	\$9,624,886	\$9,092,682
b. Elected Relief Association	0	¢>,02 1,000 0	\$7,072,002 0
c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	\$0	\$0
d. Total	<u>23</u>	<u>9,624,886</u>	<u>9,092,682</u>
B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED AC	TUARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UAA	L)

1.	AAL: (A4)	\$9,092,682
2.	Current Assets (1.01% of Table 1, E6)	11,060,466*
3.	UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$(1,967,784)</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$5,999,910.

### Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

A.	AC	TUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 - 166)	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$9,624,886
	2.	Elected Relief Association	0
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	4.	Total	\$9,624,886
В.	PRI	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$189,306
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>
	3.	Total	\$189,306
C.	PRI	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$283,960
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	0
	3.	Total	283,960
D.	CUF	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.01% of Table 1, E6)	\$11,060,466
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$2,050
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(2,507,537)
	3.	Total	\$(2,505,487)
F.	LOS	SS (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$596,641</u>
G.	AN	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)	
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$359,188
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	ф <i>355</i> ,100 0
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	ů 0
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	(328,958)
	5.	Other	566,411
	6.	Total	<u>\$596,641</u>
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$(1,908,846)

#### **TABLE 10B-166**

### West St. Paul Police Consolidation Account

## DETERMINATION OF RESIDUAL ASSET AMOUNT

1.	Negative Amortizable Base (- Item H, Table 9)	\$1,908,846
2.	Non-MPRIF AAL (Item B1, Table 8 minus MPRIF reserves)	\$3,092,772
3.	100% Assets: [(1)542 x (2); not less than \$0]	\$232,564
4.	50% Assets: $[(1) - (3)]$	\$1,676,282
5.	Residual Asset Amount: $[(3) + .50 \times (4)]$	\$1,070,705*

\*This amount will be retained in the consolidation fund. All other account assets, including an estimated \$352,036 representing accumulated employee contributions (with allocated investment income), along with all future benefit liabilities will be transferred to the PERA Police & Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999. When the Consolidation Fund Trust is terminated and liquidated, West St. Paul will receive a distribution equal to the residual asset amount shown above plus interest equal to the average yield on the invested treasurer's cash fund from July 1, 1999 to the first of the month in which the payment is actually made.

	Years of Service										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL		
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	<b>0</b>		
40-44	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	2 6 3 0		
45-49	0	0	0	0	1	5	0	0	6		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	0	3		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	0	0	0	3	5	3	0	- 11		

#### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

	Years of Service										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	25-29	<u>30+</u>	ALL		
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
40-44	0	0	0	0	48,296	0	0	0	48,296		
45-49	0	0	0	0	53,439	42,911	0	0	44,666		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	51,739	0	51,739		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	0	0	0	50,010	42,911	51,739	0	47,255		

## PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

9 20-24 23-29 307 2452

_	Years Retired										
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL			
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0			
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 1 5			
55-59	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1			
60-64	0	0	5	0	0	0	0	5			
65-69	0	1	6	0	0	1	0	8			
70-74	0	0	3	0	3	2	0	8 8 6 1			
75-79	0	0	0	1	2	2	1	6			
80-84	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1			
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1			
ALL	0	1	14	2	6	5	2	30			

## **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_	Years Retired									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
55-59	0	0	0	15,087	0	0	0	15,087		
60-64	0	0	34,524	0	0	0	0	34,524		
65-69	0	42,416	40,343	0	0	28,441	0	39,114		
70-74	0	0	38,736	0	30,114	28,633	0	32,977		
75-79	0	. 0	0	33,987	31,291	28,360	24,236	29,588		
80-84	0	0	0	0	31,970	0	0	31,970		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	27,367	27,367		
ALL	0	42,416	37,920	24,537	30,816	28,485	25,802	33,377		

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
terre en ara argan	v ser serele el regi	a Station des Although come	augustri sutetu structu		A THE A	ne mu i didhight a saas si aassi si	the second second second second	
All	0	42,416	530,880	49,074	184,896	142,425	51,604	1,001,310

Page 378

		Years Since Death										
Age	<u>≤1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	10-14	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL				
<50	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1				
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1				
55-59	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1				
60-64	0	0	1	0	0	1	0	2				
65-69	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1				
70-74	0	0	0	0	1	0	0					
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	- 3				
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	2	1	3				
85+	0	0	0	1	0	0	3	4				
ALL	0	0	1	2	3	and the second state of th	7	17				

## SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_				Years Sin	ce Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	15-19	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	15,009	0	0	15,009
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	14,423	0	14,423
55-59	0	0	0	13,633	0	0	0	13,633
60-64	0	0	13,418	0	0	14,248	0	13,833
65-69	0	0	0	0	13,904	0	0	13,904
70-74	0	0	0	0	13,705	0	0	13,705
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	13,670	13,670
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	11,582	12,030	11,731
85+	0 :	0	0	13,362	0	0	13,310	13,323
ALL	0	0	13,418	13,498	14,206	12,959	13,281	13,402

# TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

						-		
Δae	~1	1 /	50	10.14	15 10	20.24	251	the set for A T T
<u>ngc</u>	<u></u>	1-4	<u>J-9</u>	10-14	13-19	<u>20-</u> 24	23+	- Mathéo Mali Alt I di Politik dan
a ana Eyngayi	New York Contemporation of the	- weather the second second and	same to a second second		energian en la calenda	and the second second second second second	Nul-see to the state of the	
A 11 A	<b>A</b>	<b>^</b>	10 410	20000	10 (10		~~ ~~	
<b></b>	ister in the United	U	13,418	26,996	42.018	SI 836	97.967	
	<ul> <li>According to the second se second second sec</li></ul>	and a second second second	bude makes of 6 to the effect	n en er i Distationen and	<b></b>	51,836		

	Years Disabled									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL		
<50	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1		
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1 0		
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0		
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
ALL	0	0	0		0	0		1		

#### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

	Years Disabled								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL	
<50	0	0	0	15,087	0	0	0	15,087	
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	0	0		15,087	0	0	0	15,087	

#### TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
A11	0	0	0	15,087	0	0	0	15.007

Page 380

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated			
		<u>Actives</u>	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other Non-Vested		
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	11	1	0		
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0		
C.	DELETIONS					
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0		
	2. Disability	0	0	0		
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0		
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0		
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0		
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0		
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0		
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0		
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0		
	Vested	11				
	Nonvested	0				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	11	1	0		

			Recipients	
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	<u>Survivors</u>
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	32	1	18
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	1
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	(2)	0	(2)
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	30	1	17

### Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

			Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected Benefits	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A.	DE	ETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL AG	CCRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
	1.	Active Members			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	11	\$3,926,205	\$3,053,131
		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	11	\$3,926,205	\$3,053,131
	2.	Former Members			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	1	\$226,566	\$226,566
		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>
		c. Total	1	\$226,566	\$226,566
	3.	Benefit Recipients			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*	47	\$11,953,415	\$11,953,415
		b. Elected Relief Association	<u>1</u>	274,404	274,404
		c. Total	48	\$12,227,819	\$12,227,819
	4.	Total			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	59	\$16,106,186	\$15,233,112
		b. Elected Relief Association	1	274,404	274,404
		c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
		d. Total	<u>60</u>	<u>16,380,590</u>	<u>15,507,516</u>
B.	DE	ETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED AC	TUARIAL ACCRU	ED LIABILITY (UAA	AL)
		AAL: (A4)			\$15,507,516
		Current Assets (1.16% of Table 1. E6)			12 646 950*

 2. Current Assets (1.16% of Table 1, E6)
 12,646,850\*

 3. UAAL: (B1-B2)
 \$2,860,666

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$10,782,740.

# Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

## JULY 1, 1999

Α.	AC	TUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -083)				
	1. 2. 3. 4.	Elected PERA Police and Fire Elected Relief Association No Election (Greater Value) Total	\$16,106,186 274,404 <u>0</u> \$16,380,590			
р			\$10,380,390			
В.		SENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS				
	1. 2.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$318,982			
	2. 3.	No Election (Greater Value) Total	<u>0</u> \$318,982			
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS				
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$478,472			
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>			
	3.	Total	478,472			
D.	CUF	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.16% of Table 1, E6)	\$12,646,850			
E.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS	1			
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$5,354,526			
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(1,984,389)			
	3.	Total	\$3,370,137			
F.	LOS	SS (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$(433,851)</u>			
G.	AN	ALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)				
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$(4,178)			
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	0			
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	(37,637)			
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	0			
	5. 6.	Other Total	( <u>392,036</u> )			
	0.	i Utal	<u>\$(433,851)</u>			
H.	AMORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]					

#### **Determination of Fixed Municipal Obligation**

#### EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION OBLIGATION Α. (Before Adjustment for State Aid) 1. Amortizable Base (Item H, Table 9) \$2,936,286 2. Special Credit Attributable to Overfunded Sister Account (see 0 Page 3 of Commentary) 3. Net Amortizable Base (1, -2)2,936,286 4. 10-Year Fixed Amortization Factor 6.834519 5. Fixed Dollar Amount Payable January 2000 and Each Year \$429,626 Through January 2009 $(3. \div 5.)$ B. ASSET ACCOUNTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999 1. **MPRIF** \$10,782,740\* 2. Estimated Accumulated Employee Contributions 594,269\* (With Allocated Investment Income) 3. Employer-Financed Active Fund 1.269.841\* 4. Total \$12,646,850\*

\*Each of these amounts individually and in total along with all future benefit liabilities are transferred into the PERA Police and Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999.

_	Years of Service								
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	25-29	<u>30+</u>	<u>ALL</u>
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	4	0	0	4
50-54	0	0	0	0	1	2	1	0	<b>4</b> 1
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	1	6	0 0 2	0	9

#### **ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

## **AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS**

	Years of Service									
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL	
<25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
25-29	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
30-34	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
35-39	0	0	0	0	0	. 0	. 0	0	0	
40-44	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Ô	
45-49	0	0	0	0	0	53,364	0	0	53,364	
50-54	0	0	0	0	52,470	57,721	49,241	0	54,288	
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	50,027	0	50,027	
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
65+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	
ALL	0	0	0	0	52,470	54,816	49,634		53,403	

#### PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

	(CA10)								
Age	<1	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25-29</u>	<u>30+</u>	ALL
A11	0	0	0	0	52,470	328,896	99.268	0	1000/00/100/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/00/0

				Years R	etired		
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u> <u>ALL</u>
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
50-54	1	1	0	0	0	0	0 2
55-59	2	5	1	0	0	0	0 8
60-64	0	0	2	0	1	0	0 3
65-69	0	0	2	0	4	0	0 6
70-74	0	0	0	2	0	0	0 2
75-79	0	0	0	0	1	1	0 2
80-84	0	0	0	0	1	0	3 4
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	2 2
ALL	3	6	5	2	7	1	5 29

#### **SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years I	Retired			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	12,408	29,574	0	0	0	0	0	20,991
55-59	31,950	22,289	39,344	0	0	0	0	26,836
60-64	0	0	29,979	0	27,248	0	0	29,069
65-69	0	0	46,119	0	29,805	0	0	35,243
70-74	0	0	0	34,095	0	0	0	34,095
75-79	0	0	0	0	32,927	30,936	0	31,932
80-84	0	0	0	0	32,391	0	28,795	29,694
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	30,379	30,379
ALL	25,436	23,503	38,308	34,095	30,255	30,936	29,429	29,894

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	76,308	141,018	191,540	68,190	211,785	30,936	147,145	866,926

Page 386

				Years Sin	ce Death			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	20-24	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	
60-64	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1
75-79	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	Less less less less
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	2
ALL	0	1	1		1	0		7

#### SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

_				Years Sin	ice Death			
<u>Age</u>	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	20,346	0	0	0	0	0	20,346
60-64	0	0	20,867	0	0	0	0	20,867
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	13,507	0	0	13,507
75-79	0	0	0	13,598	0	0	0	13,598
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	13,560	13,560
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	12,369	12,369
ALL	0	20,346	20,867	13,598	13,507	0	12,766	15,231

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
All	0	20 346	20.867	13,598	13,507	e o nure arear u bri 😈 🖓	38,298	106,617

Page 387

				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0 0 0 0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0 0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0		0	0	0

#### **DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999**

#### **AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT**

				Years D	isabled			
Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	<u>1-4</u>	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u>	ALL
<50	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
50-54	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
55-59	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
60-64	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
65-69	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
70-74	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
75-79	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
80-84	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
85+	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
ALL	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

## TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Age	<u>&lt;1</u>	1-4	<u>5-9</u>	<u>10-14</u>	<u>15-19</u>	<u>20-24</u>	<u>25+</u> <u>ALL</u>	
All	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	

Page 388

## **Reconciliation of Members**

			Terminated			
		Actives	Deferred <u>Retirement</u>	Other <u>Non-Vested</u>		
А.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	11	1	0		
В.	ADDITIONS	0	0	0		
C.	DELETIONS					
	1. Service Retirement	(2)	(1)	0		
	2. Disability	0	0	0		
	3. Death – Survivor	0	0	0		
	4. Death – Other	0	0	0		
	5. Terminated – Deferred	0	0	0		
	6. Terminated – Refund	0	0	0		
	7. Terminated – Other Nonvested	0	0	0		
	8. Returned as Active	0	0	0		
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0		
	Vested	9				
	Nonvested	0				
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	9	0	0		

		Recipients		
		Retirement <u>Annuitants</u>	Disabled	Survivors
Α.	ON JUNE 30, 1998	26	0	7
B.	ADDITIONS	3	0	0
C.	DELETIONS			
	1. Service Retirement	0	0	0
	2. Death	0	0	0
	3. Annuity Expired	0	0	0
	4. Returned as Active	0	0	0
D.	DATA ADJUSTMENTS	0	0	0
E.	TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1999	29	0	7

## Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

			Number of <u>Participants</u>	Present Value of Projected <u>Benefits</u>	Actuarial Accrued <u>Liabilities</u>
A.	DE	TERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL A	CCRUAL LIABILIT	Y (AAL)	
	1.	Active Members		× ,	
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	9	\$3,564,829	<b>\$2,894,95</b> 1
		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	\$2,074,751
		c. Total	9	\$3,564,829	\$2,894,951
	2.	Former Members			
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	0	\$0	\$0
		b. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>	0 0
		c. Total	$\frac{1}{0}$	\$ <u>0</u>	\$0 \$0
	3.	<ul><li>Benefit Recipients</li><li>a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*</li><li>b. Elected Relief Association</li><li>c. Total</li></ul>	36 <u>0</u> 36	\$9,883,173 <u>0</u> \$9,883,173	\$9,883,173 <u>0</u> \$9,883,173
	4.	Total			. , ,
		a. Elected PERA Police and Fire	45	\$13,448,002	\$12,778,124
		b. Elected Relief Association	0	0	0
		c. No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	<u>\$0</u>	<u>\$0</u>
		d. Total	<u>45</u>	13,448,002	<u>12,778,124</u>
B.		ETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED A $AAI$ : (A4)	CTUARIAL ACCRUI	ED LIABILITY (UA	AL) \$12,778,124

1. AAL: (A4)	\$12,778,124
2. Current Assets (1.00% of Table 1, E6)	10,977,117*
3. UAAL: (B1-B2)	<u>\$1,801,007</u>

\*Includes MPRIF reserves of \$9,749,843.

## Net Actuarial Loss (Gain) (Actual Dollars)

#### JULY 1, 1999

Α.	A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 8 -095)			
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$13,448,002	
	2.	Elected Relief Association	0	
	3.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	
	4.	Total	\$13,448,002	
B.	PRE	PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS		
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$240,761	
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	
	3.	Total	\$240,761	
C.	PRE	SENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS		
	1.	Elected PERA Police and Fire	\$361,141	
	2.	No Election (Greater Value)	<u>0</u>	
	3.	Total	361,141	
D.	CUR	RENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.00% of Table 1, E6)	\$10,977,117	
E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CO		SENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS		
	1.	Initial Contribution (amortized through December 31, 2010)	\$4,036,220	
	2.	15-year Amortization of prior Years' Loss (Gain)	(2,429,645)	
	3.	Total	\$1,606,575	
F.	LOS	S (GAIN): [A-B-C-D-E]	<u>\$262,408</u>	
G.	ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)			
	1.	MPRIF Mortality	\$333,113	
	2.	PERA Benefit Election	(33,998)	
	3.	Special MPRIF Election for Current Retirees	0	
	4.	Additional Contributions Made	0	
	5.	Other	(36,707)	
	6.	Total	<u>\$262,408</u>	
H.	AM	ORTIZABLE BASE FOR 6/30/99 MERGER: [E3+F]	\$1,868,983	

## **Determination of Fixed Municipal Obligation**

## A. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTION OBLIGATION (Before Adjustment for State Aid)

1.	Amortizable Base (Item H, Table 9)	\$1,868,983
2.	Special Credit Attributable to Overfunded Sister Account (see Page 3 of Commentary)	0
3.	Net Amortizable Base $(1 2.)$	1,868,983
4.	10-Year Fixed Amortization Factor	6.834519
5.	Fixed Dollar Amount Payable January 2000 and Each Year Through January 2009 (3. ÷ 5.)	\$273,462

#### B. ASSET ACCOUNTS AS OF JUNE 30, 1999

1.	MPRIF	\$9,749,843*
2.	Estimated Accumulated Employee Contributions (With Allocated Investment Income)	492,488*
3.	Employer-Financed Active Fund	<u>734,786</u> *
4.	Total	\$10,977,117*

\*Each of these amounts individually and in total along with all future benefit liabilities are transferred into the PERA Police and Fire Fund effective July 1, 1999.